Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 1 of 176

EXHIBIT 1

Settlement

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 2 of 176

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

Chapter 11

Constellation Enterprises LLC, et al.

Debtors.

Jointly Administered

Case No. 16-11213 (CSS)

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement is entered into as of the Effective Date between and among the

Parties.

I. <u>RECITALS</u>

WHEREAS Constellation Enterprises LLC and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively the "Debtors")¹ filed with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware ("Bankruptcy Court") voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code ("Bankruptcy Code") on May 16, 2016 and May 17, 2016 (together, the "Petition Date"), commencing the chapter 11 cases ("Bankruptcy Cases"), which cases have been consolidated for procedural purposes and are being administered jointly under Case No. 16-11213;

WHEREAS on August 19, 2016, the Bankruptcy Court entered an Order (1) Approving the Sale of Certain Assets of the Debtors Free and Clear of Any and All Pledges, Options, Charges, Liabilities, Liens, Claims, Encumbrances and Interests; (II) Approving the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases; and (III) Granting Related Relief (the "Sale Order") [Docket No. 514], pursuant to which, among other things, CE Star Holdings, LLC agreed to purchase, directly or indirectly through a Buyer Designee, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, certain assets of the Debtors, including The Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("JFC"), including the real property, the manufacturing facilities and all other structures, and all other improvements thereon, including, but not limited to, the stormwater conveyances and outfall located at 8531 East Marginal Way South, Tukwila, Washington ("the Facility"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 14, 2016 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

¹ The debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of the federal tax identification number for each of the debtors, where applicable are: Constellation Enterprises LLC (9571); JFC Holding Corporation (0312); The Jorgensen Forge Corporation (1717); Columbus Holdings Inc. (8155); Columbus Steel Castings Company (8153); Zero Corporation (0538); Zero Manufacturing, Inc. (8362); Metal Technology Solutions, Inc. (7203); Eclipse Manufacturing Co. (1493); Steel Forming, Inc. (4995). The debtors' mailing address is 50 Tice Boulevard, Woodcliff Lakes, NJ 07677.

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 4 of 176

WHEREAS the obligations of CE Star Holdings, LLC, indirectly through its subsidiary Star Forge, LLC ("Star Forge") or any other Buyer Designee, to purchase the assets are conditioned on the resolution, to the Buyer's satisfaction, of certain environmental liabilities of JFC;

WHEREAS the Parties seek to resolve those certain environmental liabilities of JFC with respect to JFC's ownership and operation of the Facility, which is located within the boundaries of the Lower Duwamish Waterway ("LDW") Superfund Site;

WHEREAS the LDW Superfund Site consists of an approximately 5.5-mile engineered waterway, formerly the northern portion of the Duwamish River which flows into Seattle, Washington, and includes the Facility, the Jorgensen Early Action Area, and the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, all as more fully defined herein

WHEREAS on September 13, 2001, the LDW Superfund Site was listed on the National Priorities List pursuant to Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9605, and subsequently on the State of Washington's Hazardous Sites List under Washington's Model Toxics Control Act ("MTCA"), Wash. Rev. Stat. §§ 70.105D.010 *et seq.*, and implementing regulation, Wash. Adm. Code § 173-340-120(3)(b);

WHEREAS the Facility is located in an industrial area on the east bank of the LDW, within the LDW Superfund Site, adjacent to The Boeing Plant 2 facility to the north and to The Boeing Isaacson facility to the south;

WHEREAS major activities at the Facility have included metal forging, metal fabrication, metals reclamation and recycling;

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 5 of 176

WHEREAS Earle M. Jorgensen Company ("EMJ") was the owner and operator of the Facility from 1965 to 1992;

WHEREAS JFC succeeded EMJ as owner and operator of the Facility in 1992 pursuant to a series of transactions culminating in the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated June 30, 1992 (the "1992 SPA");

WHEREAS the United States, on behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), the United States Department of Commerce, acting through the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ("NOAA"), and the United States Department of Interior ("DOI") (EPA, NOAA, and DOI, collectively, "Settling Federal Agencies"), contends that it has Claims against JFC as follows: (1) JFC is liable to reimburse the United States for Response Costs for actions taken or to be taken by the United States in regard to Releases or threatened Releases of Hazardous Substances at and from the Facility, including Releases into or affecting the LDW and Releases into or affecting the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site (as described in the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action (EPA Region 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017), as amended, among EPA, The Boeing Company ("Boeing"), and JFC (the "EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order")), pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a), and including all areas of the LDW Superfund Site; (2) JFC and Boeing are jointly and severally liable for carrying out all activities required by the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, including performing certain work and reimbursing the United States for certain costs in connection with the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site; and (3) JFC is liable to the United States, acting through NOAA and DOI, as well as to State and Tribal Natural Resources trustees, for Natural Resource Damage in the LDW Superfund Site and the East and West Waterways of

Harbor Island, including the costs of assessing such Damages (the above Claims, collectively, the "Settling Federal Agencies' Claims");

WHEREAS the State of Washington, acting through Ecology, contends that it has Claims against Debtors, as follows: (1) JFC is liable to reimburse the State of Washington for past and future Remedial Action Costs incurred at the Facility pursuant to MTCA; (2) JFC is required by the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order to implement certain work and to reimburse Ecology for certain costs in connection with the Facility; (3) JFC is liable to reimburse the State of Washington for Remedial Action Costs of actions taken or to be taken by the State of Washington in regard to Releases or threatened Releases of Hazardous Substances at contaminated sites, including Releases into or affecting the LDW and Releases into or affecting the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site; and (4) JFC is liable to the State of Washington, acting through Ecology, for Natural Resource Damage in the LDW and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, including the costs of assessing such Damages (the above Claims collectively, the State of Washington's Claims'');

WHEREAS EMJ and EPA have entered into an Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action Implementation, EPA Region 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2013-0032 (the "EPA-EMJ Consent Order"), under which EMJ has been conducting a non-time critical Removal Action in an area within the LDW Superfund Site known as the "Jorgensen Early Action Area";

WHEREAS Associated Indemnity Corporation ("AIC"), an Allianz Company, as described in Exhibit B to this Settlement Agreement, has paid portions of defense and indemnity costs incurred by JFC and EMJ in connection with environmental liabilities associated with the LDW Superfund Site, and AIC contends that its obligations and limits of available insurance

pursuant to its policies issued to EMJ, as described in Exhibit B to this Settlement Agreement, have been exhausted; conversely, EMJ and JFC allege that they have claims against AIC, including claims for certain defense and indemnity costs related to the above environmental matters;

WHEREAS EMJ and JFC contend that they have claims against the Chubb Insurers in connection with the Chubb Policies related to insurance coverage and for certain defense and indemnity costs related to the above environmental matters, and the Chubb Insurers deny any coverage obligation to JFC and have reserved rights with respect to claims by EMJ;

WHEREAS AIC and the Chubb Insurers contend that they have claims against each other with respect to the scope of their defense and indemnity obligations pursuant to their respective insurance policies;

WHEREAS JFC, EMJ, AIC and the Chubb Insurers are parties to an insurance coverage action in the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Associated Indemnity Corporation, et al.*, Civil Docket No. 2:14-cv-01524-JCC (the "JFC Coverage Action");

WHEREAS JFC and certain of the Chubb Companies are parties to an insurance coverage action in the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, *Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Illinois Union Insurance Company*, No. 2:13-cv-01458 BJR (the "JFC –Illinois Union Coverage Action");

WHEREAS EMJ and JFC have claims against each other in two ongoing proceedings (collectively, the "EMJ-JFC Proceedings"): (1) *In the Matter of the Binding Arbitration Between Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Earle M. Jorgensen* Company, American Arbitration Association Case No. 01-14-0000-2449 and (2) *Earle M. Jorgensen Company v. Jorgensen*

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 8 of 176

Forge Corporation, Superior Court of Washington for King County Case No. 14-2-17155-2 KNT. The Claims in the EMJ-JFC Proceedings include, without limitation, claims for declaratory relief, indemnification under the 1992 SPA, injunctive relief, breach of the 1992 SPA and of the Funding and Participation Agreement for Sediment Removal Acton at the Jorgensen Forge Site, dated February 1, 2008 (the "JFC-EMJ 2008 Funding and Participation Agreement"), specific performance, and recovery of the costs of Remedial Actions under MTCA related to the LDW Superfund Site;

WHEREAS Boeing contends that it has Claims against Debtors as follows: JFC is liable for Response Costs associated with Boeing's investigation and remediation of Releases or threatened Releases of Hazardous Substances in connection with the LDW Superfund Site;

WHEREAS the Debtors would dispute certain of the claimants' contentions and, but for this Settlement Agreement, would object, in whole or in part to these Claims and would assert counter-claims related to the above matters;

WHEREAS the respective obligations of Boeing and JFC to conduct certain work and to pay for certain costs with respect to environmental conditions at the Facility and the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site are subject to the Memorandum of Agreement between The Boeing Company and JFC dated November 7, 2010, as amended (the "Boeing-JFC MOA"), and Boeing and Debtors contend that they have Claims against each other related to their respective Response Costs associated with its remediation of Releases or threatened Releases of Hazardous Substances at contaminated sites, including the Facility, the LDW, and the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site;

WHEREAS the Debtors contend that their obligations with respect to the LDW Superfund Site and the Facility are subject to insurance coverage under the AIC Policies and the

Chubb Policies, which contention is denied by the Insurers; and Debtors further dispute that they are liable to EMJ for its payments to third parties related to the above environmental matters;

WHEREAS the Debtors and the Buyer seek, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to obtain protection, through the resolution of the above-alleged environmental liabilities, from and against all Claims that have been or may in the future be asserted for Response Costs and other costs or damages in respect of the alleged environmental liabilities in connection with the LDW Superfund Site and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island;

WHEREAS if the Buyer were to purchase the Facility without this Settlement Agreement, it could have potential Claims against several of the Parties, including EMJ, Boeing, AIC, and the Chubb Companies, related to environmental Response Costs and damages;

WHEREAS Star Forge and the United States, acting through the EPA, have negotiated and intend to enter into a Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser ("BFPP") Agreement, in substantially the form as provided in Exhibit A, which resolves Star Forge's liability to the United States for Response Costs and potential Response Costs pursuant to CERCLA for Existing Contamination by requiring Star Forge to pay certain LDW Superfund Site Response Costs and to fulfill certain obligations of Debtors under the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, in exchange for a covenant not to sue by the United States and protection from contribution actions or Claims as provided by Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), or as may be otherwise provided by law, for the matters addressed in the BFPP Agreement;

WHEREAS in consideration of, and in exchange for, the promises and covenants herein, the Parties hereto hereby agree to the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement;

WHEREAS the treatment of liabilities provided for herein represents a compromise of the contested positions of the Parties that is entered into solely for purposes of this Settlement

Agreement, and the Parties reserve their legal arguments as to any issues involved in other matters; and

WHEREAS settlement of the matters governed by this Settlement Agreement is in the best interest of the Debtors and their estates and is in the public interest and is an appropriate means of resolving these matters.

NOW, THEREFORE, without the admission of liability or any adjudication on any issue of fact or law, and upon the consent and agreement of the Parties by their attorneys and authorized officials, it is hereby agreed as follows:

II. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

 Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, capitalized terms used in this Settlement Agreement that are defined in CERCLA or its regulations, in MTCA or its regulations or in the Bankruptcy Code shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA and its regulations, MTCA and its regulations, or the Bankruptcy Code. Whenever terms listed below are used in this Settlement Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

a. "Allowed General Unsecured Claim" means an allowed nonpriority, unsecured Claim against any of the Debtors.

b. "Asset Purchase Agreement" means the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among CE Star Holdings, LLC, Constellation Enterprises LLC and Certain Subsidiaries of Constellation Enterprises LLC, dated July 14, 2016 (as may be amended, restated or modified in accordance with its terms).

c. "Associated Indemnity Corporation ("AIC") means those insurance companies identified in Exhibit B to this Settlement Agreement.

d. "AIC Policies" means those insurance policies identified in ExhibitB to this Settlement Agreement.

e. "BFPP Agreement" means the Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Agreement, negotiated by, and expected to be entered into between, Star Forge and the United States, in substantially the form as provided in Exhibit A.

f. "Boeing" means The Boeing Company.

g. "Boeing-JFC MOA" means the Memorandum of Agreement Between Boeing and JFC dated November 7, 2010, as amended, which sets forth the obligations of Boeing and JFC to conduct certain work and to pay for certain costs with respect to environmental conditions at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site and the Facility.

h. "Buyer" means collectively CE Star Holdings, LLC, its subsidiary Star Forge, LLC, and any other Buyer Designee as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement purchasing assets of JFC or the Facility.

i. "CERCLA" means the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 *et seq.*, as now in effect or hereafter amended.

j. "Chubb Companies" means those insurance companies identified in Exhibit C to this Settlement Agreement.

k. "Chubb Insurers" means the insurance companies identified on Exhibit D to this Settlement Agreement.

 "Chubb Policies" mean all known and unknown policies issued to EMJ or JFC or under which JFC asserts rights to coverage, including those policies identified on Exhibit D to this Settlement Agreement.

m. "Claim" has the meaning provided in Section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101(5).

n. "Cleanup Action Plan" means the document prepared by Ecology under Wash. Adm. Code § 173-340-380 that selects the cleanup action and specifies cleanup standards and other requirements for the cleanup action.

o. "Damages" has the meaning provided in Section 101(6) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(6).

p. "Ecology" means the Washington State Department of Ecology or any legal successor thereto.

q. "Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order" means Enforcement Order No. DE 11167 that Ecology issued to JFC on March 16, 2015 requiring JFC to perform certain work, including preparing and implementing a Work Plan to conduct a Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study and preparing a draft Cleanup Action Plan for the Facility.

r. "Effective Date" means the date on which this Settlement Agreement is approved by the Bankruptcy Court.

s. "EMJ" means Earle M. Jorgensen Company.

t. "EMJ-JFC Proceedings" means the following proceedings in which EMJ and JFC have claims against each other: (1) *In the Matter of the Binding Arbitration Between Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Earle M. Jorgensen Company*, American Arbitration Association Case No. 01-14-0000-2449 and (2) *Earle M. Jorgensen Company v. Jorgensen Forge Corporation*, Superior Court of Washington for King County Case No. 14-2-17155-2 KNT.

u. "EPA" means the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any legal successor thereto.

v. "EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order" means the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action (EPA Region 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017) among EPA, Boeing and JFC pursuant to which Boeing and JFC have undertaken Response Actions at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site and the Facility.

w. "EPA-EMJ Consent Order" means the Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action Implementation, EPA Region 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2013-0032, under which EMJ has been conducting a non-time critical Removal Action in an area known as the Jorgensen Early Action Area that is within the LDW Superfund Site.

x. "Existing Contamination" shall have the meaning given the term in the BFPP Agreement.

y. "Facility" means the JFC facility consisting of the real property and all improvements thereon, including the manufacturing facilities and all other structures, including, but not limited to, the stormwater conveyances and outfall, located on approximately 21.6 acres of land upland and on the east bank of the LDW, west of East Marginal Way South with a street address of 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA 98108.

z. "Feasibility Study" means a study to develop and evaluate cleanup action alternatives to enable a cleanup action to be selected for the Facility under Wash. Adm. Code § 173-340-350.

aa. "Hazardous Substance" has the meaning provided in Section
101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14) (but not Section 101(14)'s exception for petroleum),
and Section 2 of MTCA, Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.020.

bb. "Insurers" mean the Chubb Companies and AIC.

cc. "JFC" means Jorgensen Forge Corporation.

dd. "JFC Coverage Action" means the case styled *Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Associated Indemnity Corporation, et al.*, Civ. Action No. 2:14-cv-1524 JCC (U.S.D.C. Wash.).

ee. "JFC–Illinois Union Coverage Action" means the case styled Jorgensen Forge Corporation v. Illinois Union Insurance Company, No. 2:13-cv-01458 BJR (U.S.D.C. Wash.).

ff. "Jorgensen Early Action Area" means the area of the LDW Superfund Site where EMJ is required to conduct removal actions under the EPA-EMJ Consent Order.

gg. "Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site" means the area along the northern boundary of the Facility where Boeing and JFC are required to conduct certain work pursuant to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order.

hh. "LDW Superfund Site" means the site that is described in part 2, Subpart 1 of EPA's Record of Decision for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site dated November 2014 and signed on November 11, 2014, by EPA's authorized official. The LDW Superfund Site includes the Facility, the Jorgensen Early Action Area and the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site.

ii. "MTCA" means Washington State's Model Toxics Control Act,Wash. Rev. Code §§ 70.105D.010 *et seq*.

jj. "Natural Resources" has the meaning provided in Section 101(16) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(16).

kk. "Non-Governmental Releasing Parties" means all Parties (except for the United States, the Settling Federal Agencies, and the State of Washington), on behalf of themselves and their estates, and, solely in their capacity as such, their agents, representatives, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them.

ll. "Parties" mean the Debtors, the United States on behalf of EPA, NOAA, and DOI, the State of Washington, AIC, the Chubb Companies, EMJ, Boeing, CE Star Holdings, LLC, and Star Forge, LLC.

mm. "Prepetition" refers to the time period on or prior to the Petition Date.

nn. "Postpetition" refers to the time period from and after the Petition Date.

oo. "RCRA" means the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 *et seq.*, as now in effect or hereafter amended.

pp. "Release" has the meaning provided in Section 101(22) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) and Section 2 of MTCA, Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.020(32).

qq. "Remedial, Removal and Response Actions or Costs" have the meanings they have under Section 101(23)-(25) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23)-(25) and Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.020(33).

rr. "Settling Federal Agencies" means EPA, DOI, and the United States Department of Commerce, acting through the NOAA, collectively.

ss. "Site Access, Information Transfer and Cooperation Agreement" means the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit E.

tt. "State of Washington" means the State of Washington, including Ecology, and all of its agencies, departments and instrumentalities.

uu. "United States" means the United States of America, including all of its agencies, departments and instrumentalities.

III. JURISDICTION

2. The Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter hereof pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105, 28 U.S.C. §§ 157, 1331, and 1334, and 42 U.S.C. § 9613(b).

IV. PARTIES BOUND

3. This Settlement Agreement applies to, is binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and any trustee, examiner or receiver appointed in the Bankruptcy Cases.

V. CLAIMS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

A. <u>Settling Federal Agencies' Claims</u>

4. In settlement and satisfaction of the Settling Federal Agencies' Claims against Debtors with respect to the Facility, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and the LDW Superfund Site, the United States, on behalf of the EPA, shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against JFC in the amount of \$4.2 million. The Debtors hereby agree that the United States need

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 17 of 176

not submit a formal proof of claim in support of this amount. EPA shall not receive, and it waives all right to, any distribution from the Debtors in the Bankruptcy Cases with respect to the Debtors' liabilities and obligations under CERCLA for the Facility, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and the LDW Superfund Site, other than as set forth in this Paragraph 4. The treatment of Claims as Allowed General Unsecured Claims under this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to any right of the United States to set off against any debts owed to a particular Debtor or Debtors.

5. The Claims and any consequent payments set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof will be deemed allocated towards all past, present and future Claims with respect to Response Costs for the LDW Superfund Site, whether to address matters known or unknown, for which a Claim of any kind or nature has been or could be asserted against the Debtors pursuant to Sections 106 or 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 or 9607, by EPA (including oversight costs). Funds received in satisfaction of EPA's Claims under this Settlement Agreement shall be used to fund Response Actions at or in connection with the LDW Superfund Site.

6. With respect to the Allowed General Unsecured Claims set forth in Paragraphs 4 and 8 for the Settling Federal Agencies, only the amount of cash received by each such entity pursuant to this Settlement Agreement for the Allowed General Unsecured Claim shall be credited as a recovery by such entity for its particular claim, and the liability of non-settling potentially responsible parties shall be reduced only by the amount of cash actually received.

7. The United States, acting through EPA, has negotiated and intends to enter into a BFPP Agreement with Star Forge, which agreement will resolve Star Forge's liabilities to the United States for CERCLA Response Costs and potential Response Costs incurred responding to Existing Contamination with respect to the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, and the Jorgensen

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 18 of 176

Forge Outfall Site. The United States agrees that, notwithstanding any contrary provisions in this Settlement Agreement, neither the Debtors nor the Buyer shall have any obligations or liability under CERCLA with respect to the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, for Response Costs and potential Response Costs for Existing Contamination beyond the Allowed General Unsecured Claim identified in Paragraph 4 above, other than as provided in the BFPP Agreement.

8. In settlement and satisfaction of the Claims of DOI and NOAA against Debtors for Natural Resources Damages with respect to the LDW Superfund Site and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, the United States, on behalf of DOI and NOAA as Natural Resource trustees, shall have an Allowed General Unsecured Claim against JFC in the amount of \$2,871,015, as follows: \$2,807,000 in Natural Resource Damages (total Natural Resource Damages claim against Debtors for the LDW Superfund Site), plus past assessment costs in the amount of \$58,000 for NOAA and \$6,015 for DOI. The Debtors agree that a formal proof of claim need not be submitted in support of these allowed Claim amounts. DOI and NOAA shall not receive, and waive all right to, any distribution from the Debtors in the Bankruptcy Cases with respect to the Debtors' natural resource damage liabilities and obligations under CERCLA for the LDW Superfund Site and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, other than as set forth in this Paragraph 8.

9. The Claims and any consequent payments set forth in Paragraph 8 hereof will be deemed allocated towards all Claims for Natural Resource Damages at the LDW Superfund Site and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, whether to address matters known or unknown, for which a Claim of any kind or nature has been or could be asserted against the Debtors for Damages to Natural Resources.

10. All Allowed General Unsecured Claims authorized by this Settlement Agreement shall receive the same treatment as all other Allowed General Unsecured Claims. In no event shall the General Unsecured Claims allowed pursuant to this Settlement Agreement be subordinated to any other Allowed General Unsecured Claims pursuant to any provision of the Bankruptcy Code or other applicable law.

B. <u>State of Washington</u>

11. In settlement and satisfaction of the State of Washington's Claims that have been or may be asserted against the Debtors in the Bankruptcy Cases, EMJ, Debtors and Buyer agree that EMJ will enter into an agreed order with Ecology to carry out required remedial actions at the Facility within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date or, if Ecology and EMJ are unable to reach agreement on the terms of an agreed order for the remedial action, Ecology will issue such order as it deems appropriate to EMJ to govern EMJ's performance of remedial action at the Facility. An agreed order between EMJ and Ecology will contain substantially the same terms and requirements as the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order. The agreed order between EMJ and Ecology or a new order against EMJ pursuant to Ecology's enforcement powers shall be referred to in this Settlement Agreement as the "Ecology-EMJ Order." Once in effect, the terms and requirements of the Ecology-EMJ Order will supersede any and all terms and requirements of this Settlement Agreement with respect to the work ordered to be conducted by EMJ, to the extent they are inconsistent or incompatible therewith. The State of Washington shall not receive, and waives all right to any, Claim or distribution from the Debtors in the Bankruptcy Cases with respect to the Debtors' liabilities and obligations under CERCLA and state law for the Facility other than as set forth in this Paragraph 11.

C. <u>AIC</u>

12. (a) In exchange for the release set forth in Section VI.C. hereof, and in settlement and satisfaction of the Parties' Claims against it with respect to indemnity and defense costs under the AIC Policies related to environmental conditions at or related to the LDW Superfund Site, AIC will pay \$1.9 million as follows: within 30 days of the Effective Date, AIC will pay \$1.55 million to the Chubb Insurers, \$200,000 to EMJ to reimburse EMJ for certain defense services and \$150,000 to CE Star Holdings, LLC (or a designated buyer of the Facility, as identified by the Buyer). Payments shall be made by check made payable to the payees and sent to addresses listed below:

For CE Star Holdings, LLC: (or the designated buyer)	Payee: Star Forge, LLC c/o GoldenTree Asset Management LP 300 Park Avenue, 20th Floor New York, NY 10022 Attn: Daniel E. Flores
For the Chubb Insurers:	Payee: Century Indemnity Company Attn: John F. Glowacki, Jr. Assistant Vice-President, Direct Claims Brandywine Group of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies 510 Walnut Street, 11E Philadelphia, PA 19106
For EMJ:	Payee: Earle M. Jorgensen Company Attn: Gil Leon Vice President, Chief Financial Officer 10650 Alameda Street Lynwood, CA 90262

(b) In addition to the payments described in Paragraph 12(a) above, AIC agrees

to pay defense costs incurred by EMJ and JFC through September 22, 2016, in connection with the LDW Superfund Site with the exception of amounts billed to EMJ by Hogan Lovells US LLP, and including, on behalf of JFC, the currently unpaid invoices of Marten Law PLCC in the

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 21 of 176

amount of \$168,000, and PES Environmental in the amount of \$73,675.18. AIC will issue defense cost payments directly to the various service providers within 30 days of the Effective Date. The Chubb Insurers shall have no obligation for the payment of EMJ or JFC defense costs for defense activities on or before September 22, 2016. AIC also agrees to cooperate with the Chubb Insurers in connection with the pursuit of contribution claims by the Chubb Insurers against other insurers.

13. AIC also agrees to release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge EMJ and Debtors for any unpaid and future retrospective premiums associated with the AIC Policies and the LDW Superfund Site.

14. This Section V.C. of the Settlement Agreement shall not constitute an admission by AIC of any violation of any law, statute, or common law doctrine, or insurance coverage or interpretation of insurance coverage under the AIC Policies, and the furnishing of consideration shall not be deemed or construed for any purpose as evidence of an admission of liability, insurance coverage or wrongful conduct of any kind.

D. <u>Chubb Insurers</u>

15. The Chubb Insurers will apply the sum of \$1.55 million received from AIC toward covered defense and indemnity expenses associated with the LDW Superfund Site. Upon exhaustion of that \$1.55 million, the Chubb Insurers will pay reasonable defense costs and indemnify EMJ with respect to liability for obligations assumed by EMJ in Paragraphs 17-18 of this Settlement Agreement; provided, the Chubb Insurers continue to reserve rights with respect to policy limits and any obligations to indemnify EMJ for fines or penalties imposed by Ecology for a failure to perform obligations assumed by EMJ in Paragraphs 17-18.

16. This Section V.D. of the Settlement Agreement shall not constitute an admission by the Chubb Companies of any violation of any law, statute, or common law doctrine, or insurance coverage or interpretation of insurance coverage under the Chubb Policies, and the furnishing of consideration shall not be deemed or construed for any purpose as evidence of an admission of liability, insurance coverage or wrongful conduct of any kind.

E. <u>EMJ</u>

17. EMJ agrees to perform the work required pursuant to the Ecology-EMJ Order, in accordance with Washington Administrative Code ("WAC") 173-340, including the performance, preparation and submission to Ecology of a Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study. Ecology will select the Cleanup Action Plan to be developed from among the alternatives identified in the Feasibility Study. With Ecology's consent, EMJ agrees to prepare and submit to Ecology a draft Cleanup Action Plan for the Facility, which it will provide to Star Forge when submitted. The Remedial Investigation, Feasibility Study, and draft Cleanup Action Plan will be substantially the same as Ecology has required JFC to prepare or perform in the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order, except that Ecology agrees that EMJ shall not be bound by, but in its discretion may rely upon or adopt the Remedial Investigation Work Plan that JFC has submitted under the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order, and that EMJ may conduct the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study under a new order that Ecology will issue EMJ in accordance with Wash. Admin. Code 173-340. If they have not done so during the sixty (60) day period specified in Paragraph 11, EMJ and its contractor shall have a reasonable amount of time following entry into or issuance of an Order to govern Remedial Action at the Facility to (a) review the administrative record reflected in or developed under the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order, (b) arrange for access to the Facility and an orderly transition and transfer of information

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 23 of 176

from Star Forge and its consultants to EMJ and its consultants pursuant to the Site Access, Information Transfer, and Cooperation Agreement attached as Exhibit E of this Settlement Agreement, and (c) Ecology and EMJ negotiate a new Statement of Work and Schedule of Deliverables in any such new order that accommodates subsections (i) and (ii) of this Paragraph. If more than sixty (60) days in addition to the period specified in Paragraph 11 are required, EMJ shall apply for an extension based on unforeseen or unavoidable delays. EMJ shall submit to Star Forge any material reports, studies or plans submitted by EMJ or its consultants to Ecology pursuant to the Ecology-EMJ Order.

18. Subject to the foregoing provisions of Paragraph 17, EMJ shall perform the work reasonably required to implement a Cleanup Action Plan issued by Ecology. Upon the Effective Date and Star Forge's purchase of the Facility, Star Forge and EMJ shall enter into a Site Access, Information Transfer and Cooperation Agreement in the form of Exhibit E hereto.

19. EMJ will assign to the Chubb Insurers all rights, claims and causes of action, including extra-contractual claims, against other insurers, except AIC, that may have a duty to defend or indemnify EMJ as respects its liabilities and obligations in connection with the LDW Superfund Site, provided, that such assignment shall become null and void if the Chubb Insurers ever cease paying EMJ's defense costs or indemnifying EMJ with respect to covered liabilities in connection with the LDW Superfund Site.

20. The above terms of this Settlement Agreement shall replace and supersede the Funding and Participation Agreement for AOC Investigation at the Jorgensen Forge Facility, dated April 16, 2003, and the Funding and Participation Agreement for Sediment Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Site, dated February 1, 2008, between EMJ and JFC.

F. Boeing

21. In settlement and satisfaction of Boeing's Claims with respect to Debtors, and subject to Debtors' sale of the Facility to Buyer, Buyer and Boeing agree to cooperate with the United States, acting through EPA, to amend the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, in order to substitute Star Forge (or the designated buyer of the Facility) for JFC related to completion of the remaining work required under that Order and the March 17, 2015 Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, as corrected on June 24, 2015 (the "Remaining Work").

22. The Boeing-JFC MOA, as amended, which allocated the responsibilities of Boeing and JFC with respect to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, will be replaced and superseded by this Settlement Agreement and, upon the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement will have no force or effect with respect to Buyer.

23. In exchange for Boeing's payments and other obligations described below, and except as provided below, (a) Debtors and Buyer agree to release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge their Claims against Boeing for past costs related to the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site pursuant to the Boeing-JFC MOA, as amended and (b) Boeing agrees to release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge its Claims against Debtors and Buyer for past costs related to the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site pursuant to the Boeing-JFC MOA, as amended.

24. With respect to funding the Remaining Work, Buyer and Boeing agree that Boeing will fund the first \$1.6 million in New Costs incurred at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site after the Effective Date, as provided for in the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended. If the total New Costs for the Remaining Work exceed \$1.6 million, then Boeing and Star Forge agree to share the additional costs in excess of \$1.6 million pursuant to a 75%/25% allocation, as

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 25 of 176

follows: Boeing shall bear 75% of all costs in anticipation of and incurred in performing the Remaining Work, and Buyer shall bear 25% of all costs in anticipation of and incurred in performing the Remaining Work. As used in this Paragraph, the term "New Costs" includes all direct costs that Star Forge incurs to complete the Remaining Work and EPA's direct and indirect costs related to the Remaining Work, but does not include any attorneys' fees, indirect costs, internal costs, overhead, or other any other costs incurred by Star Forge or Boeing.

25. Buyer and Boeing agree that Star Forge will contract with and manage contractors for implementation of all work required to be completed pursuant to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended. Star Forge and Boeing agree to cooperate in good faith to negotiate and expeditiously approve an access agreement that will govern access to Boeing's property by Star Forge, Star Forge's consultants, and its employees and agents for the purpose of conducting the work required to be completed pursuant to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, and govern access to Star Forge's property by Boeing, Boeing's consultants, and its employees and agents for the purpose of monitoring the work required to be completed pursuant to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, and govern access to Star Forge's property by Boeing, Boeing's consultants, and its employees and agents for the purpose of monitoring the work required to be completed pursuant to the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent order, as amended. The access agreement shall be similar in form to the access terms in the Coordination and Access Agreement between JFC and Boeing, dated November 10, 2010, as amended.

26. Boeing agrees that it shall complete all work and pay all costs and expenses (including EPA's direct and indirect costs to oversee the work) related to work conducted under an Administrative Order on Consent issued to The Boeing Company (U.S. EPA Docket No. 1092-01-22-3008(h)) (January 18, 1994), related to the investigation and cleanup of soil near the former transformer equipment owned and operated by Seattle City Light on the southern portion

of the Boeing Plant 2 facility, including investigation and cleanup of PCB contamination currently at the Facility (the "Additional PCB Work").

27. Star Forge and Boeing agree to cooperate in good faith to negotiate and expeditiously approve an access agreement that will govern access to the Facility by Boeing, Boeing's consultants, and its employees and agents for the purpose of conducting the Additional PCB Work. The access agreement shall be similar in form to the License Agreement between the Jorgensen Forge Corporation and The Boeing Company dated September 7, 1995.

VI. <u>RELEASES</u>

A. United States

28. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement, (a) the Parties agree that the United States shall have no further liability to the Debtors related to environmental conditions at the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and/or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island and (b) the Debtors do hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge the United States of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Debtors ever had or now have or may have against the United States, arising out of, connected with, or related to environmental conditions at the Facility, the LDW, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and/or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

B. <u>State of Washington</u>

29. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement, (a) the Parties agree that the State of Washington shall have no further liability to the Debtors related to environmental conditions at the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and/or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island and (b) the Debtors do hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge the State of Washington of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Debtors ever had or now have or may have against the State of Washington, arising out of, connected with, or related to environmental conditions at the Facility, the LDW, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and/or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

C. <u>AIC</u>

30. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement, (a) Debtors, the Chubb Companies, EMJ, and the Buyer acknowledge and agree that the policy limits set forth in the AIC Policies have been exhausted with respect to the LDW Superfund Site claims by AIC's payment described in Paragraph 12(a) herein and its previous payments made on behalf of EMJ; and the non-governmental Parties agree that AIC shall have no further liability to the other Parties for indemnity or defense costs under the AIC Policies related to environmental conditions at or related to the LDW Superfund Site; (b) the Debtors, the Chubb Insurers, EMJ and the Buyer hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge AIC and each and all of its agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessors-in-

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 28 of 176

interest, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives (the "AIC Releasees"), of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Debtors, the Chubb Insurers, EMJ or the Buyer ever had or now have or may have against any of AIC Releasees, arising out of environmental conditions at or related to the LDW Superfund Site, under any theory or combination of theories, including but not limited to extra-contractual claims and contract claims under the AIC Policies; and (c) the United States and the State of Washington covenant and agree not to commence or continue against AIC any action or proceeding with respect to any direct action claims arising out of the AIC Policies identified on Exhibit B and JFC's liability as a liable party in connection with the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

D. <u>Chubb Companies</u>

31. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement, (a) the Debtors, AIC, EMJ and the Buyer, on behalf of themselves and their estates, and their agents, representatives, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, agree that the Chubb Companies shall have no further liability to the Debtors or the Buyer for indemnity or defense costs under the Chubb Policies in connection with

environmental conditions involving the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, and (b) the Debtors, the Buyer and AIC on behalf of themselves and their estates, and their agents, representatives, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives (the "Chubb Company Releasing Parties") hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge the Chubb Companies and each and all of their agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessorsin-interest, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives (the "Chubb Company Releasees") of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action. claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Chubb Company Releasing Parties ever had or now have or may have against any of the Chubb Company Releasees, arising out of, connected with, or related to claims for defense and indemnity under the Chubb Policies, arising out of environmental conditions at or related to the LDW Superfund Site; and (c) the United States and the State of Washington covenant and agree not to commence or continue against the Chubb Companies any action or proceeding with respect to any direct action claims arising out the Chubb Policies identified on Exhibit D and JFC's liability as a liable party in connection with the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

E. <u>EMJ</u>

32. For and in consideration of the Covenants and Releases set forth in this Settlement Agreement, within 30 days of the Effective Date, JFC and EMJ shall dismiss with prejudice the claims and counterclaims they have asserted against each other in the JFC-EMJ Proceedings, and each party shall bear its own attorneys' fees and costs in connection therewith. EMJ and JFC further release each other from all obligations and waive all rights they have against each other related to the LDW Superfund Site, including the Facility, the Jorgensen Outfall Site and the Jorgensen Early Action Area, under CERCLA, RCRA, MTCA, the 1992 SPA and the Funding and Participation Agreement for Sediment Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Site, dated February 1, 2008, as amended October 15, 2012, or any other law or agreement. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement (a) the Debtors and the Buyer agree that EMJ shall have no liability to them related to the LDW Superfund Site, including the Facility, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, the Jorgensen Early Action Area, or for environmental conditions or Damages at or related to the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island; and (b) the Debtors and the Buyer, on behalf of themselves and their estates, and their agents, representatives, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (the "EMJ Releasing Parties") hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge EMJ and each and all of its agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessors-in-interest, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals. members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries,

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 31 of 176

affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (the "EMJ Releasees") of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the EMJ Releasing Parties ever had or now have or may have against any of EMJ Releasees, arising out of, connected with, or related to environmental conditions or Damages at or related to the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

F. <u>Boeing</u>

33. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement and the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, (a) the Debtors agree that Boeing shall have no further liability to them related to environmental conditions at the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, including, without limitation, any liability for past costs pursuant to the Boeing-JFC MOA, and (b) the Debtors, on behalf of themselves and their estates, and their agents, representatives, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (the "Boeing Releasing Parties") hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge Boeing and each and all of its agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessors-in-interest, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees,

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 32 of 176

subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (the "Boeing Releasees") of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Boeing Releasing Parties ever had or now have or may have against any of Boeing Releasees, arising out of, connected with, or related to environmental conditions at the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

G. <u>Debtors</u>

34. Except as provided in, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of, this Settlement Agreement, (a) the non-governmental Parties agree that the Debtors shall have no further liability to the other non-governmental Parties related to the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, (b) the United States covenants not to file a civil action or take administrative actions against the Debtors as specifically set forth in Paragraph 37, (c) the State of Washington hereby releases, acquits, exonerates and forever discharges the Debtors and their successors and assigns (not including Buyer) of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the State of Washington ever had or now has or may have against any of the Debtors, arising out of, connected with, or related to the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, and (d) the

Non-Governmental Releasing Parties hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge the Debtors and each and all of its agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessors-in-interest, successors, successors-in-interest, affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members, shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (but specifically excluding EMJ and without regard to Buyer whose release is set forth in Paragraph 35) (the "Debtor Releasees") of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Non-Governmental Releasing Parties ever had or now have or may have against any of the Debtor Releasees, arising out of, connected with, or related to the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

H. <u>Buyer</u>

35. Except as provided in this Settlement Agreement, and subject to satisfaction of the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement, the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, and the Ecology–JFC Enforcement Order, as amended (or the new agreed order), (a) Debtors, AIC, the Chubb Companies, EMJ and Boeing agree that the Buyer shall have no further liability to them related to environmental conditions at the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, and (b) the Non-Governmental Releasing Parties hereby release, acquit, exonerate and forever discharge the Buyer and each and all of its agents, representatives, predecessors, predecessors-in-interest, successors, successors-in-interest,

affiliates and assigns, and all of their respective past or present principals, members,

shareholders, partners, officers, directors, managers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, trustees, agents, attorneys and representatives, and all persons or entities acting by, through, under, or in concert with any of them (the "Buyer Releasees") of and from all and every manner of actions, cause and causes of action, claims, counterclaims, cross-claims, suits, proceedings, damages, punitive damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees, demands and liabilities whatsoever of every kind and nature, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, accrued or not accrued, in law, equity or otherwise which the Non-Governmental Releasing Parties ever had or now have or may have against any of the Buyer Releasees, arising out of, connected with, or related to environmental conditions at the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, except that nothing herein shall limit or in any way affect Buyer's liability for its future actions creating liability that occur after the Effective Date, including potential liability for Remedial Action Costs under MTCA, or Star Forge's status as a PLP under MTCA, arising from Star Forge's ownership or operation of the Facility. As used in the preceding sentence, the phrase "future actions creating liability" does not include releases first occurring prior to the Effective Date and continuing after that date.

VII. COVENANTS NOT TO SUE, DISMISSALS AND RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS

36. Each Party granting releases under this Settlement Agreement, except the United States and the State of Washington, covenants and agrees not to commence or continue against the applicable Parties it released (each, a "Released Party" and together the "Released Parties") any action or proceeding of any nature whatsoever with respect to any of the Claims hereby released. With respect to the United States, Star Forge and United States, acting through the EPA, have negotiated and expect to enter into a BFPP Agreement, which, upon its Effective Date

is incorporated herein, which resolves Star Forge's liability to the United States for Response Costs and potential Response Costs pursuant to CERCLA for Existing Contamination and provides Star Forge with a covenant not to sue by the United States, subject to certain conditions and reservations. With respect to the State of Washington, upon written acknowledgment that EMJ has completed all actions required under the Ecology-EMJ Order, the State of Washington shall provide a covenant not to sue to Star Forge consistent with MTCA requirements. Each Party granting releases under this Settlement Agreement further covenants and agrees not to join in or to participate in any action or proceeding against the applicable Released Parties based upon, arising out of, or relating to the Claims hereby released, unless such participation is compelled by order of a court of competent jurisdiction. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Settlement Agreement, nothing contained in this Settlement Agreement shall prevent a Party from commencing an action or proceeding against a Released Party for breach of any obligation under this Settlement Agreement.

37. Specifically:

a. EPA covenants not to file a civil action or take administrative action against the Debtors pursuant to Sections 106 or 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 or 9607, with respect to the Facility or the LDW Superfund Site.

b. DOI covenants not to file a civil action or take administrative
action against the Debtors for Natural Resource Damages pursuant to Section 107 of CERCLA,
42 U.S.C. § 9607, with respect to the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the East and West
Waterways of Harbor Island.

c. NOAA covenants not to file a civil action or take administrative action against the Debtors for Natural Resource Damages pursuant to Section 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607, with respect to the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

38. The covenants set forth in this section shall take effect on the Effective Date. Such covenants shall also apply to the applicable Party's successors and assigns (not including Buyer), officers, directors, employees, and trustees but only to the extent that the alleged liability of the successor or assign, officer, director, or employee of the applicable Party is based solely on its status as and in its capacity as a successor or assign, officer, director, or employee of that applicable Party.

39. The covenants set forth above do not pertain to any matters other than those expressly specified therein. The United States and the State of Washington expressly reserve, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, all rights against the Debtors and all Parties hereto with respect to all matters not settled herein. The United States and the State of Washington also specifically reserve, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, any action based on: (i) a failure to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement; (ii) criminal liability; (iii) conduct of the Debtors or the Buyer at the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island occurring after the Effective Date which would give rise to liability under 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607(a)(1)-(4), or (iv) any matters expressly reserved by the BFPP Agreement with Star Forge.

40. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement diminishes the right of the United States or the State of Washington, pursuant to MTCA or Section 113(f)(2) and (3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
§ 9613(f)(2)-(3), to enter into any settlement that gives rise to contribution protection for any person not a Party to this Settlement Agreement.

41. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to limit the authority of the United States to take Response Action under Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, or any other applicable law or regulation, or to alter the applicable legal principles governing judicial review of any action taken by the United States pursuant to that authority. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to limit the access or information gathering authority of the United States under Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation, or to excuse the Debtors from any disclosure or notification requirements imposed by CERCLA, RCRA, or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation.

42. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to limit the authority of the State of Washington to take Response or Remedial Action under MTCA, or any other applicable law or regulation, or to alter the applicable legal principles governing judicial review of any action taken by the State of Washington pursuant to that authority.

43. The Debtors covenant not to sue and agree not to assert or pursue any claims or causes of action against the United States or the State of Washington with respect to the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island, including but not limited to: (i) any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substance Superfund; (ii) any claim under Sections 107 or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 or 9613, or Section 7002(a) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a); or (iii) any claim arising out of Response Actions at the LDW Superfund Site or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island. Nothing in this

35

Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to constitute preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d).

44. For and in consideration of the Covenants and Releases set forth in this Settlement Agreement, within 30 days of the Effective Date, the Parties to the JFC Coverage Action shall dismiss claims in the JFC Coverage Action as follows:

(i) The Chubb Insurers, JFC and EMJ shall dismiss, with prejudice, all claims against AIC;
(ii) AIC and JFC shall dismiss, with prejudice, all claims against the Chubb Insurers;
(iii) EMJ shall dismiss, without prejudice, all claims against the Chubb Insurers;
(iv) AIC, and JFC shall dismiss, with prejudice, all claims against EMJ;
(v) The Chubb Insurers shall dismiss, without prejudice, all claims

(vi) AIC, the Chubb Insurers and EMJ shall dismiss, with prejudice, all claims against JFC.

Each of the above Parties shall bear its own attorneys' fees and costs with respect to all of the above dismissals.

45. For and in consideration of the Covenants and Releases set forth in this Settlement Agreement, within 30 days of the Effective Date, EMJ and JFC agree to dismiss, with prejudice, all claims that have been or could have been asserted by and against each other in the EMJ-JFC Proceedings, and EMJ and JFC shall bear its own attorney fees and costs.

46. For and in consideration of the Covenants and Releases in this Settlement Agreement, within 30 days of the Effective Date, the Chubb Companies and JFC agree to dismiss, with prejudice, and without costs, all claims that have been or could have been asserted by and against each other in the JFC – Illinois Union Coverage Action.

VIII. <u>CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION</u>

47. The United States and Debtors agree, and, by approving this Settlement Agreement, the Bankruptcy Court finds, that this Settlement Agreement constitutes a judicially-approved settlement pursuant to which each Debtor has, as of the Effective Date, resolved its liability to the United States within the meaning of Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) for "matters addressed," and is entitled, as of the Effective Date, to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, or as may be otherwise provided by law, for the "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement. The "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement are: (i) all Response Actions taken or to be taken, and all Response Costs incurred or to be incurred, at or in connection with the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, or the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site; and (ii) claims for Natural Resource Damages (including the costs of assessing such Damages) at or in connection with the Facility, the LDW Superfund Site, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, or the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

48. This Settlement Agreement constitutes a judicially-approved settlement pursuant to which each Debtor has, as of the Effective Date, resolved its liability to the United States within the meaning of Section 113(f)(3)(B) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B), for the "matters addressed."

49. Notwithstanding the preceding Paragraph 48, the "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement do not include claims against any of the Debtors for past Response Costs or Natural Resource Damages incurred by potentially responsible parties, who are not a Party to this Settlement Agreement, prior to the Petition Date and included in Proofs of Claim filed in any of the Bankruptcy Cases by such potentially responsible parties with respect to LDW Superfund Site, the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, and the East and West Waterways of Harbor Island.

37

50. The Debtors each agree that with respect to any suit for contribution brought against any of them after the Effective Date for matters related to this Settlement Agreement, they will notify the United States within fifteen business days of service of the complaint upon it (provided, however, that the failure to notify the United States pursuant to this Paragraph shall not in any way affect the protections afforded under Section VII (Covenants Not to Sue, Dismissals and Reservations of Rights)).

IX. NOTICES AND SUBMISSIONS

51. Whenever, under the terms of this Settlement Agreement, written notice is required to be given, or a report or other document is required to be sent by one party to another, it shall be directed to the individuals at the addresses specified below via U.S. certified mail, return receipt requested, unless those individuals or their successors give notice of a change of address to the other parties in writing. All notices and submissions shall be considered effective upon receipt, unless otherwise provided. Except as otherwise provided in this Settlement Agreement, written notice as specified herein shall constitute complete satisfaction of any written notice requirement in the Settlement Agreement.

As to the United States:

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-3-07227/8

and

Ted Yackulic Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA Region 10 1200 Sixth Avenue Seattle, WA 98101

As to the State of Washington:

Robert W. Warren, P.Hg., MBA Northwest Regional Office Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program 3190—160th Avenue SE Bellvue, WA 98008-5452

and

Nels Johnson Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General, Ecology Division 2425 Bristol Court SW Olympia, WA 98504-0117

As to the Earle M. Jorgensen Company:

Gil Leon Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 10650 Alameda Street Lynwood, CA 90262

and

William A. Smith II
Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary Reliance Steel & Aluminum Co.
Corporate Legal Group
350 South Grand Avenue
Suite 5100
Los Angeles CA 90071

and

Daniel J. Dunn Hogan Lovells US LLP 1601 Wewatta St., Suite 900 Denver CO 80202

As to The Boeing Company:

Leah M. Krider Senior Counsel for Environment, Health & Safety Office of the General Counsel The Boeing Company Mailcode 7830-NE51 5400 International Blvd. North Charleston, SC 29418 Leah.M.Krider@boeing.com

and

J. Christopher Baird Perkins Coie LLP 1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 jcbaird@perkinscoie.com

As to AIC:

Claims Director San Francisco Reinsurance (ARM US) Allianz Resolution Management 1465 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite 100 Petaluma, CA 94954

and

Jodi McDougall Craig Bennion Cozen O'Connor 999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900 Seattle, WA 98104

As to the Chubb Companies:

Gregory Kelder Claims Vice President Brandywine Group of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies 510 Walnut Street WB11E Philadelphia, PA 19106

and

Steven Soha Soha & Lang, PS 1325 4th Avenue, #2000 Seattle, WA 98101-2570

As to the Debtors:

Constellation Enterprises LLC 50 Tice Boulevard, Suite 340 Woodcliff Lakes, NJ 07677 Attn: Dana LaForge Email: laforge@brera.com

and

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 Attn: Steven M. Goldman Email: sgoldman@kramerlevin.com

As to the Buyer:

Daniel E. Flores c/o GoldenTree Asset Management LP 300 Park Avenue, 20th Floor New York, NY 10022

and

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 Attn: Scott L. Alberino, Esq. David Quigley, Esq. Iain Wood, Esq. Email: salberino@akingump.com dquigley@akingump.com iwood@akingump.com

X. PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS; ENTIRE AGREEMENT

52. Excepting, upon its Effective Date, the BFPP Agreement being negotiated and intended to resolve EPA's Response Cost Claims against Star Forge, this Settlement Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties, and supersedes all other prior negotiations, agreements or term sheets, oral or written, with respect to the matters addressed herein.

XI. <u>REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL/INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS</u>

53. This Settlement Agreement shall be construed without regard to the identity of the Party who drafted its various provisions; each and every provision of this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as though all Parties participated equally in the drafting of the same, and any rule of construction that a document is to be construed against the drafter shall not be applicable to this Agreement.

54. Each Party acknowledges that it has been represented by, or provided a reasonable period of time to obtain access to and advice by legal counsel during the negotiation and execution of this Settlement Agreement and, therefore, waives the application of any law, regulation, holding or rule of construction (i) providing that ambiguities in an agreement or other document shall be construed against the Party drafting such agreement or document or (ii) any party with a defense to the enforcement of the terms of this Settlement Agreement against such Party based upon lack of legal counsel.

55. Each Party hereby confirms that it has made its own decision to execute this Settlement Agreement based upon its own independent assessment of documents and information available to it, as it has deemed appropriate.

42

XII. <u>AMENDMENTS/INTEGRATION AND COUNTERPARTS</u>

56. This Settlement Agreement and any other documents to be executed in connection herewith shall constitute the sole and complete agreement of the Parties with respect to the matters addressed herein. This Settlement Agreement may not be amended except by a writing signed by all Parties to this Settlement Agreement. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, to the extent that Buyer and either EMJ or Boeing seek to amend provisions of this Settlement Agreement related to their respective obligations to perform or pay for certain work pursuant to the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order or the EPA-Boeing-JFC Consent Order, as amended, they shall do so by a writing signed by the relevant parties.

57. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts (including by facsimile or .pdf copies) each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute the same agreement.

XIII. <u>APPROVAL ORDER/RETENTION OF JURISDICTION</u>

58. The Debtors shall file a motion for approval of this Settlement Agreement pursuant to section 9019 of the Bankruptcy Code, and shall use their best efforts to obtain entry of the Approval Order in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Parties. If the Approval Order shall be appealed by any Person, the Debtors shall take all steps as may be reasonable and appropriate to defend against such appeal, petition or motion, and obtain an expedited resolution of such appeal; provided, however, that nothing herein shall preclude the Parties hereto from consummating the transactions contemplated herein if the Approval Order shall have been entered and has not been stayed.

59. Consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Settlement Agreement is expressly conditioned upon entry of the Approval Order.

43

60. The Bankruptcy Court (or, upon withdrawal of the Bankruptcy Court's reference, the United States District Court) shall retain jurisdiction over matters addressed in this Settlement Agreement and the Parties for the duration of the performance of the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement for the purpose of enabling any of the Parties to apply to the Bankruptcy Court at any time for such further order, direction, and relief as may be necessary or appropriate for the construction or interpretation of this Settlement Agreement or to effectuate or enforce compliance with its terms. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall prevent the United States from bringing an action to enforce or interpret this Settlement Agreement in any court of competent jurisdiction.

The undersigned parties hereby enter into this Settlement Agreement.

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Date: 11-18-16

THOMAS A. MARIANI, Jr. Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice

By:

Frederick S. Phillips Erika Wells Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 47 of 176

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Date: 11/17/16

By:

Jim Pendowski Toxic Cleanup Program Manager Department of Ecology

Earle M. Jorgensen Company

FOR THE EARLE M. JORGENSEN COMPANY

Date: By: Gil Leon Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

FOR THE BOEING COMPANY

Date: _____

By:

Leah M. Krider

Senior Counsel for Environment, Health & Safety, Office of the General Counsel The Boeing Company

FOR AIC

Date:

By:

James Browning Claim Specialist Allianz Resolution Management Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 48 of 176

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Date: _____

By:

Jim Pendowski Toxic Cleanup Program Manager Department of Ecology

FOR THE EARLE M. JORGENSEN COMPANY

Date: 11 16 16

By: Gil eon

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Earle M. Jorgensen Company

FOR THE BOEING COMPANY

Date:

By:

Leah M. Krider Senior Counsel for Environment, Health & Safety, Office of the General Counsel The Boeing Company

FOR AIC

Date:

By:

James Browning Claim Specialist Allianz Resolution Management Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 49 of 176

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Date:_____

By: _

Jim Pendowski Toxic Cleanup Program Manager Department of Ecology

FOR THE EARLE M. JORGENSEN COMPANY

Date: _____

By:

Gil Leon Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Earle M. Jorgensen Company

FOR THE BOEING COMPANY

Date: 11/17/2016

۱ By:

Leah M. Krider Senior Counsel for Environment, Health & Safety, Office of the General Counsel The Boeing Company

FOR AIC

Date: _____

By:

James Browning Claim Specialist Allianz Resolution Management

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON	
Date:	By: Jim Pendowski Toxic Cleanup Program Manager Department of Ecology
FOR THE EARLE M. JORGENSEN COMPANY	
Date:	By: Gil Leon Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Earle M. Jorgensen Company
FOR THE BOEING COMPANY	
Date:	By: Leah M. Krider Senior Counsel for Environment, Health & Safety, Office of the General Counsel The Boeing Company
FOR AIC Date: NUL 8 2016	By:
Date:	By: James Browning Claim Specialist Allianz Resolution Management

FOR CHUBB COMPANIES

Date: November 15, 2016

Kildn By:

Gregory Kelder Claims Vice President Brandywine Group of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies

FOR THE DEBTORS

Date:

By:

W. Dana LaForge Chairman, Constellation Enterprises LLC; JFC Holding Corporation; The Jorgensen Forge Corporation; Columbus Holdings Inc.; Columbus Steel Castings Company; Zero Corporation; Zero Manufacturing, Inc.; Metal Technology Solutions, Inc.; Eclipse Manufacturing Co.; and Steel Forming, Inc.

FOR THE BUYER

Date:

By:

Daniel E. Flores Authorized Person CE Star Holdings, LLC and Star Forge, LLC

FOR CHUBB COMPANIES

Date:

By:

Gregory Kelder Claims Vice President Brandywine Group of Insurance and Reinsurance Companies

FOR THE DEBTORS

Date: 11/17/16

By: U Dance Jufferge W. Dana LaForge Chairman, Constellation Enterprises LLC; JFC Holding Corporation; The Jorgensen

Forge Corporation; The Jorgensen Forge Corporation; Columbus Holdings Inc.; Columbus Steel Castings Company; Zero Corporation; Zero Manufacturing, Inc.; Metal Technology Solutions, Inc.; Eclipse Manufacturing Co.; and Steel Forming, Inc.

FOR THE BUYER

Date: _____

By:

Daniel E. Flores Authorized Person CE Star Holdings, LLC and Star Forge, LLC Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 53 of 176

FOR CHUBB COMPANIES

Date:	By:
	Gregory Kelder
	Claims Vice President
	Brandywine Group of Insurance and
	Reinsurance Companies
FOR THE DEBTORS	
Date:	D.,,
Date:	By: By:
	Chairman, Constellation Enterprises LLC;
	JFC Holding Corporation; The Jorgensen
	Forge Corporation; Columbus Holdings
	Inc.; Columbus Steel Castings Company;
	Zero Corporation; Zero Manufacturing,
	Inc.; Metal Technology Solutions, Inc.;
	Eclipse Manufacturing Co.; and Steel
	Forming, Inc.

FOR THE BUYER

Date: 11/18/16

By:

Daniel E. Flores Authorized Person CE Star Holdings, LLC and Star Forge, LLC

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 54 of 176

EXHIBIT A

BFPP AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LOWER DOWAMISH WATERWAY) SUPERFUND SITE, SEATTLE, WA))) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND))) ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL) ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE) PURCHASER UNDER THE) COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL) RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND) LIABILITY ACT, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601–9675)	IN THE MATTER OF: LOWER DUWAMISH WATERWAY) _)		
) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND) ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL) ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE) PURCHASER UNDER THE) COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL) RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND))		
ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL)ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE)PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND)	SUPERFUND SITE, SEATTLE, WA)		
ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL)ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE)PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND))		
ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL)ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE)PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND))		
ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL)ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE)PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND))		
ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE) PURCHASER UNDER THE) COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL) RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND)	SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND)	In re:	STAR FORGE, LLC
PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND)	ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL	,)		,
PURCHASER UNDER THE)COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL)RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND)	ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIV	E)		
RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND	PURCHASER UNDER THE	Ś		
RESPONSE, COMPENSATION AND	COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL	Ś		
		Ś		
		5)		
		Ś		

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL ACTION BY BONA FIDE PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 56 of 176

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTROD	UCTION1
II.	JURISDI	CTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS1
III.	PARTIES	BOUND
IV.	DEFINIT	IONS
	a.	any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants present or existing on or under the Property as of the Effective Date;
	b.	any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants that migrated from the Property prior to the Effective Date; and
	с.	any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants presently at the Site that migrate onto or under or from the Property after the Effective Date 3
V. VI.	FINDING DETERM	S OF FACT
	a.	The Property is a "facility" as defined by Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9)7
	b.	The contamination found at the Property, as identified in the Findings of Fact above, include "hazardous substances" as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14)7
	с.	Purchaser is a "person" as defined by Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(21)
	d.	The conditions described in Paragraphs j-m of the Findings of Fact above constitute an actual or threatened "release" of a hazardous substance from the facility as defined by Section 101(22) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)
	e.	The Work is necessary to protect the public health, welfare, or the environment and, if carried out in compliance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, will be considered consistent with the NCP, as provided in Section $300.700(c)(3)(ii)$ of the NCP
VII.	SETTLEM	IENT AGREEMENT
VIII.	WORK TO	D BE PERFORMED
IX.	PAYMEN	T
X.	ACCESS/1	NOTICE TO SUCCESSORS/INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS
XI.	RECORD	RETENTION, DOCUMENTATION, AND AVAILABILITY OF
	INFORMA	ATION

XII.	DISPUT	E RESOLUTION
XIII.	CERTIF	ICATION 10
XIV.	COVEN	ANT NOT TO SUE BY UNITED STATES
XV.	RESERV	VATION OF RIGHTS BY UNITED STATES
	a.	liability for failure by Purchaser to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement;
	b.	criminal liability;
	c.	liability for damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments;
	d.	liability for violations of federal, state, or local law or regulations during or after implementation of the Work other than as provided in the Workplan, the Work, or otherwise ordered by EPA;
	e.	liability resulting from the release or threat of release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants at or in connection with the Site after the Effective Date, not within the definition of Existing Contamination;
	f.	liability resulting from exacerbation of Existing Contamination by Purchaser, its agents, contractors, sub-contractors, successors, assigns, lessees, or sublessees;
	g.	liability arising from Purchaser's, its agents', or employees' disposal, release or threat of release of Waste Materials outside of the Site
XVI.	COVENA	ANT NOT TO SUE BY PURCHASER 12
	a.	any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, based on Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(2), 9607, 9611, 9612, or 9613, or any other provision of law;
	b.	any claim arising out of response actions, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, or at common law; or
	c.	any claim pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, Section 7002(a) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a), or state law
XVII.	EFFECT	OF SETTLEMENT/CONTRIBUTION 12
XVIII.	RELEAS	E AND WAIVER OF LIEN(S)
XIX.	INDEMN	IFICATION
		15

XX.	MODIFICATION 1	4
XXI.	ATTACHMENTS1	4
	a. Attachment A is an aerial photograph of the Property depicting its location relative to surrounding parcels and the LDW Superfund Site; 1	4
XXII.	NOTICE OF COMPLETION1	5
XXIII.	EFFECTIVE DATE 1	5
XXIV.	DISCLAIMER 1	5
XXV.	PAYMENT OF COSTS1	6
XXVI.	NOTICES AND SUBMISSIONS	6
XXVII.	PUBLIC COMMENT	7

I. INTRODUCTION

1. This Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action by Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser ("Settlement Agreement") is voluntarily entered into by and between the United States, on behalf of the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), and Star Forge, LLC ("Purchaser"). As described in this Settlement Agreement, Purchaser agrees to perform a removal action (the "Work") at or in connection with the property located at 8531 East Marginal Way South in Seattle, WA (the "Property"), which is located in and part of the "Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site" or the "Site," and to pay \$500,000 to an escrow account.

II. JURISDICTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

2. This Settlement Agreement is issued pursuant to the authority of the Attorney General to compromise and settle claims of the United States, and the authority vested in the President of the United States by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 – 9675, and delegated to the Administrator of EPA by Executive Order No. 12580, January 23, 1987, 52 *Federal Register* 2923.

3. The Parties agree that the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington will have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 113(b) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(b), for any enforcement action brought with respect to this Settlement Agreement.

4. EPA has notified the State of Washington (the "State") of this action pursuant to Section 106(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).

5. In addition to and separate from this Settlement Agreement, the Purchaser has represented that it will ensure performance of a remedial investigation and feasibility study and implementation of a Cleanup Action Plan under the oversight of the Washington State Department of Ecology pursuant to the Model Toxics Control Act Chapter 70.105 RCW. The MTCA investigation and cleanup work addresses contamination on areas of the Property not subject to an EPA issued administrative order.

6. Purchaser represents that it is a bona fide prospective purchaser ("BFPP") as defined by Section 101(40) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(40), that it has and will continue to comply with Section 101(40) during its ownership of the Property, and thus qualifies for the protection from liability under CERCLA set forth in Section 107(r)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(r)(1), with respect to the Property. In view, however, of the complex nature and significant extent of the work to be performed in connection with the response actions at the Property and the Site, and the risk of claims under CERCLA being asserted against Purchaser notwithstanding Section 107(r)(1) as a consequence of Purchaser's activities at the Site pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, one of the purposes of this Settlement Agreement is to resolve, subject to the reservations and limitations contained in Section XV ("Reservations of Rights by United States"), any potential liability of Purchaser under CERCLA for the Existing Contamination as defined by Paragraph 11 below.

7. The resolution of this potential liability, in exchange for Purchaser's performance of the Work and payment of \$500,000 is in the public interest.

8. The United States and Purchaser recognize that this Settlement Agreement has been negotiated in good faith. Purchaser agrees to comply with and be bound by the terms of this Settlement Agreement and further agrees that it will not contest the basis or validity of this Settlement Agreement or its terms.

III. PARTIES BOUND

9. This Settlement Agreement applies to and is binding upon the United States and upon Purchaser and its successors and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate status of Purchaser including, but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property shall not alter Purchaser's responsibilities under this Settlement Agreement.

10. Purchaser shall ensure that its contractors, subcontractors, and representatives comply with this Settlement Agreement, and, where appropriate, receive a copy of this Settlement Agreement. Purchaser shall be responsible for any noncompliance with this Settlement Agreement.

IV. DEFINITIONS

11. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Settlement Agreement that are defined in CERCLA or in regulations promulgated under CERCLA shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA or in such regulations, including any amendments thereto.

"BFPP" shall mean a bona fide prospective purchaser as described in Section 101(40) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(40).

"CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675.

"Day" or "day" shall mean a calendar day. In computing any period of time under this Settlement Agreement, where the last day would fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or federal or State holiday, the period shall run until the close of business of the next working day.

"Effective Date" shall mean the effective date of this Settlement Agreement as provided in Section XXIII.

"EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency and its successor departments, agencies, or instrumentalities.

"EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund" shall mean the Hazardous Substance Superfund established by the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 9507.

"Existing Contamination" shall mean:

a. any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants present or existing on or under the Property as of the Effective Date;

b. any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants that migrated from the Property prior to the Effective Date; and

c. any hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants presently at the Site that migrate onto or under or from the Property after the Effective Date.

"Interest" shall mean interest at the rate specified for interest on investments of the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, compounded annually on October 1 of each year, in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). The applicable rate of interest shall be the rate in effect at the time the interest accrues. The rate of interest is subject to change on October 1 of each year. Rates are available online at <u>http://www2.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-interest-rates</u>.

"National Contingency Plan" or "NCP" shall mean the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan promulgated pursuant to Section 105 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9605, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 300, and any amendments thereto.

"OSC" shall mean the On-Scene Coordinator as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 300.5.

"Paragraph" shall mean a portion of this Settlement Agreement identified by an Arabic numeral or an upper or lower case letter.

"Parties" shall mean the United States and Purchaser.

"Property" shall mean that portion of the Site located at 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA, and encompassing approximately 22 acres, which is described in Attachment A of this Settlement Agreement.

"Purchaser" shall mean Star Forge, LLC.

"Section" shall mean a portion of this Settlement Agreement identified by a Roman numeral.

"Settlement Agreement" shall mean this Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action by Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser and all attachments attached hereto (listed in Section XXI). In the event of conflict between this Settlement Agreement and any Attachment, this Settlement Agreement shall control.

"RCRA" shall mean the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992 (also known as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act).

"Site" shall mean the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site encompassing approximately 441 acres of intertidal and subtidal habitats along approximately five river miles on the northern portion of the Duwamish River between the Norfolk Combined Sewer Overflow/Storm Drain and the southern tip of Harbor Island, located in Seattle, WA, and depicted generally on the map attached as Attachment B. The Site shall include the Property, and all areas to which hazardous substances and/or pollutants or contaminants have been deposited, stored, disposed of, placed, or otherwise come to be located. "State" shall mean the State of Washington.

"United States" shall mean the United States of America and each department, agency, and instrumentality of the United States, including EPA.

"Waste Material" shall mean (a) any "hazardous substance" under Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14); (b) any pollutant or contaminant under Section 101(33) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(33); and (c) any "solid waste" under Section 1004(27) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27); and (4) any "hazardous substance" under the Model Toxics Control Act Chapter 70.105D RCW.

"Work" shall mean all activities and obligations Purchaser is required to perform under this Settlement Agreement except those required by Section XI (Record Retention, Documentation and Availability of Information).

V. FINDINGS OF FACT

a. The Purchaser is Star Forge, LLC.

b. The Property is currently owned by the Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Jorgensen"). Constellation Enterprises LLC ("Constellation"), Jorgensen's parent company, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy petitions for itself, Jorgensen and other related entities on May 16, 2016 and May 17, 2016. The petitions were filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

c. On July 14, 2016 Constellation and its related debtors, including Jorgensen, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") with CE Star Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company ("CE Star"). Consummation of CE Star's purchase of the Property by its designated Purchaser was conditioned on, among other things, reaching agreement with the United States regarding potential environmental liabilities arising from the purchase of the Property.

d. On August 9, 2016, Constellation conducted an auction to sell the Constellation assets, including the Jorgensen assets. CE Star bid approximately \$95 million, comprised of a credit bid of \$60 million and cash payments and assumptions of liabilities of approximately \$35 million, for the Constellation assets, including the Jorgensen assets (the "Stalking Horse bid"). No higher bids were received for the assets.

e. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 363, the Delaware Bankruptcy Court issued an Order approving the sale of Jorgensen to CE Star's designated Purchaser on August 19, 2016. However, the actual sale has not yet occurred, and the Court's Order recognizes that CE Star will not consummate the sale unless it resolves its prospective environmental liabilities.

f. The Property is located at 8531 East Marginal Way South and encompasses approximately 22 acres along the east bank of the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site. The Property and the Lower Duwamish Site are located within an industrial corridor which includes residential communities and an environmental justice community.

4

g. Metal forging operations have been conducted by several entities on the Property since 1942. Jorgensen began its operations in 1992 when it purchased the Property. Jorgensen manufactures highly engineered, specialty alloy, open die forgings from high value titanium, aluminum, and steel alloy materials. There is little open space /undeveloped land on the property. The majority of the land is covered by impermeable surfaces like asphalt, concrete paving, and buildings. Loose gravel covers portions of the property. A large portion of the Property rests atop fill. The fill was placed on a bay that fronted the Duwamish River sometime in the 1930s or 1940s to facilitate development of the property.

h. Jorgensen employs 111 metal workers. Purchaser will continue the Jorgensen operations which would otherwise cease absent the purchase of Jorgensen's assets by the Purchaser.

i. EPA issued a Record of Decision (ROD) for the waterway portion of the Site in November of 2014. The ROD is based on the information developed by the remedial investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) of the waterway. The RI/FS did not investigate the nature and extent of upland contamination. However, EPA selected response actions for the Property in action memoranda and modifications to one of the action memoranda, and in other decision documents.

The Lower Duwamish Waterway Site RI/FS identified the nature and extent of j. contamination within the waterway as well as the risks to human health and the environment presented by the contamination in the waterway. It also evaluated cleanup alternatives to address the contamination. The RI/FS identified many chemical contaminants in the waterway sediment, fish, and shellfish. The risks to human health are posed by four primary contaminants: polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), arsenic, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), dioxins and furans. The ROD identified cleanup standards for each of the four primary human health risk drivers as well as several other contaminants of concern including but not limited to, mercury, zinc, copper, lead, and, phthalates. The ROD selected four principal types of remedial action dredging contaminated sediments, partial dredging and capping contaminated sediments, enhanced natural recovery, and monitored natural recovery. The ROD estimates that 960,000 cubic yards of contaminated sediment will be dredged, 105 acres of contaminated sediments will be capped by 3 to 4 feet of clean materials, 48 acres will be enhanced by the placement of a thin layer of clean sand (enhanced natural recovery), and 235 acres will be monitored for natural recovery. The ROD estimates that the net present value of implementing the selected remedy is approximately \$342,233,932.

k. Environmental investigations performed by EPA, Ecology, and other parties revealed high levels of hazardous substances at and near the Jorgensen facility. For example, field sampling found PCBs in soil, bank fill, and stormwater catch basins on the property as well as in intertidal sediments on and adjacent to the property at levels higher than Washington State's sediment quality standards -- as high as 37,000 parts per million (ppm). In addition, high levels of arsenic, lead, copper, mercury, chromium, silver, zinc, and cadmium were found in samples taken on the property and in adjacent sediments above regulatory levels. Dioxins and furans of 6,080 ppm were found in a sediment sample adjacent to the property. PAHs were also found in adjacent sediments at levels between 17,000 to 50,000 parts per billion (ppb). Groundwater beneath the property is contaminated with petroleum products.

1. EPA selected response actions to address the contaminated in-water and embankment area sediments in a July 29, 2011 Action Memorandum. This action has been and is being performed by the Earle M. Jorgensen Company ("EMJ"), the entity that owned the Property prior to Jorgensen, pursuant to an Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent with EPA. The work includes the removal of contaminated embankment and inter-tidal sediment, followed by the placement of clean fill material in the dredged areas. Portions of the subject cleanup area are on the Property. Most but not all of the cleanup work required by the 2011 Action Memorandum was completed in 2014 and EPA anticipates remaining work will be completed during 2017.

EPA selected response actions for the Property in a September 30, 2010 Action m. Memorandum, and a March 17, 2015 Action Memorandum Amendment (as corrected by the June 24, 2015 Memorandum re Corrections to the Amendment to the Action Memorandum). Both the Action Memorandum and the Action Memorandum Amendment include determinations by EPA that actual or threatened releases of hazardous substances on the Property, if not addressed by implementing the selected response actions, may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, welfare, or the environment. The Boeing Company and Jorgensen are required to implement the selected response actions pursuant to an Administrative Order on Consent. The initial Action Memorandum required the in situ cleaning and closure of a 15 inch and 25 inch public lateral sewage discharge property line storm drains to prevent the PCBs and other hazardous substances from discharging into the waterway. The two pipes are constructed of concrete except for the last 100 feet of the 25 inch pipe which is corrugated metal. The two storm drains received and conveyed stormwater from the Jorgensen property, the Boeing Plant 2 facility, East Marginal Way South, and the King County Airport (aka the "Boeing Field"). The two storm drains collected and conveyed contaminated stormwater to the waterway. Sediment samples collected from the 25 inch pipe in 2005 contained up to 10,000 ppm PCBs. The 2010 Action Memorandum effectively selected plugging the pipes. It did not select removal of the pipes and excavation of surrounding contaminated soils. Post-2010 removal sampling revealed that soils near the corrugated metal portion of the 25 inch pipe contained PCB at levels up to 150 ppm, and provided enough information to select additional response actions in an Amended Action Memorandum. The Amendment selects removal of the corrugated metal pipe, and surrounding soils that contain greater than 1 ppm PCBs. Boeing and Jorgensen are required to perform the removal action pursuant to the Administrative Order on Consent referenced in Paragraph 14, below. EPA estimates that it will cost approximately \$1.9 million to implement the work selected in the Amended Action Memorandum.

n. The Washington Department of Ecology has been overseeing the performance of a Model Toxics Control Act RI/FS on the Property. Jorgensen has been performing this work. The MTCA RI/FS addresses areas of the Property that do not include the areas where EPA has overseen cleanup work. The United States understands that the Purchaser will assume or ensure performance of the MTCA work pursuant to a separate settlement agreement, including the RI/FS and any clean up action selected by Ecology for the Property.

VI. DETERMINATIONS

12. Based on the Findings of Fact set forth above, and the Administrative Record supporting this removal action, EPA has determined that:

a. The Property is a "facility" as defined by Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9).

b. The contamination found at the Property, as identified in the Findings of Fact above, include "hazardous substances" as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).

c. Purchaser is a "person" as defined by Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).

d. The conditions described in Paragraphs j-m of the Findings of Fact above constitute an actual or threatened "release" of a hazardous substance from the facility as defined by Section 101(22) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22).

e. The Work is necessary to protect the public health, welfare, or the environment and, if carried out in compliance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, will be considered consistent with the NCP, as provided in Section 300.700(c)(3)(ii) of the NCP.

VII. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

13. In consideration of and in exchange for the United States' Covenant Not to Sue in Section XIV Purchaser agrees to comply with all provisions of this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, all attachments to this Settlement Agreement and all documents incorporated by reference into this Settlement Agreement.

VIII. WORK TO BE PERFORMED

Purchaser shall perform, at a minimum all actions necessary to implement the 14. response action required by and pursuant to the terms of the Administrative Order on Consent entitled In the Matter of: Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, the Boeing Company and Jorgensen Forge Corporation, Respondents, Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2001-0017 (12/01/2010) as amended (the "Jorgensen Forge Outfall AOC") (Attachment C and incorporated by reference herein); the March 17, 2015 Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, King County, Washington as corrected on June 24, 2015 (Attachment D and incorporated by reference); the Third Modification to the Administrative Order on Consent for the Removal Action, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017 (03/08/2016) (Attachment E and incorporated by reference); and the EPA letter extending the date for commencing the work required by the Third Amendment to the Jorgensen Forge Outfall AOC (Attachment F and incorporated by reference). In addition, the Purchaser shall assume all Jorgensen Forge Outfall obligations of the Jorgensen Forge Corp but shall not be subject to the Conclusions of Law and Determinations made in Paragraph 10.d of the Jorgensen Forge Outfall AOC. The actions to be implemented generally include, but are not limited to, the following:

the removal of the corrugated metal pipe and surrounding soils containing greater than 1 ppm PCBs and off-Property disposal of the removed wastes.

15. Purchaser shall perform all actions required by this Settlement Agreement in accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations, except as provided in Section 121(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9621(e), and 40 C.F.R. §§ 300.400(e) and 300.415(j). In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 300.415(j), all on-Site actions required pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall, to the extent practicable, as determined by EPA, considering the exigencies of the situation, attain applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements ("ARARs") under federal environmental or state environmental or facility siting laws.

IX. PAYMENT

16. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement, and subject to the approval of the United States, the Purchaser shall establish an interest-bearing account entitled the Lower Duwamish Waterway Jorgensen Forge Property Escrow Account in a form substantially similar to the Escrow Agreement attached to this Settlement Agreement and pay \$500,000 to such Escrow Account. The escrowed funds shall be disbursed, in accordance with the instructions contained in the Escrow Agreement, except as described below, to parties who have entered into a settlement with EPA on or before June 1, 2020 to perform remedial design and/or remedial action for the Lower Duwamish Waterway Site. The Lower Duwamish Waterway Jorgensen Forge Property Escrow Account may not retain any funds after September 1, 2021 and any funds remaining in the Account at that date shall be disbursed as directed by the United States Department of Justice.

X. ACCESS/NOTICE TO SUCCESSORS/INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

17. Purchaser agrees to provide EPA, its authorized officers, employees, representatives, and all other persons performing response actions under EPA oversight, an irrevocable right of access at all reasonable times to the Property and to any other property owned or controlled by Purchaser to which access is required for the implementation of response actions at the Site. EPA agrees to provide reasonable notice to Purchaser of the timing of response actions to be undertaken at the Property and other areas owned or controlled by Purchaser. Notwithstanding any provision of this Settlement Agreement, the United States retains all of its access authorities and rights, including enforcement authorities related thereto, under CERCLA, RCRA, and other authorities.

18. Purchaser shall submit to EPA for review and approval a notice to be filed with the Recorder's Office or other appropriate office, King County, State of Washington, which shall provide notice to all successors-in-title that the Property is part of the Site, that EPA issued Action Memoranda on September 30, 2010 and March 17, 2015 (as corrected on June 24, 2015) providing for the performance of a removal action at the Property. Purchaser shall record the notice(s) within fifteen (15) days of EPA's approval of the notice(s). Purchaser shall provide EPA with a certified copy of the recorded notice(s) within seven (7) days of recording such notices.

19. Purchaser shall implement and comply with any land use restrictions and institutional controls on the Property.

20. For so long as Purchaser is an owner or operator of the Property, Purchaser shall require that assignees, successors in interest, and any lessees, sublessees and other parties with rights to use the Property shall provide access and cooperation to EPA, its authorized officers, employees, representatives, and all other persons performing response actions under EPA oversight. Purchaser shall require that assignees, successors in interest, and any lessees, sublessees, and other parties with rights to use the Property implement and comply with any land use restrictions and institutional controls on the Property, and not contest EPA's authority to enforce any such land use restrictions and institutional controls on the Property.

21. Upon sale or other conveyance of the Property or any part thereof, Purchaser shall require that each grantee, transferee or other holder of an interest in the Property or any part thereof shall provide access and cooperation to EPA, its authorized officers, employees, representatives, and all other persons performing response actions under EPA oversight. Purchaser shall require that each grantee, transferee or other holder of an interest in the Property or any part thereof shall implement and comply with any land use restrictions and institutional controls on the Property in connection with a response action and not contest EPA's authority to enforce any such land use restrictions and institutional controls on the Property.

22. Purchaser shall provide a copy of this Settlement Agreement to any current lessee, sublessee, and other party with rights to use the Property as of the Effective Date.

XI. RECORD RETENTION, DOCUMENTATION, AND AVAILABILITY OF INFORMATION

23. Purchaser shall preserve all documents and information in its possession relating to the Work, or relating to the hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants found on or released from the Property, and shall submit them to EPA upon completion of the Work required by this Settlement Agreement, or earlier if requested by EPA.

24. Business Confidential Claims. Purchaser may assert that all or part of a Record provided to EPA pursuant to this Settlement Agreement is business confidential to the extent permitted by and in accordance with Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)(7), and 40 C.F.R. § 2.203(b). Purchaser shall segregate and clearly identify all Records or parts thereof submitted under this Order for which Purchaser assert business confidentiality claims. Records claimed as confidential business information will be afforded the protection specified in 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B. If no claim of confidentiality accompanies Records when they are submitted to EPA, or if EPA has notified Purchaser that the Records are not confidential under the standards of Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA or 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B, the public may be given access to such Records without further notice to Purchaser.

XII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

25. The dispute resolution procedures of this Section shall be the exclusive mechanism for resolving disputes arising under this Settlement Agreement. The United States and Purchaser shall attempt to resolve any disagreements concerning this Settlement Agreement expeditiously and informally. If the United States contends that Purchaser is in violation of this

Settlement Agreement, the United States shall notify Purchaser in writing, setting forth the basis for its position. Purchaser may dispute the United States' position pursuant to Paragraph 26.

26. If Purchaser disputes the United States' position with respect to Purchaser's compliance with this Settlement Agreement or objects to any United States action taken pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, Purchaser shall notify EPA in writing of its position unless the dispute has been resolved informally. The United States may reply, in writing, to Purchaser's position within thirty (30) days of receipt of Purchaser's notice. The United States and Purchaser shall have twenty (20) days from EPA's receipt of Purchaser's written statement of position to resolve the dispute through formal negotiations (the "Negotiation Period"). The Negotiation Period may be extended at the sole discretion of the United States. Such extension may be granted orally but must be confirmed in writing.

27. Any agreement reached by the Parties pursuant to this Section shall be in writing and shall, upon signature by both Parties, be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Settlement Agreement. If the Parties are unable to reach an agreement within the Negotiation Period, an EPA management official in the Region 10 Office of Environmental Cleanup at or above the level of Unit Chief will review the dispute on the basis of the Parties' written statements of position and issue a written decision on the dispute. That written decision shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Settlement Agreement. Purchaser's obligations under this Settlement Agreement shall not be tolled by submission of any objection for dispute resolution under this Section. Following resolution of the dispute, as provided by this Section, Purchaser shall fulfill the requirement that was the subject of the dispute in accordance with the agreement reached or with the written decision, whichever occurs.

XIII. CERTIFICATION

28. By entering into this Settlement Agreement, Purchaser certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief it has fully and accurately disclosed to the United States all information known to Purchaser and all information in the possession or control of its officers, directors, employees, contractors and agents which relates in any way to any Existing Contamination or any past or potential future release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants at or from the Site and to its qualification for this Settlement Agreement. Purchaser also certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief it has not caused or contributed to a release or threat of release of hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants at the Site. If the United States determines that information provided by Purchaser is not materially accurate and complete, this Settlement Agreement, within the sole discretion of the United States, shall be null and void and EPA reserves all rights it may have.

XIV. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY UNITED STATES

29. Except as provided in Section XV (Reservation of Rights by the United States) and in consideration of the actions that will be performed and the payments that will be made by Purchaser under the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the United States covenants not to sue or to take administrative action against Purchaser pursuant to Sections 106 and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607(a), for Existing Contamination. This covenant not to sue shall take effect upon the Effective Date and is conditioned upon the complete and satisfactory

performance by Purchaser of all obligations under this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, performance of the Work required by this Settlement Agreement and the payment required pursuant to Paragraph 16. This covenant not to sue extends only to Purchaser and does not extend to any other person.

XV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS BY UNITED STATES

30. Except as specifically provided in this Settlement Agreement, nothing herein shall limit the power and authority of EPA or the United States to take, direct, or order all actions necessary to protect public health, welfare, or the environment or to prevent, abate, or minimize an actual or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants, or hazardous or solid waste on, at, or from the Site. Further, nothing herein shall prevent the United States from seeking legal or equitable relief to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement, from taking other legal or equitable action as it deems appropriate and necessary.

31. The covenant not to sue set forth in Section XIV, above, does not pertain to any matters other than those expressly identified therein. The United States reserves, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, all rights against Purchaser with respect to all other matters, including, but not limited to:

a. liability for failure by Purchaser to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement;

b. criminal liability;

c. liability for damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments;

d. liability for violations of federal, state, or local law or regulations during or after implementation of the Work other than as provided in the Workplan, the Work, or otherwise ordered by EPA;

e. liability resulting from the release or threat of release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants at or in connection with the Site after the Effective Date, not within the definition of Existing Contamination;

f. liability resulting from exacerbation of Existing Contamination by Purchaser, its agents, contractors, sub-contractors, successors, assigns, lessees, or sublessees;

g. liability arising from Purchaser's, its agents', or employees' disposal, release or threat of release of Waste Materials outside of the Site.

h. liability for failure of performance of a MTCA RI/FS and Remedial Action for the Property.

32. With respect to any claim or cause of action asserted by the United States, Purchaser shall bear the burden of proving that the claim or cause of action, or any part thereof, is attributable solely to Existing Contamination and that Purchaser has complied with all of the requirements of 42 U.S.C. § 9601(40).

XVI. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY PURCHASER

33. Purchaser covenants not to sue and agrees not to assert any claims or causes of action against the United States, or its contractors or employees, with respect to Existing Contamination, the Work, Payment of Response Costs or this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to:

a. any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, based on Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(2), 9607, 9611, 9612, or 9613, or any other provision of law;

b. any claim arising out of response actions, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, or at common law; or

c. any claim pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, Section 7002(a) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a), or state law.

34. Purchaser reserves, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, claims against the United States, subject to the provisions of Chapter 171 of Title 28 of the United States Code, and brought pursuant to any statute other than CERCLA or RCRA and for which the waiver of sovereign immunity is found in a statute other than CERCLA or RCRA, for money damages for injury or loss of property or personal injury or death caused by the negligent or wrongful act or omission of any employee of the United States, as that term is defined in 28 U.S.C. § 2671, while acting within the scope of his or her office or employment under circumstances where the United States, if a private person, would be liable to the claimant in accordance with the law of the place where the act or omission occurred. However, the foregoing shall not include any claim based on EPA's selection of response actions, or the oversight or approval, disapproval, or modification of Purchaser's plans, reports, other deliverables, or activities.

35. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to constitute approval or preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d).

XVII. EFFECT OF SETTLEMENT/CONTRIBUTION

36. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement precludes the United States or Purchaser from asserting any claims, causes of action, or demands for indemnification, contribution, or cost recovery against any person not a party to this Settlement Agreement, including any claim Purchaser may have pursuant to Section 107(a)(4)(B). Nothing herein diminishes the right of the United States, pursuant to Sections 113(f)(2) and (3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) and (3), to pursue any such persons to obtain additional response costs or response actions and to enter into settlements that give rise to contribution protection pursuant to Section 113(f)(2). 37. If a suit or claim for contribution is brought against Purchaser, notwithstanding the provisions of Section 107(r)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(r)(1), with respect to Existing Contamination (including any claim based on the contention that Purchaser is not a BFPP, or has lost its status as a BFPP as a result of response actions taken in compliance with this Settlement Agreement or at the direction of EPA), the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement shall then constitute an administrative settlement pursuant to which Purchaser has, as of the Effective Date, resolved liability to the United States within the meaning of Sections 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9613(f)(2), and is entitled, as of the Effective Date, to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, or as may be otherwise provided by law, for the "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement. The "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement are all response actions taken or to be taken and all response costs incurred or to be incurred by the United States or by any other person with respect to Existing Contamination.

38. If Purchaser is found, in connection with any action or claim it may assert to recover costs incurred or to be incurred with respect to Existing Contamination, not to be a BFPP, or to have lost its status as a BFPP as a result of response actions taken in compliance with this Settlement Agreement or at the direction of EPA, the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement shall then constitute an administrative settlement pursuant to which Purchaser has, as of the Effective Date, resolved liability to the United States within the meaning of Section 113(f)(3)(B) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B).

39. Purchaser agrees that with respect to any suit or claim brought by it for matters related to this Settlement Agreement it will notify the United States in writing no later than 60 days prior to the initiation of such suit or claim.

40. Purchaser also agrees that with respect to any suit or claim for contribution brought against it for matters related to this Settlement Agreement it will notify the United States in writing within 10 days of service of the complaint on it. In addition, Purchaser agrees that it will notify the United States within 10 days of service or receipt of any Motion for Summary Judgment and within 10 days of receipt of any order from a court setting a case for trial, for matters related to this Settlement Agreement.

XVIII. RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIEN(S)

41. Subject to the Reservation of Rights in Section XV of this Settlement Agreement, upon satisfactory completion of the Work specified in Section VIII (Work to be Performed) and the Payment due under Section IX, EPA agrees to release and waive any lien it may have on the Property now and in the future under Section 107(r) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9607(r), for costs incurred or to be incurred by EPA in responding to the release or threat of release of Existing Contamination.

XIX. INDEMNIFICATION

42. Purchaser shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the United States, its officials, agents, contractors, subcontractors, employees, and representatives from any and all claims or causes of action arising from, or on account of, negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of

Purchaser, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, or subcontractors, in carrying out actions pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. In addition, Purchaser agrees to pay the United States all costs incurred by the United States, including but not limited to attorneys' fees and other expenses of litigation, arising from or on account of claims made against the United States based on negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of Purchaser, Purchaser's officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, and any persons acting on Purchaser's behalf or under Purchaser's control, in carrying out activities pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. The United States shall not be held out as a party to any contract entered into by or on behalf of Purchaser in carrying out activities pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. Neither Purchaser nor any such contractor shall be considered an agent of the United States.

43. The United States shall give Purchaser notice of any claim for which the United States plans to seek indemnification pursuant to this Section and shall consult with Purchaser prior to settling such claim.

44. Purchaser waives all claims against the United States for damages or reimbursement or for set-off of any payments made or to be made to the United States, arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Purchaser and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays. In addition, Purchaser shall indemnify and hold harmless the United States with respect to any and all claims for damages or reimbursement arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Purchaser and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Purchaser and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays.

XX. MODIFICATION

45. Any requirements of this Settlement Agreement may be modified in writing by mutual agreement of the Parties.

46. No informal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by any EPA representative regarding reports, plans, specifications, schedules, or any other writing submitted by Purchaser shall relieve Purchaser of its obligation to obtain any formal approval required by this Settlement Agreement, or to comply with all requirements of this Settlement Agreement, unless it is formally modified.

XXI. ATTACHMENTS

47. The following attachments are attached to and incorporated into this Settlement Agreement.

a. Attachment A is an aerial photograph of the Property depicting its location relative to surrounding parcels and the LDW Superfund Site;

b. Attachment B is an aerial photograph of the LDW Superfund Site;

c. Attachment C is the Administrative Order on Consent entitled *In the Matter of: Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, the Boeing Company and Jorgensen Forge*
Corporation, Respondents, Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, U.S. EPA Region 10, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2001-0017 (12/01/2010) as amended (the "Jorgensen Forge Outfall AOC");

d. Attachment D is the March 17, 2015 Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, King County, Washington as corrected on June 24, 2015;

e. Attachment E is the Third Modification to the Administrative Order on Consent for the Removal Action, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017 (03/08/2016);

f. Attachment F is the EPA letter extending the date for commencing the work required by the Third Amendment to the Jorgensen Forge Outfall AOC; and

g. Attachment G is the Escrow Agreement.

XXII. NOTICE OF COMPLETION

48. When EPA determines, after EPA's review of the Final Report, that all Work has been fully performed in accordance with this Settlement Agreement, with the exception of any continuing obligations required by this Settlement Agreement, including continued compliance with CERCLA § 101(40) with respect to the Property in accordance with Paragraph 6 of this Settlement Agreement, post-removal site controls, record retention, compliance with access and institutional control obligations, EPA will provide written notice to Purchaser. If EPA determines that any such Work has not been completed in accordance with this Settlement Agreement, EPA will notify Purchaser, provide a list of the deficiencies, and require that Purchaser correct such deficiencies. Purchaser shall correct such deficiencies and shall submit a modified Final Report in accordance with the EPA notice. Failure by Purchaser to correct such deficiencies and submit a modified Final Report reflecting that deficiencies have been corrected shall be a violation of this Settlement Agreement.

XXIII. EFFECTIVE DATE

49. The Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement shall be the date upon which the United States Department of Justice issues written notice to Purchaser that the United States Department of Justice has fully executed the Settlement Agreement after review of and response to any public comments received.

XXIV. DISCLAIMER

50. This Settlement Agreement in no way constitutes a finding by EPA as to the risks to human health and the environment which may be posed by contamination at the Property or the Site nor constitutes any representation by EPA that the Property or the Site is fit for any particular purpose.

XXV. PAYMENT OF COSTS

51. If Purchaser fails to comply with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, it shall be liable for all litigation and other enforcement costs incurred by the United States to enforce this Settlement Agreement or otherwise obtain compliance.

XXVI. NOTICES AND SUBMISSIONS

52. Any notices, documents, information, reports, plans, approvals, disapprovals, or other correspondence required to be submitted from one party to another under this Settlement Agreement, shall be deemed submitted either when hand-delivered or as of the date of receipt by certified mail/return receipt requested, express mail, or facsimile.

Submissions to Purchaser shall be addressed to:

Star Forge, LLC c/o GoldenTree Asset Management LP 300 Park Avenue, 20th Floor New York, NY 10022 Attn: Daniel E. Flores

With copies to:

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 Attn: David Quigley, Esq. dquigley@akingump.com

Submissions to U.S. EPA shall be addressed to:

Ted Yackulic Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region 10 1200 Sixth Avenue Seattle, WA 98101

With copies to:

Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 Ref. No. 90-11-3-07227/8

XXVII. PUBLIC COMMENT

This Settlement Agreement shall be subject to a seven-day public comment 53. period, after which the United States may modify or withdraw its consent to this Settlement Agreement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that this Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate.

The undersigned representative of Purchaser certifies that it is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and to bind the party it represents to this document.

IT IS SO AGREED:

BY: <u>11/17/2016</u> Date

Name (Purchaser) Doniel E. Flores Authorized Person Star Forge, LLC

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BY:

John C. Cruden Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date

Frederick S. Phillips Senior Attorney, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BY:

Regional Administrator Region 10

Date

XXVII. PUBLIC COMMENT

This Settlement Agreement shall be subject to a seven-day public comment period, after 53. which the United States may modify or withdraw its consent to this Settlement Agreement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that this Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate.

The undersigned representative of Purchaser certifies that it is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and to bind the party it represents to this document.

IT IS SO AGREED: BY:

Name (Purchaser)

Date

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

JOHN C. CRUDEN Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

BY

Frederick S. Phillips Senior Attorney, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

11-10-16 Date

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BY:

Regional Administrator Region 10

Date

XXVII. PUBLIC COMMENT

53. This Settlement Agreement shall be subject to a seven-day public comment period, after which the United States may modify or withdraw its consent to this Settlement Agreement if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that this Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper or inadequate.

The undersigned representative of Purchaser certifies that it is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and to bind the party it represents to this document.

IT IS SO AGREED: BY:

Name (Purchaser)

Date

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BY:

John C. Cruden Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date

Frederick S. Phillips Senior Attorney, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date

IT IS SO AGREED: UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BY:

(rea 2016 Regional Administrator Region 10

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 78 of 176

ATTACHMENT A



Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 80 of 176

ATTACHMENT B

Record of Decision --- Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site



Figure 1. Lower Duwamish Waterway and Early Action Areas

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 82 of 176

ATTACHMENT C

.

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 83 of 176

















Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 84 of 176

LDW5F 12.6.1

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 10

IN THE MATTER OF:

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site

The Boeing Company and Jorgensen Forge Corporation,

Respondents

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT FOR REMOVAL ACTION

U.S. EPA Region 10 CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

Proceeding Under Sections 104, 106(a), 107 and 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622

JORGENSEN FORGE OUTFALL REMOVAL ORDER ON CONSENT -- 1



Lower Vowanich (Jorgenson Forge), 12/1/10

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 85 of 176

[TABLE OF CONTENTS]

I.	JURISDICTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS	3	
II.	Parties Bound	3	
III. ·	DEFINITIONS	4	
IV.	FINDINGS OF FACT	6	
V .	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS	6	
VI.	ORDER	7	
VII.	DESIGNATION OF CONTRACTOR, PROJECT COORDINATOR, AND ON-SCENE		
	COORDINATOR		
VIII.	WORK TO BE PERFORMED	8	
IX.	SITE ACCESS	13	
Х.	ACCESS TO INFORMATION	13	
XI.	RECORD RETENTION	14	
XII.	COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS		
XIII.	EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND NOTIFICATION OF RELEASES	15	
XIV.	AUTHORITY OF ON-SCENE COORDINATOR	16	
XV. .	PAYMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS	16	
XVI.	DISPUTE RESOLUTION	17	
XVII.	Force Majeure	18	
XVIII.	STIPULATED PENALTIES		
XIX.	COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY EPA	20	
XX.	RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BY EPA	21	
XXI.	COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY RESPONDENTS		
XXII.	OTHER CLAIMS		
XXIII.	CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION		
XXIV.	INDEMNIFICATION	24	
XXV.	INSURANCE		
XXVI.	FINANCIAL ASSURANCE	25	
XXVII.	MODIFICATIONS		
XXVIII.	NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF WORK		
XXIX.	SEVERABILITY/INTEGRATION/APPENDICES		
XXX.	EFFECTIVE DATE	27	

I. JURISDICTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. This Administrative Order on Consent ("Order") is entered into voluntarily by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and The Boeing Company and Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Respondents"). This Order provides for the performance of a removal action by Respondents and the reimbursement of certain response costs incurred by the United States at or in connection with the property located at 8531 E. Marginal Way S. in Seattle, Washington, the "Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site" or the "Site."

JORGENSEN FORGE OUTFALL REMOVAL ORDER ON CONSENT -- 2

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 86 of 176

2. This Order is issued under the authority vested in the President of the United States by Sections 104, 106(a), 107 and 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622, as amended ("CERCLA").

3. EPA has notified the State of Washington (the "State") of this action pursuant to Section 106(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).

4. EPA and Respondents recognize that this Order has been negotiated in good faith and that the actions undertaken by Respondents in accordance with this Order do not constitute an admission of any liability. Respondents do not admit, and retain the right to controvert in any subsequent proceedings other than proceedings to implement or enforce this Order, the validity of the findings of facts, conclusions of law, and determinations in Sections IV and V of this Order. Respondents agree to comply with and be bound by the terms of this Order and further agree that they will not contest the basis or validity of this Order or its terms.

II. PARTIES BOUND

5. This Order applies to and is binding upon EPA and upon Respondents and their successors and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate status of a Respondent including, but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property shall not alter such Respondent's responsibilities under this Order.

6. Respondents are jointly and severally liable for carrying out all activities required by this Order. In the event of the insolvency or other failure of any one or more Respondents to implement the requirements of this Order, the remaining Respondents shall complete all such requirements.

7. Respondents shall ensure that their contractors, subcontractors, and representatives receive a copy of this Order and comply with this Order. Respondents shall be responsible for any noncompliance with this Order.

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 87 of 176

III. DEFINITIONS

8. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Order which are defined in CERCLA or in regulations promulgated under CERCLA shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA or in such regulations. Whenever terms listed below are used in this Order or in the appendices attached hereto and incorporated hereunder, the following definitions shall apply:

a. "Action Memorandum" shall mean the EPA Action Memorandum relating to the Site issued by EPA Region 10, and all attachments thereto. The "Action Memorandum" is attached as Appendix A.

b. "CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, *et seq.*

c. "Day" shall mean a calendar day. In computing any period of time under this Order, where the last day would fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday, the period shall run until the close of business of the next working day.

d. "Effective Date" shall be the effective date of this Order as provided in Section XXXII.

e. "EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

f. "Ecology" shall mean the Washington Department of Ecology and any successor departments or agencies of the State.

g. "Future Response Costs" shall mean all costs, including, but not limited to, direct and indirect costs, that the United States incurs in reviewing or developing plans, reports and other items pursuant to this Order, verifying the Work, or otherwise implementing, overseeing, or enforcing this Order, including but not limited to, payroll costs, contractor costs, travel costs, laboratory costs, the costs incurred pursuant to Paragraph 23 (costs and attorneys fees and any monies paid to secure access, including the amount of just compensation), Paragraph 33 (emergency response) and Paragraph 59 (work takeover). Future Response Costs shall also include all Interim Response Costs.

h. "Interest" shall mean interest at the rate specified for interest on investments of the EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, compounded annually on October 1 of each year, in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). The applicable rate of interest shall be the rate in effect at the time the interest accrues. The rate of interest is subject to change on October 1 of each year.

i. "Interim Response Costs" shall mean all costs, including direct and indirect costs, a) paid by the United States in connection with the Site between June 1, 2010 and the Effective Date, or b) incurred prior to the Effective Date, but paid after that date.

j. "National Contingency Plan" or "NCP" shall mean the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan promulgated pursuant to Section 105 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9605, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 300, and any amendments thereto.

k. "Order" shall mean this Administrative Order on Consent and all appendices attached hereto (listed in Section XXXI). In the event of conflict between this Order and any appendix, this Order shall control.

1. "Paragraph" shall mean a portion of this Order identified by an Arabic numeral.

m. "Parties" shall mean EPA and Respondents.

n. "RCRA" shall mean the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, et seq. (also known as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act).

o. "Respondents" shall mean The Boeing Company and Jorgensen Forge Corporation.

p. "Section" shall mean a portion of this Order identified by a Roman numeral.

q. "Site" shall mean the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, part of the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, located at 8531 E. Marginal Way S. in Seattle, Washington and depicted generally on the map attached as Appendix C.

r. "State" shall mean the State Washington.

s. "Statement of Work" or "SOW" shall mean the statement of work for implementation of the removal action, as set forth in Appendix A to this Order, and any modifications made thereto in accordance with this Order.

t. "Waste Material" shall mean 1) any "hazardous substance" under Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14); 2) any pollutant or contaminant under Section 101(33) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(33); 3) any "solid waste" under Section 1004(27) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27); and 4) any "dangerous waste" under RCW 70.95E.010(1).

u. "Work" shall mean all activities Respondents are required to perform under this

Order.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

9. EPA makes the following findings of fact without any express or implied admissions of such facts by Respondents:

a. Respondent The Boeing Company ("Boeing") is a Delaware corporation doing business in the state of Washington primarily engaged in aerospace and defense technology.

b. Respondent Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Jorgensen") is a Washington corporation primarily engaged at the Site in metal forging, fabrication, smelting, reclamation and recycling.

c. The Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site is a 24-inch outfall and an adjacent 15-inch outfall running along the northern boundary of the currently operating Jorgensen Forge facility. These outfalls discharge and/or have discharged hazardous substances, including polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") into the Lower Duwamish Waterway ("LDW"), as set forth in the appended Action Memorandum. Respondent Boeing owns and operates its Plant 2 facility bordering the Jorgensen Forge facility to the north, and has contributed to discharges from the outfalls.

d. Respondent Jorgensen is implementing a removal action for the Jorgensen Forge facility pursuant to a non-time critical removal action ("NTCRA") CERCLA Administrative Order on Consent issued by EPA to address a sediment Early Action Area ("EAA") of the LDW Superfund Site, as well as a Consent Order issued by Ecology for LDW upland source control, neither of which is addressing the outfall that is the subject of this Order.

e. Respondent Boeing is implementing RCRA corrective action for its Plant 2 facility pursuant to a RCRA Administrative Order on Consent issued by EPA. Under this Order it is implementing an interim measure to address the Plant 2 sediment EAA of the LDW Superfund Site north of and contiguous with the Jorgensen EAA. The Jorgensen and Boeing EAA Orders have an identical Amendment requiring coordination and cooperation for the transition zone between these sediment EAAs. Respondents have agreed to cooperatively jointly implement this Order to implement the Action Memorandum dated September 30, 2010, for this Site (Appendix A).

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS

10. Based on the Findings of Fact set forth above, and the Administrative Record supporting this removal action, EPA makes the following conclusions of law and determinations, without the express or implied admissions of such conclusions or determinations by Respondents:

a. The Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site is a "facility" as defined by Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9).

b. The contamination found at the Site, as identified in the Findings of Fact above, includes "hazardous substances" as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).

c. Each Respondent is a "person" as defined by Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).

d. Each Respondent was either an owner or operator or arranged for disposal of hazardous substances at or from the facility and is therefore a responsible party under Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a), and is jointly and severally liable for performance of response action and for response costs incurred and to be incurred at the Site.

e. The conditions described in appended Action Memorandum and the Findings of Fact above constitute an actual or threatened "release" of a hazardous substance from the facility as defined by Section 101(22) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9601(22).

f. The removal action required by this Order is a "removal" and "response" as defined by Sections 101(23) and (25) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(23) and (25), and within the meaning of Sections 104(a)(1) and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604(a)(1) and 9607(a).

g. The removal action required by this Order is necessary to protect the public health, welfare, or the environment and, if carried out in compliance with the terms of this Order, will be considered consistent with the NCP, as provided in Section 300.700(c)(3)(ii) of the NCP.

VI. ORDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Determinations, and the Administrative Record for this Site, it is hereby Ordered and Agreed that Respondents shall comply with all provisions of this Order, including, but not limited to, all attachments to this Order and all documents incorporated by reference into this Order.

VII. <u>DESIGNATION OF CONTRACTOR, PROJECT COORDINATOR</u> <u>AND ON-SCENE COORDINATOR</u>

11. Respondents shall retain one or more contractors to perform the Work and shall notify EPA of the name(s) and qualifications of such contractor(s) within 7 days of the Effective Date. Respondents shall also notify EPA of the name(s) and qualification(s) of any other contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) retained to perform the Work at least 7 days prior to commencement of such Work. EPA retains the right to disapprove of any or all of the contractors and/or subcontractors retained by Respondents. If EPA disapproves of a selected contractor, Respondents shall retain a different contractor and shall notify EPA of that contractor's name and qualifications within 30 days of EPA's disapproval. The proposed contractor must demonstrate compliance with ANSI/ASQC E-4-1994, "Specifications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for Environmental Data Collection and Environmental Technology Programs" (American National Standard, January 5, 1995), by submitting a copy of the proposed contractor's Quality Management Plan ("QMP"). The QMP should be prepared in accordance with "EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans (QA/R-2)" (EPA/240/B0-1/002), or equivalent documentation.

12. Within 7 days after the Effective Date, Respondents shall designate a Project Coordinator who shall be responsible for administration of all actions by Respondents required by this Order and shall submit to EPA the designated Project Coordinator's name, address, telephone number, and qualifications. To the greatest extent possible, the Project Coordinator shall be present on Site or readily available during Site work. EPA retains the right to disapprove of the designated Project Coordinator. If EPA disapproves of the designated Project Coordinator, Respondents shall retain a different Project Coordinator and shall notify EPA of that person's name, address, telephone number, and qualifications within 30 days following EPA's disapproval. Receipt by Respondents' Project Coordinator of any notice or communication from EPA relating to this Order shall constitute receipt by all Respondents.

13. EPA has designated Michael Sibley of the Emergency Response Unit of the Environmental Cleanup Office, Region 10, as its On-Scene Coordinator ("OSC"). Except as otherwise provided in this Order, Respondents shall direct all submissions required by this Order to the OSC at 1200 Sixth Avenue, Seattle WA 98101-1128, M/S ECL-116, or electronically as the OSC may permit at Sibley.Michael@epa.gov. EPA and Respondents shall have the right, subject to Paragraph 12, to change their respective designated OSC or Project Coordinator. Respondents shall notify EPA 7 days before such a change is made. The initial notification may be made orally, but shall be followed by a written notice within 48 hours.

VIII. WORK TO BE PERFORMED

14.a. Respondents shall perform, at a minimum, all actions necessary to implement the Action Memorandum in accordance with the Work Plan. The actions to be implemented generally include, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Clean, close, and seal the 24-inch outfall pipe and the adjacent 15-inch Boeing pipe (collectively, Pipes), which transit the northern portion of the Facility, in place with ash-fill or other inert material, and re-route the storm water to another outflow location off site.

2. The proposed work activities within these Pipes will be limited to the concrete portion of these Pipes which extend from the up-gradient Facility eastern property line to the down-gradient intersection of the concrete-corrugated metal pipe (CMP) connections in the Pipes near the western property line.

3. Plug off the influent and effluent ends of the storm water line.

a. The objective of the work activities are to:

1. Eliminate stormwater discharges from the Pipes to the LDW.

2. Remove the solids and associated contamination from the Pipes.

b. Achievement of Objective 1 and 2 will be assessed through completion of the following performance standards:

1. Verifying that the Pipe closure points have been plugged, thereby eliminating discharges to the LDW.

2. Completion of post-cleanup video reconnaissance survey to document that visible solids and standing water within the cleaned portions of the Pipes are removed.

c. The method of closure will be determined based on coordination with EPA, but the anticipated methods are either plugging the Pipes with concrete or similar material or installing a permanent expansion plug that is shown to create a complete seal.

d. The proposed closure locations are:

1. Transition between the CMP and concrete portions of both Pipes.

2. Up-gradient of SDMH-15B within the 15-inch Pipe angling onto Plant 2.

3. Down-gradient pipe entrance to the 24-inch Pipe within the "Public" manhole located just east of the facility fence line.

4. Up-gradient of SDMH-11 within the 15-inch lateral connection to the 24-inch Pipe.

5. Each manhole location providing access to the Pipes on the Jorgensen facility, excluding the "Public" manhole located just east of the Jorgensen fence line.

e. There is no structure at the transition between the CMP and concrete portions of the Pipes; therefore, in order to perform the temporary and final plugging at the transition point to CMP, soil will be excavated to expose the transition area.

f. The method of cleanout will be determined based on coordination with EPA, but the anticipated method is jet washing the Pipes and associated accessible laterals. The cleanout activities will be conducted such that no wash water or solids will discharge to the LDW.

g. A video survey will be performed following the cleaning to verify that solids and wash waters have been removed. Cleaning will be repeated as necessary until the Pipes and accessible laterals are free of solids.

h. Water and solids generated by the cleaning of catch basins will be collected and managed as necessary to support disposal at the appropriate permitted facilities. The precise methods for water/solids collection, treatment and disposal will be determined based on coordination with EPA.

15. Work Plan and Implementation.

a. Within 7 days after the Effective Date, Respondents shall submit to EPA for approval a draft Work Plan for performing the removal action generally described in Paragraph 14 above. The draft Work Plan shall provide a description of, and an expeditious schedule for, the actions required by this Order including a Quality Assurance Project Plan ("QAPP") prepared in accordance with "EPA Requirements for Quality Assurance Project Plans (QA/R-5)" (EPA/240/B-01/003, March 2001), and "EPA Guidance for Quality Assurance Project Plans (QA/G-5)" (EPA/600/R-98/018, February 1998).

b. EPA may approve, disapprove, require revisions to, or modify the draft Work Plan in whole or in part. If EPA requires revisions, Respondents shall submit a revised draft Work

Plan within 15 days of receipt of EPA's notification of the required revisions. Respondents shall implement the Work Plan as approved in writing by EPA in accordance with the schedule approved by EPA. Once approved, or approved with modifications, the Work Plan, the schedule, and any subsequent modifications shall be incorporated into and become fully enforceable under this Order.

c. Respondents shall not commence any Work except in conformance with the terms of this Order. Respondents shall not commence implementation of the Work Plan developed hereunder until receiving written EPA approval pursuant to Paragraph 15(b).

16. <u>Health and Safety Plan</u>. Within 10 days after the Effective Date, Respondents shall submit for EPA review and comment a plan that ensures the protection of the public health and safety during performance of on-Site work under this Order. This plan shall be prepared in accordance with EPA's Standard Operating Safety Guide (PUB 9285.1-03, PB 92-963414, June 1992). In addition, the plan shall comply with all currently applicable Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("OSHA") regulations found at 29 C.F.R. Part 1910. If EPA determines that it is appropriate, the plan shall also include contingency planning. Respondents shall incorporate all changes to the plan recommended by EPA and shall implement the plan during the pendency of the removal action.

17. Quality Assurance and Sampling.

a. All sampling and analyses performed pursuant to this Order shall conform to EPA direction, approval, and guidance regarding sampling, quality assurance/quality control ("QA/QC"), data validation, and chain of custody procedures. Respondents shall ensure that the laboratory used to perform the analyses participates in a QA/QC program that complies with the appropriate EPA guidance. Respondents shall follow, as appropriate, "Quality Assurance/Quality Control Guidance for Removal Activities: Sampling QA/QC Plan and Data Validation Procedures" (OSWER Directive No. 9360.4-01, April 1, 1990), as guidance for QA/QC and sampling. Respondents shall only use laboratories that have a documented Quality System that complies with ANSI/ASQC E-4 1994, "Specifications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for Environmental Data Collection and Environmental Technology Programs" (American National Standard, January 5, 1995), and "EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans (QA/R-2) (EPA/240/B-01/002, March 2001)," or equivalent documentation as determined by EPA. EPA may consider laboratories accredited under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program ("NELAP") as meeting the Quality System requirements.

b. Upon request by EPA, Respondents shall have such a laboratory analyze samples submitted by EPA for QA monitoring. Respondents shall provide to EPA the QA/QC procedures followed by all sampling teams and laboratories performing data collection and/or analysis.

c. Upon request by EPA, Respondents shall allow EPA or its authorized representatives to take split and/or duplicate samples. Respondents shall notify EPA not less than 7 days in advance of any sample collection activity, unless shorter notice is agreed to by EPA.

EPA shall have the right to take any additional samples that EPA deems necessary. Upon request, EPA shall allow Respondents to take split or duplicate samples of any samples it takes as part of its oversight of Respondents' implementation of the Work.

18. <u>Post-Removal Site Control</u>. In accordance with the Work Plan schedule, or as otherwise directed by EPA, Respondents shall submit a proposal for post-removal site control consistent with Section 300.415(*l*) of the NCP and OSWER Directive No. 9360.2-02. Upon EPA approval, Respondents shall implement such controls and shall provide EPA with documentation of all post-removal site control arrangements.

19. <u>Reporting</u>.

a. Respondents shall submit a written progress report to EPA on the 1st day of each month concerning actions undertaken in the prior month pursuant to this Order after the date of receipt of EPA's approval of the Work Plan until termination of this Order, unless otherwise directed in writing by the OSC. These reports shall describe all significant developments during the preceding period, including the actions performed and any problems encountered, analytical data received during the reporting period, and the developments anticipated during the next reporting period, including a schedule of actions to be performed, anticipated problems, and planned resolutions of past or anticipated problems.

b. Respondents shall submit 5 copies of all plans, reports or other submissions required by this Order, including the SOW or any approved work plan. Upon request by EPA, Respondents shall submit such documents in electronic form.

c. Respondents who own or control property at the Site shall, at least 30 days prior to the conveyance of any interest in real property at the Site, give written notice to the transferee that the property is subject to this Order and written notice to EPA of the proposed conveyance, including the name and address of the transferee. Respondents who own or control property at the Site also agree to require that their successors comply with the immediately proceeding sentence and Sections IX (Site Access) and X (Access to Information).

20. Final Report. Within 60 days after completion of all Work required by this Order, Respondents shall submit for EPA review and approval a final report summarizing the actions taken to comply with this Order. The final report shall conform, at a minimum, with the requirements set forth in Section 300.165 of the NCP entitled "OSC Reports." The final report shall include a good faith estimate of total costs or a statement of actual costs incurred in complying with the Order, a listing of quantities and types of materials removed off-Site or handled on-Site, a discussion of removal and disposal options considered for those materials, a listing of the ultimate destination(s) of those materials, a presentation of the analytical results of all sampling and analyses performed, and accompanying appendices containing all relevant documentation generated during the removal action (e.g., manifests, invoices, bills, contracts, and permits). The final report shall also include the following certification signed by a person who supervised or directed the preparation of that report:

"Under penalty of law, I certify that to the best of my knowledge, after appropriate inquiries of all relevant persons involved in the preparation of the report, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

21. Off-Site Shipments.

a. Respondents shall, prior to any off-Site shipment of Waste Material that is generated pursuant to this Order from the Site to an out-of-state waste management facility, provide written notification of such shipment of Waste Material to the appropriate state environmental official in the receiving facility's state and to the OSC. However, this notification requirement shall not apply to any off-Site shipments when the total volume of all such shipments will not exceed 10 cubic yards in a calendar year.

i. Respondents shall include in the written notification the following information: 1) the name and location of the facility to which the Waste Material is to be shipped; 2) the type and quantity of the Waste Material to be shipped; 3) the expected schedule for the shipment of the Waste Material; and 4) the method of transportation. Respondents shall notify the state in which the planned receiving facility is located of major changes in the shipment plan, such as a decision to ship the Waste Material to another facility within the same state, or to a facility in another state.

ii. The identity of the receiving facility and state will be determined by Respondents following the award of the contract for the removal action. Respondents shall provide the information required by Paragraph 21(a) and 21(b) as soon as practicable after the award of the contract and before the Waste Material is actually shipped.

b. Before shipping any hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants that are generated pursuant to this Order from the Site to an off-site location, Respondents shall obtain EPA's certification that the proposed receiving facility is operating in compliance with the requirements of CERCLA Section 121(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. 9621(d)(3), and 40 C.F.R. § 300.440. Respondents shall only send hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants that are generated pursuant to this Order from the Site to an off-site facility that complies with the requirements of the statutory provision and regulation cited in the preceding sentence.

IX. SITE ACCESS

22. If the Site, or any other property where access is needed to implement this Order, is owned or controlled by any of the Respondents, such Respondents shall, commencing on the Effective Date, provide EPA and the other Respondent, and their representatives, including contractors, with access at all reasonable times to the Site, or such other property, for the purpose of conducting any activity related to this Order.

23. Where any action under this Order is to be performed in areas owned by or in possession of someone other than Respondents, Respondents shall use their best efforts to obtain

all necessary access agreements within 15 days after the Effective Date, or as otherwise specified in writing by the OSC. Respondents shall immediately notify EPA if after using their best efforts they are unable to obtain such agreements. For purposes of this Paragraph, "best efforts" includes the payment of reasonable sums of money in consideration of access. Respondents shall describe in writing their efforts to obtain access. EPA may then assist Respondents in gaining access, to the extent necessary to effectuate the response actions described herein, using such means as EPA deems appropriate. Respondents shall reimburse EPA for all costs and attorney's fees incurred by the United States in obtaining such access, in accordance with the procedures in Section XV (Payment of Response Costs).

24. Notwithstanding any provision of this Order, EPA and the State retain all of its their access authorities and rights, including enforcement authorities related thereto, under CERCLA, RCRA, and any other applicable statutes or regulations.

X. ACCESS TO INFORMATION

25. Respondents shall provide to EPA and the State, upon request, copies of all documents and information within their possession or control or that of their contractors or agents relating to activities at the Site or to the implementation of this Order, including, but not limited to, sampling, analysis, chain of custody records, manifests, trucking logs, receipts, reports, sample traffic routing, correspondence, or other documents or information related to the Work. Respondents shall also make available to EPA and the State, through Respondents' respective counsel if Respondents so choose, for purposes of investigation, information gathering, or testimony, their employees, agents, or representatives with knowledge of relevant facts concerning the performance of the Work.

26. Respondents may assert business confidentiality claims covering part or all of the documents or information submitted to EPA and the State under this Order to the extent permitted by and in accordance with Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)(7), and 40 C.F.R. § 2.203(b). Documents or information determined to be confidential by EPA will be afforded the protection specified in 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B. If no claim of confidentiality accompanies documents or information when they are submitted to EPA and the State, or if EPA has notified Respondents that the documents or information are not confidential under the standards of Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA or 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B, the public may be given access to such documents or information without further notice to Respondents.

27. Respondents may assert that certain documents, records and other information are privileged under the attorney-client privilege or any other privilege recognized by federal law. If the Respondents assert such a privilege in lieu of providing documents, they shall provide EPA and the State with the following: 1) the title of the document, record, or information; 2) the date of the document, record, or information; 3) the name and title of the author of the document, record, or information; 4) the name and title of each addressee and recipient; 5) a description of the contents of the document, record, or information; and 6) the privilege asserted by Respondents. However, no data, final documents, or reports created or generated pursuant to the requirements of this Order shall be withheld on the grounds that they are privileged.

28. No claim of confidentiality shall be made with respect to any data generated pursuant to the requirements of this Order, including, but not limited to, all sampling, analytical, monitoring, hydrogeologic, scientific, chemical, or engineering data, or any other documents or information evidencing conditions at or around the Site.

XI. <u>RECORD RETENTION</u>

29. Until 10 years after Respondents' receipt of EPA's notification pursuant to Section XXIX (Notice of Completion of Work), each Respondent shall preserve and retain all nonidentical copies of records and documents (including records or documents in electronic form) now in its possession or control or which come into its possession or control that relate in any manner to the performance of the Work or the liability of any person under CERCLA with respect to the Site, regardless of any corporate retention policy to the contrary. Until 10 years after Respondents' receipt of EPA's notification pursuant to Section XXIX (Notice of Completion of Work), Respondents shall also instruct their contractors and agents to preserve all documents, records, and information of whatever kind, nature or description relating to performance of the Work. All documents, records and other information required to be retained under this Paragraph may be retained in electronic rather than paper form.

30. At the conclusion of this document retention period, Respondents shall notify EPA and the State at least 90 days prior to the destruction of any such records or documents, and, upon request by EPA or the State, Respondents shall deliver any such records or documents to EPA or the State. Respondents may assert that certain documents, records and other information are privileged under the attorney-client privilege or any other privilege recognized by federal law. If Respondents assert such a privilege, they shall provide EPA or the State with the following: 1) the title of the document, record, or information; 2) the date of the document, record, or information; 3) the name and title of the author of the document, record, or information; 4) the name and title of each addressee and recipient; 5) a description of the subject of the document, record, or information; and 6) the privilege asserted by Respondents. However, no data, final documents, or reports created or generated pursuant to the requirements of this Order shall be withheld on the grounds that they are privileged.

31. Each Respondent hereby certifies individually that to the best of its knowledge and belief, after a diligent and reasonable inquiry that fully complies with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, it has not intentionally altered, mutilated, discarded, destroyed or otherwise disposed of any records, documents or other information (other than identical copies) relating to its potential liability regarding the Site since notification of potential liability by EPA or the filing of suit against it regarding the Site and that it has, to the best of its knowledge and belief fully complied with any and all EPA requests for information pursuant to Sections 104(e) and 122(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604(e) and 9622(e), and Section 3007 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6927.

XII. <u>COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS</u>

32. Respondents shall perform all actions required pursuant to this Order in accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations except as provided in Section 121(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9621(e), and 40 C.F.R. §§ 300.400(e) and 300.415(j). In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 300.415(j), all on-Site actions required pursuant to this Order shall, to the extent practicable, as determined by EPA, considering the exigencies of the situation, attain applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements ("ARARs") under federal environmental or state environmental or facility siting laws. Respondents shall identify ARARs in the Work Plan subject to EPA approval.

XIII. EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND NOTIFICATION OF RELEASES

33. In the event of any action or occurrence during performance of the Work which causes or threatens a release of Waste Material from the Site that constitutes an emergency situation or may present an immediate threat to public health or welfare or the environment, Respondents shall immediately take all appropriate action. Respondents shall take these actions in accordance with all applicable provisions of this Order, including, but not limited to, the Health and Safety Plan, in order to prevent, abate or minimize such release or endangerment caused or threatened by the release. Respondents shall also immediately notify the OSC or, in the event of his/her unavailability, the Regional Duty Officer, Environmental Cleanup Office, Emergency Response Unit, EPA Region X, 206-553-1263, and the National Response Center at (800) 424-8802 of the incident or Site conditions. In the event that Respondents fail to take appropriate response action as required by this Paragraph, and EPA takes such action instead, Respondents shall reimburse EPA all costs of the response action not inconsistent with the NCP pursuant to Section XV (Payment of Response Costs).

34. In addition, in the event of any release of a hazardous substance from the Site, Respondents shall immediately notify the OSC at 206-553-1886, or in the event of his/her unavailability, the Regional Duty Officer, Environmental Cleanup Office, Emergency Response Unit, EPA Region X, 206-553-1263. Respondents shall submit a written report to EPA within 7 days after each release, setting forth the events that occurred and the measures taken or to be taken to mitigate any release or endangerment caused or threatened by the release and to prevent the reoccurrence of such a release. This reporting requirement is in addition to, and not in lieu of, reporting under Section 103(c) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9603(c), and Section 304 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 11004, et seq.

XIV. AUTHORITY OF ON-SCENE COORDINATOR

35. The OSC shall be responsible for overseeing Respondents' implementation of this Order. The OSC shall have the authority vested in an OSC by the NCP, including the authority to halt, conduct, or direct any Work required by this Order. Absence of the OSC from the Site shall not be cause for stoppage of work unless specifically directed by the OSC.

XV. PAYMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS

JORGENSEN FORGE OUTFALL REMOVAL ORDER ON CONSENT -- 15

7

36. Payments for Future Response Costs.

a. Respondents shall pay EPA all Future Response Costs (including Interim Response Costs) not inconsistent with the NCP. On a periodic basis, EPA will send Respondents a bill requiring payment that includes a SCORPIOS or other regionally prepared cost summary, which includes direct and indirect costs incurred by EPA and its contractors. Respondents shall make all payments within 30 days of receipt of each bill requiring payment, except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 39 of this Order.

b. Respondents shall make all payments required by this Paragraph either by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or by a certified or cashier's check or checks made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund," referencing the name and address of the parties making payment and EPA Site/Spill ID number 10JA and the EPA Docket Number CERCLA 10-2011-0017. Respondents shall send the check(s) to: U.S. EPA, Superfund Payments, Cincinnati Finance Center, P.O. Box 979076., St. Louis, MO 63197-9000. EFT payments shall be directed to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York as follows: Federal Reserve Bank of New York, ABA=02103004, Account=68010727, 33 Liberty Street, New York, NY 10045. Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read "D68010727 Environmental Protection Agency (10DA)."

c. At the time of payment, Respondents shall send notice that payment has been made to the OSC as set forth in Paragraph 13 above, and to the U.S., EPA, Finance Center MS-NWD, Cincinnati, OH 45268.

37. In the event that payments for Future Response Costs are not made within 30 days of Respondents' receipt of a bill, Respondents shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance.

38. The Interest on Future Response Costs shall begin to accrue on the date of the bill and shall continue to accrue until the date of payment. Payments of Interest made under this Paragraph shall be in addition to such other remedies or sanctions available to the United States by virtue of Respondents' failure to make timely payments under this Section, including but not limited to, payment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVIII.

39. Respondents may dispute all or part of a bill for Future Response Costs submitted under this Order, if Respondents allege that EPA has made an accounting error, or if Respondents allege that a cost item is inconsistent with the NCP. If any dispute over costs is resolved before payment is due, the amount due will be adjusted as necessary. If the dispute is not resolved before payment is due, Respondents shall pay the full amount of the uncontested costs to EPA as specified in Paragraph 36 on or before the due date. Within the same time period, Respondents shall pay the full amount of the contested costs into an interest-bearing escrow account. Respondents shall simultaneously transmit a copy of both checks to the persons listed in Paragraph 36(c) above. Respondents shall ensure that the prevailing party or parties in the dispute shall receive the amount upon which they prevailed from the escrow funds plus interest within 15 days after the dispute is resolved.

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 100 of 176

XVI. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

40. Unless otherwise expressly provided for in this Order, the dispute resolution procedures of this Section shall be the exclusive mechanism for resolving disputes arising under this Order. The Parties shall attempt to resolve any disagreements concerning this Order expeditiously and informally.

41. If Respondents object to any EPA action taken pursuant to this Order, including billings for Future Response Costs, they shall notify EPA in writing of their objection(s) within 15 days of such action, unless the objection(s) has/have been resolved informally. EPA and Respondents shall have 15 days from EPA's receipt of Respondents' written objection(s) to resolve the dispute through formal negotiations (the "Negotiation Period"). The Negotiation Period may be extended at the sole discretion of EPA.

42. Any agreement reached by the parties pursuant to this Section shall be in writing and shall, upon signature by both parties, be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Order. If the Parties are unable to reach an agreement within the Negotiation Period, the Director of the EPA Region 10 Office of Environmental Cleanup Office (ECL) or his/her Associate Director (ECL Director) will issue a written decision on the dispute to Respondents. EPA will maintain a record of the dispute, including correspondence and submittals related to the dispute. EPA's decision shall be incorporated into and become an enforceable part of this Order. Respondents' obligations under this Order shall not be tolled by submission of any objection for dispute resolution under this Section. Following resolution of the dispute, as provided by this Section, Respondents shall fulfill the requirement that was the subject of the dispute in accordance with the agreement reached or with EPA's decision, whichever occurs.

XVII. FORCE MAJEURE

43. Respondents agree to perform all requirements of this Order within the time limits established under this Order, unless the performance is delayed by a *force majeure*. For purposes of this Order, a *force majeure* is defined as any event arising from causes beyond the control of Respondents, or of any entity controlled by Respondents, including but not limited to their contractors and subcontractors, which delays or prevents performance of any obligation under this Order despite Respondents' best efforts to fulfill the obligation. *Force majeure* does not include financial inability to complete the Work, or increased cost of performance, or a failure to attain performance standards set forth in the Action Memorandum.

44. If any event occurs or has occurred that may delay the performance of any obligation under this Order, whether or not caused by a *force majeure* event, Respondents shall notify EPA orally within 24 hours of when Respondents first knew that the event might cause a delay. Within 10 days thereafter, Respondents shall provide to EPA in writing an explanation and description of the reasons for the delay; the anticipated duration of the delay; all actions' taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize the delay; a schedule for implementation of any measures to be taken to prevent or mitigate the delay or the effect of the delay; Respondents' rationale for attributing such delay to a *force majeure* event if they intend to assert such a claim; and a statement as to whether, in the opinion of Respondents, such event may cause or contribute to an endangerment to public health, welfare or the environment. Failure to comply with the above requirements shall preclude Respondents from asserting any claim of *force majeure* for that event for the period of time of such failure to comply and for any additional delay caused by such failure.

45. If EPA agrees that the delay or anticipated delay is attributable to a *force majeure* event, the time for performance of the obligations under this Order that are affected by the *force majeure* event will be extended by EPA for such time as is necessary to complete those obligations. An extension of the time for performance of the obligations affected by the *force majeure* event shall not, of itself, extend the time for performance of any other obligation. If EPA does not agree that the delay or anticipated delay has been or will be caused by a *force majeure* event, EPA will notify Respondents in writing of its decision. If EPA agrees that the delay is attributable to a *force majeure* event, EPA will notify Respondents in writing of the length of the extension, if any, for performance of the obligations affected by the *force majeure* event.

XVIII. STIPULATED PENALTIES

46. Respondents shall be liable to EPA for stipulated penalties in the amounts set forth in Paragraphs 47 and 48 for failure to comply with the requirements of this Order specified below, unless excused under Section XVII (*Force Majeure*) or otherwise modified in writing by the EPA. "Compliance" by Respondents shall include completion of the activities under this Order or any work plan or other plan approved under this Order identified below in accordance with all applicable requirements of law, this Order, including any plans or other documents approved by EPA pursuant to this Order and within the specified time schedules established by and approved under this Order.

47. Stipulated Penalty Amounts - Work.

a. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per violation per day for any noncompliance identified in Paragraph 47(b):

Penalty Per Violation Per	Day Period of Noncompliance	Period of Noncompliance	
\$1,000	1st through 14th day	•	
\$2,500	15th through 30th day		
\$5,000	31st through 90 th day		

b. Compliance Milestones

1. Timely adequate Removal Action Work Plan submission;

2. Timely adequate Removal Action Completion Report submission;

3. Satisfactory completion of the Work

48. <u>Stipulated Penalty Amounts - Reports</u>. The following stipulated penalties shall accrue per violation per day for failure to submit all other deliverables or submissions required by this Order or any Work Plan or deliverable in a timely or adequate manner:

Penalty Per Violation Per Day	Period of Noncompliance
\$500	1st through 14th day
\$1,500	15th through 30th day
\$3,000	31st day and beyond

49. In the event that EPA assumes performance of a portion or all of the Work after making a determination pursuant to Paragraph 59 of Section XX, Respondents shall be liable for a stipulated penalty in the amount of \$25,000.

50. All penalties shall begin to accrue on the day after the complete performance is due or the day a violation occurs, and shall continue to accrue through the final day of the correction of the noncompliance or completion of the activity. However, stipulated penalties shall not accrue: 1) with respect to a deficient submission under Section VIII (Work to be Performed), during the period, if any, beginning on the 31st day after EPA's receipt of such submission until the date that EPA notifies Respondents of any deficiency; and 2) with respect to a decision by the ECL Director under Paragraph 42 of Section XVI (Dispute Resolution), during the period, if any, beginning on the 21st day after the Negotiation Period begins until the date that the EPA management official issues a final decision regarding such dispute. Nothing herein shall prevent the simultaneous accrual of separate penalties for separate violations of this Order.

51. Following EPA's determination that Respondents have failed to comply with a requirement of this Order, EPA will give Respondents written notification of the failure and describe the noncompliance. EPA may also send Respondents a written demand for payment of

the penalties. However, penalties shall accrue as provided in the preceding Paragraph regardless of when EPA has notified Respondents of a violation.

52. All penalties accruing under this Section shall be due and payable to EPA within 30 days of Respondents' receipt from EPA of a demand for payment of the penalties, unless Respondents invoke the dispute resolution procedures under Section XVI (Dispute Resolution). All payments to EPA under this Section shall be paid by certified or cashier's check(s) made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substances Superfund," shall be mailed to Mellon Bank, EPA-Region 10 Superfund, P.O. Box 371099M., Pittsburgh, PA 15251, shall indicate that the payment is for stipulated penalties, and shall reference the EPA Region and Site/Spill ID Number 10JA, the EPA Docket Number CERCLA 10-2011-0017, and the name and address of the party(ies) making payment. Copies of check(s) paid pursuant to this Section, and any accompanying transmittal letter(s), shall be sent to EPA as provided in Paragraph 12, and to the Financial Management Officer, EPA, Region 10, 1200 Sixth Avenue, M/S OMP-146, Seattle, Washington 98101-1128.

53. The payment of penalties shall not alter in any way Respondents' obligation to complete performance of the Work required under this Order.

54. Penalties shall continue to accrue during any dispute resolution period, but need not be paid until 15 days after the dispute is resolved by agreement or by receipt of EPA's decision.

55. If Respondents fail to pay stipulated penalties when due, EPA may institute proceedings to collect the penalties, as well as Interest. Respondents shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance, which shall begin to accrue on the date of demand made pursuant to Paragraph 52: Nothing in this Order shall be construed as prohibiting, altering, or in any way limiting the ability of EPA to seek any other remedies or sanctions available by virtue of Respondents' violation of this Order or of the statutes and regulations upon which it is based, including, but not limited to, penalties pursuant to Sections 106(b) and 122(l) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b) and 9622(l), and punitive damages pursuant to Section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3). Provided, however, that EPA shall not seek civil penalties pursuant to Section 106(b) or 122(l) of CERCLA or punitive damages pursuant to Section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA for any violation for which a stipulated penalty is provided herein, except in the case of a willful violation of this Order or in the event that EPA assumes performance of a portion or all of the Work pursuant to Section XX, Paragraph 59. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, EPA may, in its unreviewable discretion, waive any portion of stipulated penalties that have accrued pursuant to this Order.

XIX. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY EPA

56. In consideration of the actions that will be performed and the payments that will be made by Respondents under the terms of this Order, and except as otherwise specifically provided in this Order, EPA covenants not to sue or to take administrative action against Respondents pursuant to Sections 106 and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607(a), for performance of the Work and for recovery of Future Response Costs. This covenant not to sue shall take effect upon the Effective Date and is conditioned upon the complete and satisfactory performance by

Respondents of all obligations under this Order, including, but not limited to, payment of Future Response Costs pursuant to Section XV. This covenant not to sue extends only to Respondents and does not extend to any other person.

XX. <u>RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BY EPA</u>

57. Except as specifically provided in this Order, nothing herein shall limit the power and authority of EPA or the United States to take, direct, or order all actions necessary to protect public health, welfare, or the environment or to prevent, abate, or minimize an actual or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants, or hazardous or solid waste on, at, or from the Site. Further, nothing herein shall prevent EPA from seeking legal or equitable relief to enforce the terms of this Order, from taking other legal or equitable action as it deems appropriate and necessary, or from requiring Respondents in the future to perform additional activities pursuant to CERCLA or any other applicable law.

58. The covenant not to sue set forth in Section XIX above does not pertain to any matters other than those expressly identified therein. EPA reserves, and this Order is without prejudice to, all rights against Respondents with respect to all other matters, including, but not limited to:

a. claims based on a failure by Respondents to meet a requirement of this Order;

b. liability for costs not included within the definition Future Response Costs;

c. liability for performance of response action other than the Work;

d. criminal liability;

e. liability for damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments;

f. liability arising from the past, present, or future disposal, release or threat of release of Waste Materials outside of the Site; and

g. liability for costs incurred or to be incurred by the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry related to the Site.

59. <u>Work Takeover</u>. In the event EPA determines that Respondents have ceased implementation of any portion of the Work, are seriously or repeatedly deficient or late in their performance of the Work, or are implementing the Work in a manner which may cause an endangerment to human health or the environment, EPA will so notify Respondents and may, thereafter, assume the performance of all or any portion of the Work as EPA determines necessary. Respondents may invoke the procedures set forth in Section XVI (Dispute Resolution) to dispute EPA's determination that takeover of the Work is warranted under this Paragraph. Costs incurred by the United States in performing the Work pursuant to this Paragraph shall be considered Future Response Costs that Respondents shall pay pursuant to Section XV (Payment of Response Costs).

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 105 of 176

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Order, EPA retains all authority and reserves all rights to take any and all response actions authorized by law.

XXI. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY RESPONDENTS

60. Respondents covenant not to sue and agree not to assert any claims or causes of action against the EPA, or its contractors or employees, with respect to the Work, Future Response Costs, or this Order, including, but not limited to:

a. any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, based on Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(2), 9607, 9611, 9612, or 9613, or any other provision of law;

b. any claim arising out of response actions at or in connection with the Site, completed pursuant to this Order, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Washington State Constitution, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, as amended, or at common law; or

c. any claim pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, relating to the Work or Future Response Costs.

Except as provided in Paragraph 63 (Waiver of Claims), the covenants not to sue in Paragraph 60 shall not apply in the event the United States brings a cause of action or issues an order pursuant to the reservations set forth in Paragraphs 58 (b), (c), and (e) - (g), but only to the extent that Respondents' claims arise from the same response action, response costs, or damages that the United States is seeking pursuant to the applicable reservation.

61. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute approval or preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d).

62. The covenant not to sue in Paragraph 60 does not include, and Respondents specifically reserve, their right to assert any and all claims or causes of action, including, but not limited to actions under Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, against agencies, departments or corporations of the United States other than the EPA.

63. Respondents agree not to assert any claims and to waive all claims or causes of action that they may have for all matters relating to the Site, including for contribution, against any person where the person's liability to Respondents with respect to the Site is based solely on having arranged for disposal or treatment, or for transport for disposal or treatment, of hazardous substances at the Site, or having accepted for transport for disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Site, if the materials contributed by such person to the Site containing hazardous substances did not exceed the greater of i) 0.002% of the total volume of waste at the Site, or ii) 110 gallons of liquid materials or 200 pounds of solid materials.

64. This waiver shall not apply to any claim or cause of action against any person meeting the above criteria if EPA has determined that the materials contributed to the Site by such person contributed or could contribute significantly to the costs of response at the Site. This waiver also shall not apply with respect to any defense, claim, or cause of action that a Respondent may have against any person if such person asserts a claim or cause of action relating to the Site against such Respondent.

XXII. OTHER CLAIMS

65. By issuance of this Order, the United States and EPA assume no liability for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from any acts or omissions of Respondents. The United States or EPA shall not be deemed a party to any contract entered into by Respondents or their directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, representatives, assigns, contractors, or consultants in carrying out actions pursuant to this Order.

66. Except as expressly provided in Paragraphs 60, 63 and 64 and Section XIX (Covenant Not to Sue by EPA), nothing in this Order constitutes a satisfaction of or release from any claim or cause of action against Respondents, the United States, or any person not a party to this Order, for any liability such person may have under CERCLA, other statutes, or common law, including but not limited to any claims of the United States for costs, damages and interest under Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607.

67. No action or decision by EPA pursuant to this Order shall give rise to any right to judicial review, except as set forth in Section 113(h) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(h).

XXIII. CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION

68. The Parties agree that this Order constitutes an administrative settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), and that Respondents are entitled, as of the Effective Date, to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(h)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9613(f)(2) and 9622(h)(4), for "matters addressed" in this Order. The "matters addressed" in this Order are the Work and Future Response Costs. Except as provided in Paragraphs 63 and 64 of this Order, nothing in this Order precludes the United States or Respondents from asserting any claims, causes of action, or demands against any persons not parties to this Order for indemnification, contribution, or cost recovery. Notwithstanding any provision of this Order or law, each Respondent specifically reserves, and this Order does not impair in any way, the right to assert any and all claims or causes of action, including, but not limited to actions under Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, against the other Respondent.

XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION

69. Respondents shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the United States, its officials, agents, contractors, subcontractors, employees and representatives from any and all claims or

causes of action arising from, or on account of, negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of Respondents, their officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, or subcontractors, in carrying out actions pursuant to this Order. In addition, Respondents agree to pay the United States all costs incurred by the United States, including but not limited to attorneys fees and other expenses of litigation and settlement, arising from or on account of claims made against the United States based on negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of Respondents, their officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors and any persons acting on their behalf or under their control, in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. The United States shall not be held out as a party to any contract entered into by or on behalf of Respondents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. Neither Respondents nor any such contractor shall be considered an agent of the United States.

70. The United States shall give Respondents written notice of any claim for which the United States plans to seek indemnification pursuant to this Section and within a reasonable time after the United States receives a demand or service of such claim, whichever occurs earliest, shall consult with Respondents prior to settling such claim. The United States shall not act unreasonably in resolving such claim.

71. Subject to and without waiver of Respondents' reservation of rights in Section XXI, Respondents waive all claims against EPA for damages or reimbursement or for set-off of any payments made or to be made to EPA, arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between any one or more of Respondents and any person other than EPA for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays. In addition, Respondents shall indemnify and hold harmless the United States with respect to any and all claims for damages or reimbursement arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between any one or more of Respondents and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays.

XXV. INSURANCE

72. At least 7 days prior to commencing any Work on-Site under this Order, Respondents shall secure, and shall maintain for the duration of this Order, comprehensive general liability insurance and automobile insurance with limits of 5 million dollars, combined single limit. Within the same time period, Respondents shall provide EPA with certificates of such insurance. In addition, for the duration of the Order, Respondents shall satisfy, or shall ensure that their contractors or subcontractors satisfy, all applicable laws and regulations regarding the provision of worker's compensation insurance for all persons performing the Work on behalf of Respondents in furtherance of this Order. If Respondents demonstrate by evidence satisfactory to EPA that any contractor or subcontractor maintains insurance equivalent to that described above, or insurance covering some or all of the same risks but in an equal or lesser amount, then Respondents need provide only that portion of the insurance described above which is not maintained by such contractor or subcontractor.

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 108 of 176

XXVI. FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

73. Within 60 days of the Effective Date, Respondents shall establish and maintain financial security in the amount of \$80,000 in one or more of the following forms:

a. A surety bond guaranteeing performance of the Work;

b. One or more irrevocable letters of credit for the total estimated cost of the Work;

c. A trust fund;

d. A guarantee to perform the Work by one or more parent corporations or subsidiaries, or by one or more unrelated corporations that have a substantial business relationship with at least one of Respondents; or

e. A demonstration that one or more of the Respondents satisfy the requirements of 40 C.F.R. Part 264.143(f), including all CERCLA obligations in addition to those specified therein.

74. If Respondents seek to demonstrate the ability to complete the Work through a guarantee by a third party pursuant to Paragraph 73(a) of this Section, Respondents shall demonstrate that the guarantor satisfies the requirements of 40 C.F.R. Part 264.143(f). If Respondents seek to demonstrate their ability to complete the Work by means of the financial test or the corporate guarantee pursuant to Paragraph 73(d) or (e) of this Section, they shall resubmit sworn statements conveying the information required by 40 C.F.R. Part 264.143(f) annually, on the anniversary of the Effective Date. In the event that EPA determines at any time that the financial assurances provided pursuant to this Section are inadequate, Respondents shall, within 30 days of receipt of notice of EPA's determination, obtain and present to EPA for approval one of the other forms of financial assurance listed in Paragraph 73 of this Section. Respondents' inability to demonstrate financial ability to complete the Work shall not excuse performance of any activities required under this Order.

75. If, after the Effective Date, Respondents can show that the estimated cost to complete the remaining Work has diminished below the amount set forth in Paragraph 73 of this Section, Respondents may, on any anniversary date of the Effective Date, or at any other time agreed to by the Parties, reduce the amount of the financial security provided under this Section to the estimated cost of the remaining Work to be performed. Respondents shall submit a proposal for such reduction to EPA, in accordance with the requirements of this Section, and may reduce the amount of the security upon approval by EPA. In the event of a dispute, Respondents may reduce the amount of the security in accordance with the written decision resolving the dispute.

76. Respondents may change the form of financial assurance provided under this Section at any time, upon notice to and approval by EPA, provided that the new form of assurance meets the requirements of this Section. In the event of a dispute, Respondents may change the form of the financial assurance only in accordance with the written decision resolving the dispute.
XXVII. MODIFICATIONS

77. The OSC may make modifications to any plan or schedule in writing or by oral direction. Any oral modification will be memorialized in writing by EPA promptly, but shall have as its effective date the date of the OSC's oral direction. Any such modifications are to be within the scope of the Action Memorandum, and are further subject to the dispute resolution procedures in Section XVI of this Order, should Respondents choose to initiate such procedures. Any other requirements of this Order may be modified in writing by mutual agreement of the Parties.

78. If Respondents seek permission to deviate from any approved work plan or schedule or the SOW, Respondents' Project Coordinator(s) shall submit a written request to EPA for approval outlining the proposed modification and its basis. Respondents may not proceed with the requested deviation until they receive oral or written approval from the OSC pursuant to Paragraph 77. Any oral modification will be memorialized in writing by EPA promptly, but shall have as its effective date the date of the OSC's oral direction.

79. No informal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by the OSC or other EPA representatives regarding reports, plans, specifications, schedules, or any other writing submitted by Respondents shall relieve Respondents of their obligation to obtain any formal approval required by this Order, or to comply with all requirements of this Order, unless it is formally modified.

XXVIII. NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF WORK

80. When EPA determines, after EPA's review of the Final Report, that all Work has been fully performed in accordance with this Order, with the exception of any continuing obligations required by this Order, including payment of Future Response Costs, or record retention, EPA will provide written notice to Respondents. If EPA determines that any such Work has not been completed in accordance with this Order, EPA will so notify Respondents, provide a list of the deficiencies, and require that Respondents modify the Work Plan if appropriate in order to correct such deficiencies. Respondents shall implement the modified and approved Work Plan and shall submit a modified Final Report in accordance with the EPA notice. Failure by Respondents to implement the approved modified Work Plan shall be a violation of this Order.

XXIX. <u>SEVERABILITY/INTEGRATION/APPENDICES</u>

81. If a court issues an order that invalidates any provision of this Order or finds that Respondents have sufficient cause not to comply with one or more provisions of this Order, Respondents shall remain bound to comply with all provisions of this Order not invalidated or determined to be subject to a sufficient cause defense by the court's order.

82. This Order and its appendices constitute the final, complete and exclusive agreement and understanding among the Parties with respect to the settlement embodied in this Order. The parties acknowledge that there are no representations, agreements or understandings relating to the settlement other than those expressly contained in this Order. The following appendices are attached to and incorporated into this Order: the Work Plan (Appendix A), the Action Memorandum (Appendix B), and a map generally depicting the Site (Appendix C).

XXX. EFFECTIVE DATE

83. This Order shall be effective on the day it is issued by EPA. The undersigned representatives of Respondents certify that they are fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Order and to bind the party they represent to this Order.

It is so ORDERED and AGREED.

By:

Chris Field, Unit Manager Emergency Response Unit Office of Environmental Cleanup U.S. EPA, Region 10

Date:

For Respondent The Boeing Company

F

By: SI L Sherstry Date Nov 9, 2010

For Respondent Jorgensen Forge Corporation

By: Ature Malalinen Date 11/29/10 President and CEO

,

UNTED STATES

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY **REGION 10** 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900

Seattle, WA 98101-3140

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 30, 2010

SUBJECT: Action Memorandum for the Jorgensen-Forge Outfall Site, Seattle, King County, Washington

- Michael I. Sibley II, On-Scene Coordinator W2-FROM: **Emergency Response Unit** Cen 24
- Chris D. Field, Manager THRU: **Emergency Response Unit**
- THRU: Sheila Eckman, Manager Site Cleanup Unit Three
- TO: Daniel D. Opalski, Director Office of Environmental Cleanup

Ι. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Action Memorandum is to request and document approval of the selected time-critical removal action described herein for the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site ("Site"), Seattle, King County, Washington. The proposed time-critical removal action is expected to be conducted by potentially responsible parties, The Boeing Company ("Boeing") and Jorgensen Forge Corporation, in accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA") with oversight by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA").

This removal action consists of the cleaning and closure of existing 15- and 24inch public lateral sewage discharge property line storm drain ("PLSD") pipes to remove and prevent polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") and other hazardous substances from entering the Lower Duwamish Waterway ("LDW"). This removal action is intended to prevent continued discharge of stormwater through known PCB contamination to the LDW.

П. SITE CONDITIONS AND BACKGROUND

The CERCLIS ID is WAN0002329803 and the Site ID is 10JA.



The Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site consists of two outfall pipes, a 24-inch and adjacent 15-inch, buried just south of the current Jorgensen Forge facility's northern boundary with the adjacent Boeing Plant 2 facility (Figures 1 and 2). Both pipes discharged into the LDW. The LDW was listed on the National Priority List ("NPL") in September 2001 (CERCLIS No. WA0002329803). In 2002, the Washington Department of Ecology ("Ecology") added the LDW to the Hazardous Site List under Facility Site identification No. 42927743. EPA and Ecology jointly issued an Administrative Order on Consent ("AOC") pursuant to CERCLA and the Model Toxics Control Act ("MTCA") for a remedial investigation and feasibility study ("RI/FS") for the LDW Site on December 21, 2000 to Respondents Boeing, City of Seattle, Port of Seattle and King County. EPA and Ecology also agreed for their mutual convenience in a Memorandum of Understanding that EPA will generally be the lead agency for in-water portions of the LDW Site and Ecology will generally be the lead agency for upland source control, and that the Agencies may alter these lead-support roles at any time for any portions of the LDW Site.

On January 18, 1994, EPA issued a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Section 3008(h) AOC to Boeing for a RCRA facility investigation/ corrective measures study ("RFI/CMS") for its Plant 2 facility, including the implementation of Interim measures EPA may select. A RCRA RFI/CMS is generally equivalent to a CERCLA RI/FS. Under the 1994 AOC Boeing will address contaminated LDW sediments adjacent to Plant 2.

In 2003, EPA issued a CERCLA removal AOC to Earle M. Jorgensen Company, former owner/operator of the current Jorgensen facility, for the development of an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis for a non-time critical removal action for LDW sediments adjacent to the Jorgensen facility. This AOC has been implemented by EMJ and the current owner/operator of the facility, Jorgensen Forge Corporation, collectively "Jorgensen." Jorgensen and Boeing have agreed in an amendment to each of their respective EPA AOCs, to coordinate their efforts, particularly with regarding the transitional area or "transition zone" between their respective contaminated sediment actions. The pipes that are the subject of this Action Memorandum were and are a source to these contaminated sediments. Jorgensen is also implementing an Ecology source control MTCA AOC. These pipes are generally within the geographical area covered by that MTCA AOC, but have by agreement between EPA and Ecology been scheduled for time-critical removal action by EPA pursuant to this Action Memorandum.

Historically, stormwater discharges by King County and the City of Tukwila have also been through the 24-inch pipe. In November 2008, Ecology issued Notice of Violation (NOV) Number 6180 to King County and the City of Tukwila for discharging stormwater through known PCB contamination to the LDW. These parties have since agreed to re-route their stormwater for discharges by other means.

Page 2 of 27

The approximately 24-inch PLSD historically serviced a large portion of the drainage basin in the proximity of the Jorgensen facility, including at least portions of the Jorgensen and Plant 2 facilities, East Marginal Way South within the City of Seattle and the City of Tukwila, and the King County International Airport ("KCIA"), also known as Boeing Field. The 24-inch PLSD was installed in the late 1930s or early 1940s. 2005 sediment data from the 24-inch PLSD pipe revealed concentrations of polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") up to 10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Site Conditions

The 24-inch PLSD flows from east to west approximately parallel to the property line and 10 feet from the Boeing Plant 2 facility. The storm drain is approximately 24 inches in diameter and 1,200 feet in length as measured from the catch basin on the west side of East Marginal Way South to the LDW outfall. There are five catch basins (manholes) within the 24-inch PLSD. Historical connections feeding into the 24-inch PLSD consisted of a 15-inch drain from Plant 2 that entered along the east end and a 12-inch drain that entered along the west end from Jorgensen. On the north side of the 24-inch PLSD within the Jorgensen facility is an inactive 15-inch PLSD (described as a 12-inch PLSD in some reports) that historically received flow from Plant 2 (Ecology 2007b). Figures 2 and 3 illustrate the locations of the PLSDs (tables and figures are at the back of this document).

The 24-inch PLSD is constructed of concrete with the exception of approximately the last 100 feet at the west (outfall) end, which is corrugated metal. A video survey in 2005 observed that the outfall area had collapsed; however, flow continues to discharge into the LDW. The concrete portion of the drain contained cracks and deterioration, particularly at the joints (Ecology 2007b).

Background

Jorgensen Facility

The Jorgensen facility consists of approximately 21.6 acres. Isaacson Iron Works developed the site between 1940 and 1942 for the fabrication of structural steel, tractor, and road equipment. Site operations included forging, heattreating, and cutting prefabricated steel rods (Ecology 2007b). An embayment along the LDW in the west central area of the facility was filled between 1942 and 1946 (EPA 2003). Bethlehem Steel operated a distribution center in the western portion of the facility between 1953 and 1963.

The facility operated by Earle M. Jorgensen Company from 1965 to 1992. In 1992, the operation was purchased by a plant management group which formed the Jorgensen Forge Corporation.

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 3 of 27

Currently, manufacturing operations consist of forging carbon and low-alloy steels, duplex stainless grades, aluminum alloys, titanium alloys, and nickel-base alloys for commercial aircraft, aerospace, oil exploration, power generation, automotive, and shipbuilding industries. (Ecology 2007b).

Investigations pursuant to the 2003 AOC sampled subsurface soil, shoreline sediment, debris piles, and catch basins for metals and PCBs. The only suspected Jorgensen source of PCBs on site was in transformers; however, no evidence of a release was identified. (Ecology 2007b). The facility currently maintains four private stormwater outfalls located in the central and southern areas of the facility under an NPDES permit (PBS 2008). Historically, there were nine stormwater outfalls. In the mid 1980s, outfalls 5 through 9, located along the northern half of the property shoreline, were plugged. Outfall 4 is used infrequently and has remained inactive for several years between events; therefore, it was not considered a likely source of contaminants released to the LDW. The sample results of effluent from outfalls 1 through 3 indicated metals (chromium, copper, and zinc) at concentrations elevated above state standards.

In 2004, sample results of two debris piles located along the southern half of the facility shoreline indicated elevated metals and PCB concentrations. The PCB concentration from the north and south piles, respectively, were 2.34 mg/kg and 2.06 mg/kg, above the lowest apparent threshold of 0.13 mg/kg. Sampling of four of 19 catch basins detected 0.129 to 0.302 mg/kg PCBs. Due to the detection of contamination and accumulation of sediments in the storm drains, the catch basins were cleaned out following the sampling event (Farallon and Anchor 2006). Follow-up sampling of the catch basins in 2005 did not recover a sufficient quantity of storm solids for analysis; therefore, no sampling was conducted. It was concluded that implementation of best management practices (cleaning the catch basins) was effective and that storm solids observed during the sampling in 2004 had accumulated over several years.

In December 2009, Jorgensen completed a Draft Source Control Evaluation (SCER) Addendum Report. The purpose of the study was to fill data gaps identified by Ecology in the SCER report. The study included additional sampling of groundwater, soil, and storm drain solids analyzed for metals, total petroleum hydrocarbon ("TPH"), semivolatile organic compounds ("SVOCs"), volatile organic compounds ("VOCs"), as well as a video survey of storm drains (other than the PLSDs covered by this Memorandum). Only one monitoring well (MW8) located in the southwest area of the property was analyzed for PCBs to confirm 2003 sample results. PCB groundwater results were not detected above the laboratory practical quantitation limit of 0.000049 mg/kg. The video survey included outfalls 1 through 3 and historical drains leading to outfall 4 or 5. No connection was established between the surveyed drain and the Jorgensen 12inch feeder line that connects to the 24-inch PLSD (Anchor 2009).

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 4 of 27

Boeing Plant 2

The Plant 2 facility has operated north of the Jorgensen facility since the 1930s, specializing in manufacturing aluminum alloy, steel alloy, and titanium alloy airplane parts. The facility encompasses approximately 109 acres. Currently, Plant 2 is shifting toward research and administration; however, historically, hazardous substances or constituents used or found on site included metals, PCBs, VOCs/SVOCs, TPH, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons ("PAHs"). Corrective action under the 1994 RCRA 3008(h) AOC is ongoing to assess and correct releases of hazardous constituents detected in all media. Of eight administratively divided corrective action areas, two upland areas, area 2-66 and the South Yard Area, and the sediment area (Duwamish Sediment Other Area or "DSOA") border the Jorgensen facility; (Ecology 2007b).

<u>Area 2-66</u>

Area 2-66 includes 10 RCRA units; A Phase I investigation of the transformer pad analyzed 180 soil samples from 22 of 28 borings. The maximum PCB concentration detected was 660 mg/kg (sample SB-07221) from a depth of 6.5 to 8.0 feet bgs at a location between the transformer pad and the Boeing-Jorgensen property line. This sample depth is below the depth of the Boeing 15-inch PLSD that parallels the 24-inch PLSD. The step-out sample (SB-07220) results indicated PCBs at 0.22 mg/kg within 0 to 2 feet bgs and 0.132 mg/kg from a location 8 to 10 feet bgs less than 20 feet south of the 24-inch PLSD. TPH results indicated most samples were a mixture of a petroleum solvent and heavy oil. The area of PCB contamination extended below the depth of the 24-inch PLSD and south into the Jorgensen facility. Sample results at Plant 2 outfall 9 immediately north of the property line indicated migration of PCB contamination along the pipeline into the LDW. Migration of PCB contamination along the 24inch PLSD line was neither eliminated nor definitively found a completed pathway because there were known connections (pipelines) between the transformer area and the 24-inch PLSD (Floyd Snider 2004). In spring 2004, four Seattle City Light transformers were removed from the Phase I study source area.

A Phase II study to fill data gaps in the Phase I study was completed in August 2005. It analyzed for PCBs and TPH in 96 subsurface soil, 8 groundwater, and 13 sediment samples from manholes in the stormwater systems, and determined that 1) the extent of PCB soil contamination decreased laterally with borings more than 80 feet; 2) PCBs were not detected at concentrations greater than 1 mg/kg (Floyd Snider 2005); and 3) PCB contamination from the transformer source area was entering the LDW along Plant 2 historical outfall 9 and its replacement 9A/Line Z. However, PCBs from the transformer area were not entering the 24-inch PLSD through either direct connections or subsurface cracks, so PCBs detected within the pipe were presumed from other sources (Floyd Snider 2005a).

The Phase II study also included sediment samples from the five storm drain manholes within the 24-inch PLSD and the two manholes within the inactive Boeing 15-inch PLSD. The most down-gradient storm drain manhole ("SDMH"-24A) within the 24-inch PLSD is approximately 100 feet up-gradient of the transformer pad. An inactive and plugged 12-inch feeder line originating from the Jorgensen facility is approximately 20 feet up-gradient of SDMH-24A. The most down-gradient manhole (SDMH-15A) within the 15-inch stormwater line is located approximately half the distance between SDMH-24A and the transformer pad (Floyd Snider 2005a). Total PCB results for samples collected from the 24-inch and 15-inch PLSDs (including lateral connections) are summarized in Table 1.

South Yard Area/Storm Drains

The South Yard area consists of approximately 13 acres and 18 RCRA units, of which 12 are stormwater management units. The soil and groundwater contaminants of concern (COCs) are VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, and metals. Diesel hydrocarbons are a groundwater COC. PCB Aroclors 1254 and 1260 are COCs in soil; only 1260 is a groundwater COC. Groundwater flow direction along the Boeing-Jorgensen boundary is approximately parallel or slightly towards Jorgensen (Ecology 2007b). 24 stormwater outfalls drain roof and pavement runoff to the LDW. Tidal fluctuations partially or entirely inundate these drains. Historically, a portion of the South Yard drained to the 24-inch PLSD through a 15-inch feeder line (at location No. 37-7/SDMH11). Other portions drained to the Boeing 15-inch PLSD at SDMH15-B, and to the outfall 9/Z-line (Ecology 2007b, Anchor 2010).

A 2005 storm drain survey found up to 2.6 mg/kg total PCBs in the X line and 0.134 mg/kg in the Y line in addition to elevated concentrations of lead, chromium, and mercury (Floyd Snider 2005b) after which the X and Y lines were sealed with stormwater rerouted to the Z line. Subsequent sampling to determine the source of PCBs to the storm drains detected up to 40.5 mg/kg in floor caulking and sealants in building slabs and roadways within the drainage basin (Ecology 2007b).

The sealing of the Boeing 15-inch feeder line to the 24-inch PLSD is assumed to have occurred during the 2005–2006 storm line interim measure. This will be confirmed during this removal action.

<u>City of Tukwila</u>

In 1996, the City of Tukwila installed a stormwater collection system along East Marginal Way South to address street flooding. A total of 48 catch basins were installed along both sides of East Marginal Way South which discharged into an existing stormwater line which discharged to the 24-inch PLSD (PBS 2008). In November 2008, Ecology issued a NOV to King County and the City of Tukwila for discharging stormwater through known PCB contamination to the LDW. At that time, the two governmental entities were the primary parties discharging through the 24-inch PLSD. The salient points in the responses of these local governments were that; 1) they had no control of pipes on private land, specifically no obligation to enforce against private pipe owners, especially in the absence of any current illicit discharge; 2) there is no evidence the governments discharged PCBs, the releases in issue occurred historically and remain in surrounding soil; 3) they have a legal right to discharge to a natural watercourse, including via piped drains; and 4) private property owners should be responsible for addressing their contaminating infrastructure, not local governments with public funds. The following month Tukwila initiated a PCB source control investigation of its stormwater system.

King County

Basin 5 of KCIA (Boeing Field), approximately 10.5 acres, discharges to the City of Tukwila stormwater system and into the 24-inch PLSD (Ecology 2007b). In January 2009, the County submitted a Basin 5 source control report for Ecology summarizing stormwater data for the years 1997-8, 2000-1, 2005, and 2008 (King 2009a). PCB concentrations are generally less than 50 mg/kg with one exception. See the preceding City of Tukwila section above.

Previous investigations of North Boeing Field ("NBF"), north and up-gradient of Basin 5, found high PCB concentrations up to 79,000 mg/kg (Landau 2007) believed to be from runway joint caulk. Materials that were identified at the time with PCB concentrations above 50 mg/kg were subsequently removed and replaced. NBF drains to Slip 4 (north of Plant 2). NBF and Slip 4 are being addressed by various EPA and Ecology AOCs.

In December 2009, King County completed stormwater system modifications to divert flow from Basin 5 to its Basin 2 outfall which is routed to a pump station and a series of tide gates and valves to prevent backflow from the LDW from entering the system. These modifications included plugging the outflow to the City of Tukwila stormwater system at manhole MH-1-E (catch basin CB584) and constructing a new manhole on the east side of Basin 5 to connect to the Basin 2 system (URS 2010).

A. <u>Site Description</u>

1. Removal site evaluation

PCB contamination in the 24-inch PLSD is due to historical releases. The Site is a very small portion of the LDW Superfund as noted above. No previous removal actions have involved the pipes that are the subject of this Action Memorandum.

The drainage basin for the 24-inch PLSD included a portion of Jorgensen and Plant 2 facilities, East Marginal Way South within the City of Seattle and the City of Tukwila, and the KCIA. Currently all historical drainage areas have been diverted elsewhere, except for approximately three acres of the adjacent street, East Marginal Way South within the City of Tukwila.

Several studies and remediation activities within the drainage basin for the 24inch PLSD have been conducted since at least the early 1990s. The Jorgensen Forge and Boeing Plant 2 facilities have EPA identification numbers WAD000602813 and WAD009256819, respectively. Potential upgradient sources of contamination include EAA-4 include KCIA/Boeing and East Marginal Way South. Studies within the Plant 2 and Jorgensen facilities have detected contaminants in the sediment, soil, and groundwater with elevated PCB, TPH, VOC, SVOCs, or metals. In 2005 the 24-inch PLSD was sampled for PCB Aroclors and TPH. Previous studies have indicated elevated PCBs detected in LDW bank sediment adjacent to the Plant 2 and Jorgensen facilities. Upgradient PCB contamination has been detected in the caulking material within Plant 2 and KCIA and in storm drains within the Plant 2 and Jorgensen facilities; however, the highest concentrations appear to be located within the transformer release area along the Boeing-Jorgensen boundary.

2. Physical location

The Site is located along the northern boundary of the adjacent Jorgensen and Plant 2 facilities. The street address is 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, Washington, 98108. The approximate location of the east end of the 24-inch PLSD is 47° 31'37.82" North Latitude; 122° 18'13.59" West Longitude (Figure 1).

The Site and surrounding area are primarily industrial. The nearest school (Concord Elementary) is approximately 0.75 miles west-southwest. The closest residences are within a mile are to the west in the South Park neighborhood across the LDW.

Annual meteorological averages at the Seattle-Tacoma Airport from 1931 to 2005 were: precipitation, 38.09 inches; temperature, 44.2–59.3° Fahrenheit (average minimum to average maximum); snowfall, 11.8 inches.

There are no known threatened or endangered species on the Site, nor are there any potential historical landmarks and/or structures with historical significance at the Site.

3. Site Characteristics

The Jorgensen facility maintains active manufacturing operations including forging carbon and low-alloy steels, duplex stainless grades, aluminum alloys, titanium

alloys, and nickel-base alloys for commercial aircraft, aerospace, oil exploration, power generation, automotive, and shipbuilding industries.

Boeing Plant 2 is also an active aircraft parts manufacturing, however it is currently, shifting toward research and administration. Historically, hazardous substances or constituents used on site included metals, PCBs, TPH, VOCs/SVOCs and PAHs.

4. Release or threatened release into the environment of a hazardous substance, or pollutant or contaminant

PCBs, the contaminant of concern, are hazardous substances as defined by section 101(14) of CERCLA, as amended, 42 U.S.C. section 9601(14). As discussed above, other hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants may also be on-site.

Numerous environmental investigations have documented the presence of PCBs in the PLSD pipes which discharge to the LDW. Total PCBs have been detected at concentrations as high as 10,000 mg/kg in a sample collected from the 24-inch PLSD. As indicated by the results in the Table 1, multiple samples exceed both the MTCA cleanup level for industrial soil (10 mg/kg) and EPA Regional Screening Levels for industrial soil and the protection of groundwater (0.74 and 0.0088 mg/kg, respectively, for Aroclor 1254). The locations of samples listed in Table 1 are indicated on Figure 3.

5. NPL Status

The Jorgensen-Forge Outfall Site is within the LDW Superfund Site which was listed on the National Priorities List (NPL) on 13 September 2001.

6. Maps, figures, and other graphic representations

Refer to attached Figures 1, 2, and 3 for the site location, layout, and an illustration of representative sample locations.

B. <u>Other Actions to Date</u>

1. **Previous Actions**

There have been no previous or currently ongoing response actions with respect to the pipes that are the subject of this Action Memorandum. All relevant previous or current response actions at surrounding facilities, including the Plant 2 and Jorgensen facilities, have been described above,

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

2. Current Actions

There are no government or private activities that are currently being performed at the Site.

C. State and Local Authorities' Roles

1. State and Local Actions to Date

Ecology requested that EPA assist in the cleanup of the 24-inch line (Boeing proposed efficiently addressing the 15-inch line simultaneously). No first responder activities have occurred related to the 24-inch or 15-inch PLSD. EPA is the lead agency for this removal action, with support from Ecology. The EPA and Ecology joint lead and division of responsibilities for the LDW Site is fully described above.

2. Potential for continued State/Local Response

The continued administrative and regulatory support of state and local agencies is anticipated for this action. No state or local response action for these PLSD pipes is anticipated.

D. <u>Tribal Interests</u>

For the LDW Site, (including all early action and source control actions) within the LDW, EPA has initiated formal consultation with the Muckleshoot and Suquamish Tribes. Tribes have participated in document reviews, special meetings upon Tribal request, and frequent coordination meetings such as quarterly updates and project-specific briefings.

For this removal action, EPA has provided information to the Tribes at LDW quarterly meetings and has asked the Tribes if they have any concerns about the proposed removal action. Most recently, on August 17, 2010, EPA provided a project update to the Muckleshoot Tribe and Suquamish Tribe and neither Tribe expressed any environmental or cultural resource concerns related to the removal action for EPA to consider.

III. THREATS TO PUBLIC HEALTH WELFARE OR ENVIRONMENT

The current conditions at this Site meet the following factors which indicate that the Site is a threat to the public health or welfare or the environment, and a removal action is appropriate under § 300.415(b)(2) of the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP).

A. <u>Threat to Public Health or Welfare</u>

1. Actual or potential exposure to nearby human populations, animals or the food chain from hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants [300.415(b)(2)(i)].

The elevated concentrations of PCBs found in solids and stormwater discharged from the PLSD pipes into the LDW pose a threat to human health and the environment. Stormwater and solids discharging from the PLSD pipes to the LDW contain PCB concentrations that exceed promulgated water quality and sediment criteria.

Human Health

After discharge to the LDW, PCBs are deposited on and in sediments in the LDW. Potential exposure pathways for human health risks include direct contact with PCB-contaminated sediments and ingestion of contaminated fish or shellfish. PCBs are a human carcinogen known to accumulate in the tissue of fish and shellfish. PCBs found in Plant 2 and Jorgensen sediments contribute to unacceptable risks to people throughout the LDW, as set forth in the LDW RI/FS.

Environment

Ecological receptors such as benthic organisms, fish, bird, and mammals may be exposed to PCBs through direct contact and/or incidental ingestion of PCBcontaminated sediments. The primary potential exposure pathway for fish, birds, and mammals is ingestion of marine organisms. Bottomfish may have additional exposure due to direct contact with or ingestion of contaminated sediment. PCBs are known to adversely affect aquatic biota. Sediments in the LDW have concentrations of PCBs that exceed Washington State Sediment Management Standards (SMS) numerical criteria for the protection of benthic invertebrate organisms.

2. Actual or potential contamination of drinking water supplies or sensitive ecosystems [300.415(b)(2)(ii)].

The LDW is a sensitive estuarian ecosystem in which salmonids listed as endangered species live as juveniles, along with the full complement of wildlife typical of such systems in urban areas of the Pacific Northwest. Discharges from the PLSD pipes are a source of contamination to the LDW.

3. Weather conditions that may cause hazardous substances or pollutants to migrate or to be released [300.415(b)(2)(v)].

PCBs may migrate from the 24-inch PLSD during precipitation events. Tidal fluctuations that move up into and out of the 24-inch PLSD may continue to cause contaminants to migrate to or from the LDW.

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 11 of 27

4. The availability of other appropriate federal or state response mechanisms to respond to the release [300.415(b)(2)(vii)].

The proposed time-critical removal action is expected to be conducted by potentially responsible parties pursuant to an EPA Order pursuant to section 106 of CERCLA. There are no known other appropriate federal or state response mechanisms capable of providing the appropriate resources in the prompt manner needed to address the potential human health and ecological risks associated with the PLSD pipes described herein.

IV. ENDANGERMENT DETERMINATION

Actual or threatened releases of hazardous substances from this Site, if not addressed by implementing the response action selected in this Action Memorandum, may present an imminent and substantial endangerment to public health, or welfare, or the environment.

V. PROPOSED ACTIONS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

Based on the analysis of the nature and extent of Site contamination, the following time-critical removal action is proposed to address the public health, welfare, and the environmental threats discussed in Section III of this Action Memorandum.

A. <u>Proposed Actions</u>

1. Proposed Action Description

The proposed removal action will eliminate stormwater discharges from the PLSD 15- and 24-inch pipelines (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Pipelines") to the LDW. It is anticipated that the proposed removal action shall be conducted in accordance with EPA-approved work plans and design documents.

For purposes of this removal action, EPA considered the following alternatives for the 24-inch pipe (the 15-inch pipe would be removed in any case):

- 1. Clean, close, and seal the pipe in place with ash-fill or other inert material, and re-route the stormwater to another outflow location off site;
- 2. Clean and repair the pipe in situ; or
- 3. Excavate the pipe and install a new line at the same location.

The City of Tukwila is currently the only known entity actively using the 24-inch PLSD for stormwater discharge (only 3% of its stormwater). The first option requires the city to redirect its stormwater discharge to another outfall location and the city has agreed to do so.

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

The nearest down-gradient location is a 48-inch outfall through the Boeing (formerly Isaacson Iron Works) property south of the Jorgensen facility. The 48-inch drain crosses East Marginal Way South approximately 1,000 feet south of the 24-inch PLSD. The estimated cost to clean and fill/close the 24-inch PLSD in place is \$50,000 to \$80,000.

The second option of cleaning and repairing the 24-inch PLSD in situ would allow the existing stormwater flow to continue in its current route with limited disruption to surface facility operations. In situ repairs may be completed by a trenchless technology that includes (1) assessing the current condition of the pipe with a video survey, (2) cleaning the pipe with a sewer jet, and (3) re-lining the pipe with a material that forms in place and seals the existing pipe.

This option would require vacuum trucks to remove material (roots, sediment, and/or water) from the pipe during the cleaning process which may contain contaminants that require special handling and disposal, and repairing the collapsed outfall area prior to re-lining the pipe to eliminate infiltration of potential contaminants in the soil or groundwater surrounding the collapsed area. Lastly, a trap at the outfall may be necessary to eliminate or reduce inflow of tidal water and suspended sediment which may contain contaminants from the LDW. Total costs are estimated at \$200,000 to \$220,000,

The third option would excavate the 24-inch PLSD and replace it with a new stormwater pipe. Soil surrounding the pipes would be replaced with clean fill. The estimated cost is \$800,000 to \$1,000,000.

Given that the City of Tukwila will divert its stormwater from the 24-inch PLSD, the two significantly more expensive but no more protective alternatives may be eliminated.

The proposed removal action consists primarily of locating the underground PLSD pipes, removing the overburden to expose them and accessible lateral connections, flushing the pipes to remove any residual water and solids contained within the lines, and *in situ* sealing and closure of the pipes.

The proposed work activities will be conducted within the Boeing 15-inch and directly adjacent 24-inch pipes that transit the northern portion of the Jorgensen facility. The work will be limited to the concrete portion of the pipes which extend from the upgradient Jorgensen eastern property line to the downgradient intersection of the concrete-corrugated metal pipe ("CMP") connections in the pipes near the Jorgensen western property line.

The work area will be enclosed by temporary fencing, and advisories will be placed on the fencing to alert and educate people about the cleanup activity. Prior to opening an excavation, the PLSD 15- and 24-inch pipes will be located to identify any underground installations that may reasonably be expected to be encountered during the excavation work. Additionally, all surface encumbrances that are located so as to create a hazard to employees will be identified and removed, as appropriate.

Material overlying the buried pipes will be excavated and set aside to be reused as backfill and will be placed to avoid contamination of clean surfaces. The pipes and accessible laterals will be cleaned out, and this activity will be conducted to ensure any wash water and/or residual solids are contained thus avoiding an uncontrolled release to the environment. A reconnaissance will be conducted to ensure that water and residual solids have been removed from within the cleaned portions of the pipes. The pipes will be permanently sealed and then reburied.

All wastes, including wastewater and pipe residuals, will be analyzed to determine the appropriate packaging, labeling, transportation, and disposal. Best Management Practices ("BMPs") will be implemented during construction to protect workers, the community, and the environment from short-term construction impacts such as erosion, sedimentation, fugitive dust, and other similar potential impacts. Ecology will be responsible for post-removal site controls.

2. Contribution to remedial performance

The proposed action will, to the extent practicable, contribute to the efficient performance of any long-term remedial action for the LDW.

3. Applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs)

The NCP requires that removal actions attain Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs) under federal or more stringent state environment or facility siting laws, to the extent practicable. (40 CFR § 300.415[j]) In determining whether compliance with ARARs is practicable, EPA may consider the scope of the removal action and the urgency of the situation. (40 CFR § 300.415[j]) The scope of the removal action proposed in this Action Memorandum is limited.

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Regulations [40 CFR 761]. These regulations are applicable to solids in the storm drain system and stormwater that contain PCBs. All solids with PCBs at a concentration equal to or greater than 50 ppm must be incinerated in an approved incinerator or disposed of in a State or federally authorized hazardous or dangerous waste landfill, and those solids with PCBs of a concentration less than 50 ppm may be disposed in a municipal solid waste or non-hazardous waste landfill.

Page 14 of 27

Washington State Hazardous Waste Management Act and Dangerous Waste Regulations [RCW 70.105; Chapter 173-303 WAC]. These regulations govern the handling and disposition of dangerous waste, including identification, accumulation, storage, transport, treatment, and disposal. They are potentially applicable to generating, handling, and managing dangerous waste at the Site, and would be potentially relevant and appropriate even if dangerous wastes are not managed during remediation.

Washington State Solid Waste Handling Standards [RCW 70.95; Chapter 173-350 WAC]. These standards apply to facilities and activities that manage solid waste. The regulations set minimum functional performance standards for proper handling and disposal of solid waste; describe responsibilities of various entities; and stipulate requirements for solid waste handling facility location, design, construction, operation, and closure. These regulation are also potentially applicable or relevant and appropriate for management of excavated soil or debris that will be generated during the Site cleanup.

Washington Clean Air Act and Implementing Regulations [WAC 173-400-040(8)]. This regulation is potentially relevant and appropriate to response actions at the Site. It requires the owner or operator of a source of fugitive dust to take reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive dust from becoming airborne and to maintain and operate the source to minimize emissions.

General Regulations for Air Pollution Sources - Washington State [RCW 70.94; Chapter 173-400 WAC]. These regulations establish standards and rules applicable to the control and/or prevention of the emission of air contaminants. Depending on the response action selected, these regulations are potentially applicable to the Site (e.g., generation of fugitive dust during soil excavation).

4. **Project Schedule**

The project is expected to take one week to complete. It is presently anticipated that this work will be performed by potentially responsible parties with EPA oversight during the 2010 construction season.

B. Estimated Costs

The estimated oversight costs for removal action are \pm \$50,000. EPA estimated costs per this Action memorandum are anticipated only for costs associated work performed by responsible parties based in significant part on discussions with such parties. If EPA were to undertake implementation of the work described in this Action Memorandum, with its own resources, an Action Memorandum Amendment and cost Ceiling Increase would likely be required.

Page 15 of 27

VI. EXPECTED CHANGE IN THE SITUATION SHOULD ACTION BE DELAYED OR NOT TAKEN

If the proposed removal action should be delayed or not taken, hazardous substances will remain as potential human health and ecological threats as a continuing source of contaminants to the LDW. Remediation of contaminated sediment in affected areas of the LDW could not proceed.

VII. OUTSTANDING POLICY ISSUES

None.

VIII. ENFORCEMENT

See the attached "Confidential Enforcement Addendum" for enforcement details.

IX. RECOMMENDATION

This decision document represents the selected removal action for the Jorgensen-Forge Outfall Site, developed in accordance with CERCLA as amended, and is consistent with the NCP. This decision is based on the administrative record for the Site.

Conditions at this Site meet the NCP section 300.415(b)(2) criteria for a removal action and I recommend your approval of the proposed removal action.

X. APPROVAL / DISAPPROVAL

Approval

I.C.

Daniel D. Opalski, Director Office of Environmental Cleanup

Disapproval

Daniel D. Opalski, Director Office of Environmental Cleanup Date

9/30/2010

Page 16 of 27

REFERENCES

Albright, Richard, July 2003, Administrative Order on Consent for Sampling and Analysis at Jorgensen Forge Property, U.S. EPA Docket No. CERCLA 10-2003-0111, Environmental Protection Agency, Director of Office of Waste and Chemicals Management, EPA Region 10.

Anchor QEA, LLC (Anchor), 2010, *Property Line Outfall Briefing*, presented by David Templeton and Ryan Barth March 24 to EPA and START.

Anchor QEA, LLC and Farallon Consulting (Anchor and Farallon), 2009, *Draft Source Control Evaluation Addendum Report Jorgensen Forge Facility*, prepared for Washington State Department of Ecology on behalf of Jorgensen Forge Corporation.

⁷Barth, Ryan, 2009, *Public Disclosure Request August 28, 2009 Meeting Summary and Action Items*, email correspondence from Ryan Barth with Anchor QEA to Peter Dumaliang and Scott Johnson with King County, September 02.

Cascadia Law Group, November 2, 2009, A letter written on behalf of Jorgensen Forge to Rachel McCrea and Robert Wright with the Washington Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office.

Dumaliang, Peter, 2009, RE: Review Findings for 2009 KCIA Drainage Basin #5 Report and Supplemental Response Documents, email correspondence from Peter Dumaliang with King County to Ryan Barth with Anchor QEA to Peter Dumaliang and Scott Johnson with King County, September 25.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), 2003, Aerial Photographic Analysis of Jorgensen Forge Corporation/Duwamish River, Seattle, Washington, Region 10, Environmental Sciences Division, Research and Development, TS-PIC-20310003S

Farallon Consulting and Anchor Environmental, LLC (Farallon and Anchor), 2006, Final Investigation Data Summary Report, Jorgensen Forge Facility, 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, Washington, U.S. EPA Docket No. CERCLA 10-2003-0111, prepared for Earle M. Jorgensen Company, Lynwood, California.

Floyd Snider, 2004. Phase I Transformer PCB Investigation Report, prepared for The Boeing Company, Seattle, Washington.

_, 2005a, *Phase II Transformer PCB Investigation Report*, prepared for The Boeing Company, Seattle, Washington.

, 2005b, Summary of Recent Storm System Solids Survey and Source Control Sampling at Plant 2, Memorandum to Will Ernst, The Boeing Company, November 4.

Kenyon Disend, PLLC (Kenyon), July 6, 2009, a letter to the Washington State Department of Ecology in response to a Notice of Violation Number 6180, prepared by The Municipal Law Firm of Michael R. Kenyon, Bruce L. Disend, and Shelley M. Kerslake on behalf of the City of Tukwila, Public Works.

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

King County Department of Transportation, King County International Airport and City of Tukwila, Public Works (King), January 2009a, *King County International Airport Drainage Basin #5 Source Control Report*, prepared by the Airport Engineering Section, King County International Airport Division, King County Department of Transportation, prepared for the Washington State Department of Ecology (the appendices were not included for review at the time of this Trip Report).

_, 2009b, *Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 6180*, letter in response to the Washington / State Department of Ecology's intent to issue an Agreed Order under RCW 90.48.

_, January 2009c, King County International Airport Drainage Basin #5 Source ; Control Report Addendum 1, Responses to 1/23/09 Ecology Comments.

, December 2008, letter in response to Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 6180, letter in response to Water Quality Section Manager, Washington State Department of Ecology, Bellevue, Washington.

Landau Associates (Landau), May 2001, Draft Report Sampling Investigation Concrete expansion Joint Material North Boeing Field Seattle, Washington, prepared for The / Boeing Company.

May 2005, Technical Memorandum: Catch Basin Sampling at North Boeing Field, from Kristy Hendrickson to Carl Bach, The Boeing Company.

_, January 2007, *Technical Memorandum: 2006 Removal of Concrete Joint Material North Boeing Field, Seattle, Washington,* from Kris Hendrickson to Carl Bach and Dan McCormack, The Boeing Company

PBS Engineering and Environmental (PBS), 2008, PCB Source Control Investigation of the City of Tukwila Stormwater System, 24-inch PLSD Discharge Area, City of Tukwila, Washington, prepared for Ryan Larson, Public Works Department, City of Tukwila, 6300 Southcenter Boulevard, Tukwila, Washington, 98188, Project Number 40407.011.

URS, February 2010, As-Built Report Technical Information Report, King County International Airport Emergency Drainage Basin #5 Stormwater Reroute, prepared for King County International Airport, Job Number 33761844.

Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology), 2010a, *The Lower Duwamish Waterway* Source Control Investigation, Historical Background, http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites/lower_duwamish/combined_sewer_outfa Il/lower_duwamish_ww.html

_, April 2010b, Lower Duwamish Waterway Source Control Investigation, North Boeing Field/Georgetown Steam Plant Site, Facility Site Identification Number 2050 and 6487827, webpage search, http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites/lower_duwamish/sites/nBoeingGeorgeT nStmPlant/nBoeingGeorgetown.htm.

__, June 2008a, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Questions and Answers Fact Sheet.

Page 18 of 26

___, November 2008b, *Notice of Violation* number 6180, registered mail to King County Department of Transportation and City of Tukwila Public Works Department.

, April 2007a, Ecology Fact Sheet, Jorgensen Forge Site, Ecology Negotiates Agreed Order, Publication Number 07-09-061

, December 2007b, Lower Duwamish Waterway Source Control Action Plan for Early Action Area 4, produced by Washington State Department of Ecology, Toxics Cleanup Program, Northwest Regional Office; Ecology and Environment, Seattle, Washington; and with assistance from the United States Environmental Protection Agency, King County International Airport, The Boeing Company, Jorgensen Forge, City of Tukwila, Publication Number 07-09-004

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Jorgensen Forge/Boeing Action Memo

Data Table

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 21 of 26

	Results (mg/kg)						
Sample Locations	Sample Date	Arocior 1242	Aroclor 1248	Aroclor 1254	Aroclor 1260	Total PCBs	
MTCA Cleanup Level for Industrial Soil (Total PCBs)						10	
Regional Screening Levels for Industrial Soil		0.74	0.74	0.74	0.74		
Soil Screening Level for Protection of Groundwater		0.0053	0.0052	0.0088	0.024		
24-inch PLSD Sample Results Ea	st to West						
SD MH11(SD006)	6/3/2005	0.96 U	0.96 U	68	0.96 U	68	
No.37-2, SDMH11 (SD001)	6/3/2005	256 U	770 U	2,600	256 U	2,600	
No. 37-7, SDMH11 (SD002) (Boeing 15-inch feeder pipe)	5/3/2005	86.2 U	86.2 U	730	86.2 U	730	
SD MH24B (SD004)	5/3/2005	323 U	323 U	2,400	323 U	2,400	
SD MH24A (SD005)	5/3/2005	1,400 U	1,400 U	10,000	1,400 U	10,000	
Boeing 15-inch PLSD East to Wet	st		-				
SD MH 15B (SD003)	5/3/2005	16.7 U	16.7 U	140	16.7 U	140	
SD MH 15A (CB010 Composite)	4/8/2005	8 U	39	40	8 U	79	
SD MH 15A (CB011 Top 9")	4/8/2005	0.64 U	3.4	3.0	0.8	7.2	
SD MH 15A (CB012 Bottom 3")	4/8/2005	24 U	120	230	47 UY	350	
Jorgensen Forge 12-inch Feeder	Pipe						
12SD-070105-01 (at tie-in)	7/1/2005	1.6 U	1.6 U	1,100	1.6 U	1,100	
12SD-070105-02 40 feet up from tie-in)	7/1/2005	1.6 U	1.6 U	6.5	1.6 U	6.5	

Table 1: Summary of Total PCB Results for 24-Inch and 15-inch PLSDs

Source: Floyd Snider 2005a; Farallon and Anchor 2006

Key:

	= not	available	/ not	applicable
--	-------	-----------	-------	------------

- mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
- MTCA = Washington State Department of Ecology Model Toxics Control Act
- PCBs = polychlorinated biphenyls
- PLSD = property line storm drain
- U = no detected concentration above the listed laboratory reporting limit

Y Analyte reporting limit is raised due to a positive chromatographic interference;

the compound is not detected above the raised limit but may be present at or below the limit.

Jorgensen Forge/Boeing Action Memo

Figures

Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 23 of 26



Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 136 of 176



Jorgensen-Forge Action Memorandum

Page 25 of 26

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 137 of 176

ATTACHMENT D



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 10 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 Seattle, WA 98101-3140

MAR 1.7 2015

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTALCLEANUP

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, King County, Washington

- FROM: Ravi Sanga, Remedial Project Manager Superfund Site Cleanup Unit #3
- THRU: Shawn Blocker, Unit Manager Superfund Site Cleanup Unit #3
- TO: Chris D. Field, Program Manager Emergency Management Program

I. PURPOSE



The purpose of this Amendment to the Action Memorandum is to request a change in the scope of response for the time-critical removal action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Early Action Area, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site ("LDW"), Seattle, King County, Washington ("Site"). The proposed removal action documented in this Amendment is expected to be performed by The Boeing Corporation ("Boeing") and the Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Jorgensen Forge"), potentially responsible parties ("PRPs"), in accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), with oversight provided by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA").

II. SITE CONDITIONS AND BACKGROUND

The Site description and background have not changed from the descriptions provided in the Action Memorandum, except for the following (condition below) that has led to the proposed change in the scope of the response.

The initial time-critical removal action was performed by the PRPs in 2010. This action consisted of the *in situ* cleaning and closure of 15- and 25-inch public lateral sewage discharge property line storm drain ("PLSD") pipes to prevent polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") and other hazardous substances from continuing to enter the LDW. The two PLSD pipes were constructed of concrete with the exception of approximately the last 100 feet at the west end of the pipes, which was constructed of corrugated metal pipe ("CMP"). The 2010 action did not include removal of the CMP because at the time the information showed that *in situ* cleaning and closure of the PLSD pipes provided sufficient control of sources of PCBs and other hazardous substances to the LDW. However, soil investigations, conducted subsequent to the 2010 removal action, shows there are high concentrations of PCBs in soil in the vicinity of the CMP that pose an on-Site risk as well as a risk of contamination to the LDW sediments. In order to effectively provide access to, and excavation of, the PCB-contaminated soil, the CMP must be removed.

Data from the 2010 sampling and analysis of materials at the Site, as well as results from the 2014 angle boring collection for the Site, indicate that soils at the Site are contaminated with PCBs above the levels allowed by the Model Toxics Control Act ("MTCA") and the Toxic Substances Control Act ("TSCA") and require removal. PCBs in soil range from non-detect to 150 ppm. The proposed removal action will excavate and dispose of the CMP portions of the PLSD pipes, and the soils in the vicinity of the CMP with a concentration of PCBs greater than or equal to one part per million ("ppm").

HI. THREATS TO PUBLIC HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT, AND STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

The threats to public health or welfare or the environment, and statutory and regulatory authorities have not changed from the descriptions provided in the Action Memorandum.

IV. ENDANGERMENT DETERMINATION

The endangerment determination has not changed from the description provided in the Action Memorandum.

V. PROPOSED ACTIONS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

A. Proposed Actions

1. Proposed action description

The proposed removal action will excavate and properly dispose of the CMP portions of the PLSD pipes, and soils in the vicinity of the CMP with a concentration of PCBs greater than or equal to 1 ppm, thus eliminating the CMP and soil as an on-Site risk as well as a continuing source of contamination to the LDW. Due to the immediate proximity of the Site to the LDW, which presents the associated risk of contaminant migration from the Site to the LDW via groundwater or infiltration by surface water, and the potential for future non-industrial use of the Site, the cleanup level of 1 ppm being required by EPA is consistent with the requirements of CERCLA, TSCA and MTCA. The proposed removal action is necessary to protect public health, welfare and the environment from a release and substantial threat of release of PCBs.

The CMP and associated contaminated soils area is comprised of the northwestern corner of the Jorgensen Forge property and southwestern corner of the Boeing Plant 2 property extending landward of the sheetpile wall installed on the property of Jorgensen Forge (and that remains in place, demarcating the top of the shoreline bank). Sampling and analysis in this area conducted subsequent to the 2010 removal action identified the location of the CMP and PCBs in sufficient detail to design, plan, and perform the removal action proposed by this Amendment. The existing barrier wing wall will function to separate the cleanup area from the shoreline bank area to the south on the Jorgensen Forge property. At a later date, modification to the sheetpile or removal of the sheetpile may be necessary as a separate action for the Site.

The removal action will be carried out using unbraced sheet pile shoring and soil excavation in the wet. Perimeter sheetpiles will be driven up to the face of the Boeing 2-66 wall with an optional bench cut on the Jorgensen Forge property, and with a temporary 6 to 7-foot cut required on the Boeing property for safety of the 2-66 building wall. Water will be added to the area within the sheetpile enclosure to avoid



the need for bracing when excavating below a 12 ft. below ground surface ("bgs") elevation. Soil target elevations that will be later defined, will be excavated in the wet. Consistent with requirements that have been applied to the various LDW dredging projects, the respondents will need to dewater the excavated soils to the extent practicable before adding stabilizing agents. Excavation spoils will be staged and stabilized for off-Site disposal. Confirmation samples will be required at the base of the excavation following removal. Flocculation will be required for expedited settlement of suspended particulates within the sheetpile enclosure. Water within the sheetpile enclosure that is displaced by backfilling will be treated prior to discharge. All excavated spoils will be removed above an elevation of 30 ft. below ground surface (bgs). Limitations in construction and excavation may result in a "fluff" layer remaining at the base of the excavation. Confirmational sampling for PCBs will be necessary for this "fluff" layer. If sampling reveals that the cleanup level established in this Amendment are not being met, further excavation and postexcavation sampling will be required.

The proposed removal action will, to the extent practicable, contribute to the efficient performance of long-term remedial action for the LDW. If such additional action is required, this removal action will not impede future responses based on available information. Construction and greener cleanup BMPs will be addressed during design. Long-term maintenance and monitoring will be necessary to ensure applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements ("ARARs") are being met, and will be addressed during workplan development. It is expected that the workplan for the excavation and performance monitoring will be developed by the PRPs with EPA approval.

2. Applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs)

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) requires that removal actions attain ARARs under federal or more stringent state environment or facility siting laws, to the extent practicable considering the exigencies of the situation. (40 C.F.R. § 300.415[j]). In determining whether compliance with ARARs is practicable, EPA may consider the scope of the removal action and the urgency of the situation. (40 C.F.R. § 300.415[j]).

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Regulations [40 C.F.R. Part 761]. These regulations are applicable to soils and other materials contaminated by PCBs, as well as to solids in a storm drain system and stormwater that contain PCBs. All such media and materials with PCBs at a concentration equal to or greater than 50 ppm must be incinerated in an approved incinerator or disposed of in a State or federally authorized hazardous or dangerous waste landfill, and those media with PCBs at a concentration less than 50 ppm may be disposed in a municipal solid waste or non-hazardous waste landfill, among other options. Aqueous liquids, such as stormwater, that contain PCBs may either be incinerated or decontaminated. These regulations also allow a PCB cleanup level for soil of 1 ppm without further conditions, such as capping and engineering or institutional controls, in certain situations and areas. Further, these regulations are applicable to the discharge of water to the LDW, and prohibit such a discharge unless the concentration of PCBs is less than 3 ug/L [40 C.F.R. § 761.50(a)(3)].

Washington State Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters [Chapter 173-201A WAC]. These regulations provide standards for the protection of surface water quality. These water quality criteria are anticipated to be of importance to any discharge of water to the LDW. Due to the complexity of the estuarine environment and the goal of protecting the full array of species that are present, it is anticipated that the lower of the marine and freshwater criteria will be applied to the removal action.

Ambient Water Quality Criteria as per the Clean Water Act [33 U.S.C. § 1314]; and the National Toxics Rule [40 C.F.R. §§ 131.36(b)(1) and (d)(4)]. These regulations and guidance standards provide criteria that are pertinent to acceptable surface water concentrations of PCBs.

Washington State Sediment Management Standards [Chapter 173-204 WAC]. These regulations set chemical concentration and biological effects standards for Puget Sound sediments which are applicable to the sediments in the LDW. A goal for the discharge of water to the LDW will be to not cause or contribute to the exceedances of the applicable State sediment management standards pertaining to PCBs.

Washington State Hazardous Waste Management Act and Dangerous Waste Regulations [RCW 70.105D; Chapter 173-303 WAC]. These regulations govern the handling and disposition of dangerous waste, including identification, accumulation, storage, transport, treatment, and disposal. They are potentially applicable to generating, handling, and managing dangerous waste at the Site, and would be potentially relevant and appropriate even if dangerous wastes are not managed during remediation.

Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Regulation and Statute [RCW 70.105D; Chapter 173-340 WAC]. These laws pertain to the cleanup and disposal of PCBs and other hazardous substances. While these laws allow a PCB cleanup level of 10 ppm for soil with the use of a cap in industrial areas, to achieve unlimited use of an area without additional conditions, these laws require a PCB cleanup level for soil of 1 ppm.

Washington State Solid Waste Management Act and Solid Waste Handling Standards [RCW 70.95; Chapter 173-350 WAC]. These regulations apply to facilities and activities that manage solid waste, as well as to the disposal of non-hazardous waste generated during removal activities. The regulations set minimum functional performance standards for proper handling and disposal of solid waste; describe responsibilities of various entities; and stipulate requirements for solid waste handling facility location, design, construction, operation, and closure. These regulations are also potentially applicable or relevant and appropriate for management of excavated soil or debris that will be generated during the Site cleanup. The off-site rule of CERCLA [42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(3)] and the NCP [40 C.F.R. § 302.440] requires that solid and hazardous waste landfills located off-site to which hazardous substances are being sent must be acceptable to EPA. The project specifications will require EPA approval of the proposed disposal facility for any material sent off-site.

Washington Clean Air Act and Implementing Regulations [Chapter 173-400-040(8) WAC]. This regulation is potentially relevant and appropriate to response actions at the Site. It requires the owner or operator of a source of fugitive dust to take reasonable precautions to prevent fugitive dust from becoming airborne and to maintain and operate the source to minimize emissions.

General Regulations for Air Pollution Sources - Washington State [RCW 70.94; Chapter 173-400 WAC]. These regulations establish standards and rules applicable to the control and/or prevention of the emission of air contaminants. Depending on the response action selected, these regulations are potentially applicable to the Site (e.g., generation of fugitive dust during soil excavation).

Soils will be segregated based on the concentration of PCBs, and disposed of according to the requirements of TSCA. Soils 0-7 ft. bgs are assumed above the level of 1 ppm PCBs. Soils above 7ft bgs are assumed > 50 ppm and will need to be disposed of as subtidal C classified waste.

4. Project Schedule

This removal action is expected to start July 2015, and to require 6-8 weeks to complete.

B. Estimated Costs

The proposed removal action is expected to be conducted by Boeing and Jorgenson Forge, with oversight provided by EPA. The estimated cost for the proposed removal action is \$1.7 to \$1.9 million, and EPA's oversight costs are estimated to be less than \$100,000.

VI. EXPECTED CHANGE IN THE SITUATION SHOULD ACTION BE DELAYED OR NOT TAKEN

If the proposed removal action should be delayed or not taken, hazardous substances will remain as potential human health and ecological threats on-Site, as well as a continuing source of contaminants to the LDW.

VII. OUTSTANDING POLICY ISSUES

None

VIII. ENFORCEMENT

Refer to attached amended enforcement addendum.

IX. RECOMMENDATION

This decision document represents the recommended removal action for the Jorgenson Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Tukwila, King County, Washington, that has been developed in accordance with CERCLA as amended, and is consistent with the NCP. This decision is based on the administrative record for the Site.

Conditions at the Site continue to meet the NCP criteria, 40 C.F.R. § 300.415(b), for a removal action and I recommend your approval of the proposed removal action. The proposed removal action is expected to be conducted by Boeing and Jorgenson Forge, with oversight provided by EPA. However, if these PRPs are unwilling or unable to conduct the proposed removal action, and EPA must do so, the total project ceiling is estimated to be \$1.7 to \$1.9 million.



Х. APPROVAL/DISAPPROVAL

Approval

3/17/15

Date

Chris D. Field, Program Manager Emergency Management Program

Disapproval

Chris D. Field, Program Manager Emergency Management Program

Date



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY **REGION 10** 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 Seattle, WA 98101-3140

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP

- SUBJECT: Corrections to the Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Removal Action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, King County, Washington
- Ravi Sanga, Remedial Project Manager FROM: Superfund Site Cleanup Unit #3
- Shawn Blocker, Unit Manager THRU: Superfund Site Cleanup Unit #3
- TO: Chris D. Field, Program Manager Emergency Management Program

The following corrections to this Amendment to the Action Memorandum are requested in order to accurately capture the scope of response for the time-critical removal action at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Early Action Area, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site ("LDW"), Seattle, King County, Washington ("Site").

Correction $1 \neq$ Depth of excavation will be max 32 feet below ground surface unless EPA determines based on post excavation sampling data and other information that additional soil removal is necessary.

Correction 2 - Removal of PCBs above 1 ppm will make it unnecessary to conduct long-term maintenance and monitoring.

Conditions at the Site continue to meet the NCP criteria, 40 C.F.R. § 300.415(b), for a removal action and I recommend your approval with the corrections of the proposed removal action as proposed above. The proposed removal action is still expected to be conducted by Boeing and Jorgenson Forge, with oversight provided by the EPA. However, if these PRPs are unwilling or unable to conduct the proposed removal action, and the EPA must do so, the total project ceiling is estimated to be \$1.7 to \$1.9 million.

APPROVAL/DISAPPROVAL

Approval

Chris D. Field (Program Manager Emergency Management Program

24/15
Disapproval

Chris D. Field, Program Manager Emergency Management Program

Date

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 146 of 176

ATTACHMENT E

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 147 of 176

.

















Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site

Third Modification to the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action

A. This Third Modification ("Third Modification") to the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action ("Order") at the Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site ("Site"), CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017, provides for the performance of the following additional Work by mutual agreement of the Parties in accordance with Paragraph 77 in Section XXVII (Modifications) of the Order. The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has determined that this additional Work is necessary for the Site, and has set forth this determination in the Amendment to the Action Memorandum for the Jorgensen-Forge Outfall Site, Tukwila, King County, Washington, dated March 17, 2015, which includes the Correction thereto issued by EPA on June 24, 2015 (together referred to as the "Amendment"). The Amendment is attached as Appendix D to this Third Modification. In the event of any conflict between this Third Modification and the Amendment, this Third Modification shall control. Respondents shall perform all actions necessary to implement the Amendment in accordance with the Corrugated Metal Pipe Work Plan ("CMP Work Plan") developed under this Third Modification.

B. Respondents shall excavate and properly dispose of the corrugated metal segments of the Site stormwater drainage pipes, and soils in the vicinity of these corrugated metal segments, in accordance with the EPA-approved CMP Work Plan. The areas to be excavated are depicted on Figure 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Corrugated Metal Pipe ("CMP") Work"), which is attached to and made a part of this Third Modification. The CMP Work Area is defined by the northwestern corner of the Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Jorgensen Forge") property and southwestern corner of The Boeing Company ("Boeing") Plant 2 property extending landward of the sheet-pile wall that was installed under the Second Modification (and that remains in place, demarcating the top of the shoreline bank) to the union between the CMP and now abandoned clay pipe segments. Sampling and analysis in this area conducted during implementation of the Order and First Modification identified the location of the CMP and polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") in sufficient detail to design, plan, and perform the CMP Work. The objective for this aspect of the Work shall be to excavate PCB-contaminated soil within the sheetpiled portion of the CMP Work Area to a maximum depth of 32 feet below ground surface (bgs) (i.e., elevation -16 NAVD 88), which depth (or elevation) has been shown by sampling to contain PCBs with a concentration of greater than one part per million (ppm). The excavation depths for particular locations within the sheetpiled portion of the CMP Work Area will be delineated in the CMP Work Plan, with final depth determinations to be made by EPA. Following the removal of soil, the objectives shall be the performance of verification sampling at the bottom of the excavation, and the excavation of any remaining material found to contain PCBs above one ppm. The wing wall and top-of-bank sheet-pile, depicted in Figure 1, will function to separate the CMP Work Area from the shoreline bank area to the south and the waterway bank to the west, respectively, which are subject to the Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action Implementation, CERCLA Docket No. 10-2013-0032, entered into between EPA and Earle M. Jorgensen Company.

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

C. The CMP Work pursuant to this Third Modification shall be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Order and the EPA-approved CMP Work Plan which shall include, at a minimum, the following elements:

- 1. All soils excavated from a depth of 0-7 feet below ground surface ("bgs") (i.e., from ground surface to above the top elevation of the CMP) shall be excavated and disposed of in a Subtitle D landfill. All soils excavated at and below the depth of the CMP shall be disposed of in a Subtitle C landfill.
- 2. After removal of soils from the CMP Work Area, confirmation samples shall be taken to confirm that the objectives of this Third Modification and the CMP Work Plan have been achieved to EPA's satisfaction prior to backfill.
- 3. As part of the CMP Work, Respondents may install sheetpiles as depicted in Figure 1. So long as the removal of some or all of these sheetpiles at the conclusion of the CMP Work would not cause a threat from hazardous substances, including PCBs, to public health or the environment, Respondents shall have the discretion to remove these sheetpiles.
- 4. Respondents shall submit the CMP Work Plan, including a proposed schedule for completing the CMP Work, along with a Health and Safety Plan, within 45 days of the effective date of this Third Modification. The CMP Work Plan shall include sub-plans such as a Quality Assurance Project Plan, Sampling and Analysis Plan, and Site Management Plan. If appropriate, already approved sub-plans may be incorporated into the CMP Work Plan. The CMP Work Plan shall be subject to approval by EPA in accordance with Paragraph 15.b (Work Plan and Implementation) in Section VIII (Work to be Performed) of the Order. Upon approval, or approval with modifications, the CMP Work Plan, the associated schedule, and any subsequent modifications thereto shall be incorporated into and become fully enforceable under this Third Modification and the Order. Respondents shall incorporate all changes to the Health and Safety Plan recommended by EPA, and shall implement the Health and Safety Plan during the pendency of the CMP Work.
- 5. The CMP Work Plan shall:
 - a. Summarize the CMP Work boundaries pertinent to the activities to be completed under this Third Modification;
 - b. Summarize past data that characterize the nature and extent of the CMP and PCB contamination in the vicinity of the CMP;
 - c. Summarize the excavation volumes for soils;

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

- d. Summarize the actions and objectives to be completed under this Third Modification;
- e. Describe the means and methods for the excavation and proper disposal of the CMP and soils and treatment of waste water;
- f. Identify performance criteria, consistent with Paragraph B above, by which successful completion of the CMP Work to be completed under this Third Modification will be evaluated;
- g. Identify the anticipated key CMP Work schedule milestone dates;
- h. Describe the project organization, responsibilities, and lead personnel qualifications; and
- i. Describe post-excavation site restoration.
- 6. Within 60 days following completion of all field work required under this Third Modification, Respondents shall submit for EPA review and approval a CMP Work Final Report summarizing the actions taken to comply with this Third Modification. The CMP Work Final Report shall be in accordance with Paragraph 20 (Final Report) in Section VIII (Work to be Performed) of the Order.

D. Timely and adequate submission of both the CMP Work Plan and CMP Work Final Report shall be additional Compliance Milestones pursuant to Paragraph 47.b (Stipulated Penalty Amounts – Work) in Section XVIII (Stipulated Penalties) of the Order. No further financial assurances pursuant to Section XXVI (Financial Assurance) of the Order shall be required for the CMP Work. The completion of the CMP Work shall be subject to Section XXVIII (Notice of Completion of Work) of the Order. This Third Modification shall be effective on the date it is executed by EPA.

E. "Past Response Costs" shall mean all costs incurred by EPA before June 1, 2010, for the Site that are not inconsistent with the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan ("NCP") and that include, but are not limited to, direct and indirect costs. Within 30 days of receipt of a bill and certified cost summary for Past Response Costs, Respondents shall pay the billed amount of Past Response Costs to EPA. Respondents shall make the payment of Past Response Costs by Fedwire Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) to:



Federal Reserve Bank of New York ABA = 021030004 Account = 68010727 SWIFT address = FRNYUS33 33 Liberty Street New York, NY 10045 "Beneficiary: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency"

F. The payment of Past Response Costs shall reference "Site/Spill ID Number 10JA" and "CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017. As an alternative to an EFT payment, Respondents shall make payment of Past Response Costs by official bank check made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund." The check, or a letter accompanying the check, shall identify the name and address of the party making payment, shall reference the "Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Site/Spill ID Number 10JA," and "CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-00017," and shall be sent to:

> U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Payments Cincinnati Finance Center P.O. Box 979076 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

G. The total amount of Past Response Costs to be paid by Respondents shall be deposited by EPA into the Lower Duwamish Waterway Special Account to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, or to be transferred by EPA to the Hazardous Substance Superfund. At the time of payment of Past Response Costs, Respondents shall send an electronic notification that payment has been made to Ravi Sanga, EPA Remedial Project Manager, at <u>sanga.ravi@epa.gov</u>, and to the EPA Cincinnati Finance Center (CFC) by electronic or postal service mail at:

EPA CFC by email:	cinwd_acctsreceivable@epa.gov
EPA CFC by regular mail:	EPA Cincinnati Finance Center 26 W. Martin Luther King Drive Cincinnati, Ohio 45268

The notices to Mr. Sanga and CFC shall reference "Site/Spill ID Number 10JA" and Docket No. 10-2011-0017.

H. In the event that payment for Past Response Costs is not made within 30 days of receipt of a bill and certified cost summary, Respondents shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance. The Interest on Past Response Costs shall begin to accrue on the effective date of this Third Modification and shall continue to accrue until the date of payment. Payment of such Interest shall be in addition to other remedies or sanctions available to the United States by virtue of

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

Respondent's failure to make timely payment of Past Response Costs, including but not limited to, payment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVIII of the Order.

- I. The term "Past Response Costs" is hereby added to the following provisions in the Order:
 - 1. the first sentence of Paragraph 41 in Section XVI (Dispute Resolution);
 - the first and second sentences of Paragraph 56 in Section XIX (Covenant not to Sue by EPA);
 - 3. Paragraph 58.b in Section XX (Reservation of Rights by EPA);
 - 4. the first sentence of Paragraph 60 in Section XXI (Covenant not to Sue by Respondents);
 - 5. the second sentence of Paragraph 68 in Section XXII (Contribution Protection); and
 - 6. the first sentence of Paragraph 80 in Section XXVIII (Notice of Completion of Work).

J. The effective date of this Third Modification shall be the date it is signed by EPA following signatures by Respondents.

By:

30 JUNE 2015 Date:

Chris Field, Unit Manager Program Manager Emergency Response Unit Management Program Office of Environmental Cleanup U.S. EPA, Region 10

For Respondent The Boeing Company:

By:

Date:

For Respondent Jorgensen Forge Corporation:

By: Date:

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

Respondent's failure to make timely payment of Past Response Costs, including but not limited to, payment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVIII of the Order.

I. The term "Past Response Costs" is hereby added to the following provisions in the Order:

1. the first sentence of Paragraph 41 in Section XVI (Dispute Resolution);

2. the first and second sentences of Paragraph 56 in Section XIX (Covenant not to Sue by EPA);

3. Paragraph 58.b in Section XX (Reservation of Rights by EPA);

4. the first sentence of Paragraph 60 in Section XXI (Covenant not to Sue by Respondents);

5. the second sentence of Paragraph 68 in Section XXII (Contribution Protection); and

6. the first sentence of Paragraph 80 in Section XXVIII (Notice of Completion of Work).

J. The effective date of this Third Modification shall be the date it is signed by EPA following signatures by Respondents.

By:

Date:

Chris Field, Unit Manager Program Manager Emergency Response Unit Management Program Office of Environmental Cleanup U.S. EPA, Region 10

For Respondent The Boeing Company:

By:

Date:

5

For Respondent Jorgensen Forge Corporation:

By: President (CEO

Date: 6.26-2015

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-2017 Respondent's failure to make timely payment of Past Response Costs, including but not limited to, payment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVIII of the Order.

I. The term "Past Response Costs" is hereby added to the following provisions in the Order:

- 1. the first sentence of Paragraph 41 in Section XVI (Dispute Resolution);
- 2. the first and second sentences of Paragraph 56 in Section XIX (Covenant not to Sue by EPA);
- 3. Paragraph 58.b in Section XX (Reservation of Rights by EPA);
- 4. the first sentence of Paragraph 60 in Section XXI (Covenant not to Sue by Respondents);
- 5. the second sentence of Paragraph 68 in Section XXII (Contribution Protection); and
- 6. the first sentence of Paragraph 80 in Section XXVIII (Notice of Completion of Work).

J. The effective date of this Third Modification shall be the date it is signed by EPA following signatures by Respondents.

By:

Date:

Chris Field, Unit Manager Program Manager Emergency Response Unit Management Program Office of Environmental Cleanup U.S. EPA. Region 10

For Respondent The Boeing Company:

By: 52 X Shasts Date: June 25 2015

For Respondent Jorgensen Forge Corporation:

By: Date:

Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site Third Modification to Administrative Order on Consent for Remocal Action CERCLA Docket No. 10-2011-0017

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 155 of 176

ATTACHMENT F

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 156 of 176



















UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 10 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 Seattle, WA 98101-3140

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP

August 29, 2016

Mr. Miles Dyer Acting Director, Environmental Compliance Senior Staff Environmental Engineer Jorgensen Forge Corporation 8531 E. Marginal Way S Tukwila, Washington 98108

Mr. Will Ernst EO&T EHS Remediation The Boeing Company PO Box 3707 M/C 1W-12 Seattle, Washington 98124

> Re: EPA Approval – Schedule Extension Request, CMP Removal Phase 2 - Shored Excavation, Jorgensen Forge Outfall Site, Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Dyer and Mr. Ernst:

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed the Schedule Extension Request submitted by The Jorgensen Forge Corporation (Jorgensen) and The Boeing Company (Boeing) on August 22, 2016 for the JFOS CMP Removal Action, being conducted as part of the Third Modification to the Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action (Order), CERCLA Dkt. No. 10-2011-0017.

EPA is approving the Schedule extension request. The JFOS CMP Removal Action required by the Order must be completed in 2017. EPA would also like to remind Boeing and Jorgensen that they are required to perform this removal action pursuant to the terms of the Order.

As part of the schedule modification, EPA is requiring that by March 1, 2017 a proposed start date for the JFOS CMP Removal Action be provided to the EPA along with a proposed work schedule that includes the pre-construction meeting that will be required before a notice to proceed for the Removal Action from EPA will be given. EPA expects that all contracting issues will also have been resolved by both parties. In addition, a revised Construction Work Plan that addresses all of EPA's comments must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of those comments. The above obligations are requirements of the Order.

Should you have any questions I can be contacted at sanga.ravi@epa.gov or 206-553-4092. Inquiries of a legal nature need to be addressed to Richard Mednick at mednick.richard@epa.gov or 206-553-1797.

Sincerely,

Sun Program

Ravi Sanga Remedial Project Manager Site Cleanup Unit 3 Office of Environmental Cleanup

cc:

Tom Colligan Floyd Snider

Dan Balbiani PES Environmental

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 159 of 176

ATTACHMENT G

ESCROW AGREEMENT

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of November _____, 2016, by and among Star Forge, LLC, the prospective purchaser of the property located at 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA ("Purchaser"), the United States, by the United States Department of Justice ("United States" or "DOJ"); and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, as escrow holder ("Escrow Holder") (Purchaser and United States jointly, the "Parties") and for the benefit of parties who, on or before June 1, 2020, enter into a settlement with EPA to perform remedial design and/or remedial action for the Lower Duwamish Waterway and have been identified by the settlement(s) as authorized to receive disbursement from the Escrow Holder ("Authorized Parties" or "Beneficiaries").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Purchaser intends to buy the property located at 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA (the "Property") from the Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("Seller") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 14, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent for Removal Action by Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser ("Settlement Agreement") in connection with the Property. The Settlement Agreement requires Purchaser, within 30 days of the Effective Date of the Settlement Agreement, to deposit \$500,000 into an interest-bearing escrow account (the "Escrow Account") with Escrow Holder; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire that Escrow Holder receive, hold and disburse the funds in the Escrow Account in accordance with the terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement, and Escrow Holder is willing to do so, the Parties and Escrow Holder agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Appointment of Escrow Holder</u>. Escrow Holder shall be appointed by Purchaser, subject to approval by the United States, and serve as the escrow agent to receive, hold and disburse the funds in the Escrow Account in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof.

2. <u>Acceptance by Escrow Holder</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions contained herein, Escrow Holder agrees to hold and disburse the funds in the Escrow Account pursuant to this Agreement. Any reasonable charges and costs incurred by Escrow Holder for establishing and maintaining the escrow established hereby shall be paid by Purchaser.

3. <u>Purpose of the Escrow Account</u>. The exclusive purposes of the Escrow Account are to (a) receive payment of \$500,000 from Purchaser; (b) earn interest thereon; and (c) disburse the funds to Authorized Parties to be used by such parties to fund performance of remedial design and/or remedial action activities pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 – 9675 ("CERCLA") and in connection to the Lower Duwamish Waterway Superfund Site, or as otherwise provided in Paragraph 6.

4. <u>Investment of Escrow Account</u>. The funds held in the Escrow Account shall be invested in such instruments that will generate non-taxable interest on funds. To the greatest extent possible the investment instruments shall (a) provide such liquidity as will permit immediate distribution of the funds; (b) provide a guaranteed rate of return sufficient to cover all expenses and fees of the Escrow Account without reduction of principal; and (c) protect against loss of the principal of the payment amount deposited in this Escrow Account.

5. <u>Interest on Funds</u>. Interest on the funds deposited shall accrue and be added to the principal amount to be distributed in accordance with the provision of the Settlement Agreement and the Agreement.

6. <u>Distribution of Funds</u>. To obtain funds from the Escrow Account, the Authorized Parties shall submit to the Escrow Holder and to the United States Department of Justice a copy of the relevant settlement(s) and a Certification attesting to the response costs incurred to date and a summary itemization of those costs. The United States may, in its discretion, request supporting documentation of the claimed costs. The United States will notify Escrow Holder and the Authorized Parties of its approval or disapproval of the Certification(s) and Escrow Agent shall disburse funds in the amounts approved by the United States. In the event that funds remain unclaimed in the Escrow Account after September 1, 2021, the Escrow Holder shall disburse the remaining funds as instructed by the United States.

7. <u>Certain Rights, Duties, Liabilities, Privileges and Immunities of Escrow Holder</u>. The Parties agree that the following provisions shall control with respect to the rights, duties, liabilities, privileges and immunities of Escrow Holder.

(a) In the event of any disagreement between any of the parties to this Agreement, or between them or any of them or any other person or entity resulting in adverse claims or demands being made in connection with the subject matter of the escrow established hereunder, or in the event that Escrow Holder, in good faith, is in doubt as to what action it should take hereunder, Escrow Holder may, at its option, refuse to comply with any claims or demands on it, or refuse to take any other action hereunder, so long as such disagreement continues or such doubt exists, and, in any such event, Escrow Holder shall not be or become liable in any way or to any person or entity for its failure or refusal to act, and Escrow Holder shall be entitled to continue to refrain from action until all differences shall have been adjusted and all doubt resolved by agreement among all of the interested persons or entities, and Escrow Holder shall not offset, withhold from disbursement, or otherwise seek to use any of the funds in the Escrow Account for its own benefit, whether or not a debt is owed to Escrow Holder by any party hereto.

8. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder shall be provided by either personal delivery or email transmission at the addresses set forth below, with a courtesy copy to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency at the address below, (or at such other address as a party or EPA may hereafter designate for itself by notice to the other parties as required hereby):

To Purchaser:	Daniel E. Flores c/o GoldenTree Asset Management LP 300 Park Avenue, 20th Floor New York, NY 10022 Email: dflores@goldentree.com
	and
	Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 Attn: David Quigley Email: dquigley@akingump.com
To US Dept of Justice:	Fred Phillips Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Dept of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 Email: Frederick.phillips@usdoj.gov
To EPA:	Ted Yackulic U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900 Seattle, WA 98101 Email: yackulic.ted@epa.gov
If to Escrow Holder:	U.S. Bank National Association ATTN: Thomas Maple Global Corporate Trust Services 60 Livingston Avenue EP-MN-WS3C St. Paul, MN 55107 Telephone: 651-466-6304 Facsimile: 651-466-7429 E-mail: tom.maple1@usbank.com and
	U.S. Bank National Association ATTN: Seunghan "Shane" Son Trust Finance Management -3-

60 Livingston Avenue EP-MN-WS3T St. Paul, MN 55107 Telephone: 651-466-6097 Facsimile: 651-312-2599 E-mail: seunghan.son@usbank.com

Any notice or authorization delivered to Escrow Holder by Purchaser or any Authorized Party shall concurrently be delivered to DOJ and EPA in accordance with the foregoing. Any notice or authorization delivered to Escrow Holder by DOJ or EPA shall concurrently be delivered to Purchaser and any Authorized Party in accordance with the foregoing.

9. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and the beneficiary hereof and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is to be deemed an original, and all of which constitute, collectively, one agreement. An electronic copy of a party's signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

11. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

[Signatures begin on the following page.]

Case 16-11213-CSS Doc 722-1 Filed 11/18/16 Page 164 of 176

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first above written.

UNITED STATES:

John C. Cruden Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division

By:_____ Fredrick S. Phillips Senior Attorney, Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

PURCHASER:

Daniel E. Flores Authorized Person Star Forge, LLC

ESCROW HOLDER:

By:_____

Name: ______

Its: _____

EXHIBIT B

As used in this Settlement Agreement, "Associated Indemnity Corporation" or "AIC" means Associated Indemnity Corporation and any of the Allianz Companies. "Allianz Companies" means one or more of the following: Associated Indemnity Corporation; Fireman's Fund Insurance Company; Allianz; National Surety Corporation; Interstate Fire Insurance Company; American Insurance Company; Allianz S.p.A, as successor to Riunione Adriatica di Sicurta S.p.A.; Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Company, as successor to Allianz Insurance Company; all other Allianz-Affiliated insurance companies; any past, present or future direct or indirect parent, subsidiary or affiliate of any of the foregoing; any predecessor, successor or assign of any of the foregoing; any shareholder, partner, officer, director, employee, principal, attorney, representative or agent of any of the foregoing in his or her capacity as such.

AIC issued to EMJ policies numbered LP 1302310; LP 1302324; LP 2076955; LP 2331062; LA 2803317; and KLA 3213846, between January 1, 1969 and January 1, 1984 (herein referred to collectively as the "AIC Policies").

LEGAL\28383717\1 00024.0002.000/360020.000

EXHIBIT C

CHUBB COMPANIES

ACE American Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company, formerly known as INA Underwriters Insurance Company, formerly known as Allied Insurance Company, formerly known as Allied Compensation Insurance Company) in its own capacity and in its capacity as successor by merger to (1) ACE Insurance Company of Texas; (2) ACE American Insurance Company of Texas; (3) ACE Employers Insurance Company; (4) ACE Insurance Company of Ohio; and (5) ACE Insurance Company of Illinois

ACE American Lloyds Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Lloyds Insurance Company, formerly known as American Lloyds Insurance Company)

ACE Employers Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Employers Insurance Company, formerly known as INA Employers Insurance Company, formerly known as INA Farmers Insurance Company)

ACE European Group Limited, as successor to ACE Insurance S.A. – N.V., as successor to CIGNA Insurance Company of Europe S.A. – N.V., as successor to Insurance Company of North America

ACE Fire Underwriters Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Fire Underwriters Insurance Company, formerly known as Aetna Fire Underwriters Insurance Company)

ACE Indemnity Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Indemnity Insurance Company, formerly known as Alaska Pacific Assurance Company, formerly known as North State Insurance Company)

ACE Insurance Company of Illinois (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company of Illinois, formerly known as INA Insurance Company of Illinois)

ACE Insurance Company of Ohio (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company of Ohio, formerly known as INA Insurance Company of Ohio, formerly known as Aetna Insurance Company of Ohio)

ACE Insurance Company of Puerto Rico (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company of Puerto Rico, formerly known as Aetna Insurance Company of Puerto Rico)

ACE Insurance Company of Texas (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company of Texas, formerly known as INA of Texas, formerly known as Aetna Insurance Company of Texas)

ACE Insurance Company of the Midwest (formerly known as CIGNA Insurance Company of the Midwest, formerly known as Aetna Insurance Company of the Midwest)

ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Company (formerly known as CIGNA Property & Casualty Insurance Company, formerly known as Aetna Insurance Company)

Allied Insurance Company (formerly known as California Food Industry Insurance Company)

American Insurance Company, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, Hartford Fire Insurance Company, Home Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, and their affiliates, but only to the extent that AFIA (f/k/a American Foreign Insurance Association), an unincorporated association, issued policies on their behalf, and not to the extent they issued policies on their own behalf or to any other extent

Atlantic Employers Insurance Company

Bankers Standard Fire and Marine Company (formerly known as Commercial Standard Fire and Marine Company)

Bankers Standard Insurance Company (formerly known as All Risk Insurance Company)

Brandywine Holdings Corporation

Central National Insurance Company of Omaha (only to the extent policies issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast, and its subsidiaries)

Century Indemnity Company in its own capacity and in its capacity as: (1) successor to CIGNA Specialty Insurance Company (formerly known as California Union Insurance Company); (2) successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor to Insurance Company of North America; and (3) successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor to Insurance Company of North America, as successor to Indemnity Insurance Company of North America

Chubb Custom Insurance Company

Chubb Indemnity Insurance Company

Chubb Insurance Company of New Jersey

Chubb Lloyds Insurance Company of Texas

Chubb National Insurance Company

Chubb & Son

Eagle Star Insurance Company (only to the extent policies issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast, and its subsidiaries)

Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.

Executive Risk Specialty Insurance Company

Federal Insurance Company

Great Northern Insurance Company

Highlands Insurance Company (only to the extent policies issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast, and its subsidiaries)

Horace Mann Insurance Company

Illinois Union Insurance Company (formerly known as GATX Insurance Company)

Imperial Casualty Company (only to the extent policies were issued by GATX Underwriters, Inc.)

INA Surplus Insurance Company (formerly known as Delaware Reinsurance Company)

Indemnity Insurance Company of North America, in its own capacity and as successor in interest to INA Insurance Company, Connecticut General Fire & Casualty Insurance Company, Indemnity Insurance Company of North America (New York)

Industrial Underwriters Insurance Company

Insurance Company of North America (UK) Limited

Insurance Company of North America (formerly known as The President and Directors of the Insurance Company of North America)

Motor Vehicle Casualty Company (only to the extent policies issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast, and its subsidiaries)

Northwestern Pacific Indemnity Company

Pacific Employers Insurance Company

Pacific Indemnity Company

Sea Insurance Company

Service Fire Insurance Company (only to the extent policies issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast, and its subsidiaries)

Sun Insurance Company

Texas Pacific Indemnity Company

TIG Insurance Company, formerly known as International Insurance Company, but only to the extent policies were assumed by Westchester Fire Insurance Company or Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company

U.S. Fire Insurance Company, North River Insurance Company, International Insurance Company, International Surplus Lines Insurance Company, Mount Airy Insurance Company, Viking Insurance Company, Industrial Indemnity Insurance Company, Industrial Indemnity of Alaska Insurance Company, and Industrial Underwriters Insurance Company of Dallas, but only to the extent policies were novated to or assumed by one of the other companies listed on this Exhibit

Underwriters Insurance Company of Dallas

Vigilant Insurance Company

Westchester Fire Insurance Company (including all policies issued by or novated to Westchester Fire Insurance Company, or under which Westchester Fire Insurance Company has assumed liability)

Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company (formerly known as Industrial Insurance Company of Hawaii, Ltd.)

EXHIBIT D

CHUBB POLICIES

	Insurer	Policy No.	Policy Period	Insured
1.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 12-27-12	1/1/75 – 1/1/78	Earle M. Jorgensen Co.
2.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 12-81-62	1/1 /78 — 1/1/79	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
3.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 03-34-05	1/1 /79 – 1/1/80	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
4.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 03-53-49	1/1/80 - 1/1/81	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
5.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 00-43-37	1/1/81 - 1/1/82	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
6.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 18-83-03	1/1/82 - 1/1/83	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
7.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNU 00-12-74	1/1/83 - 1/1/84	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
8.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNZ 14-07-72	1/1/77 – 1/1/78	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
9.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNZ 14-15-30	1/1/78 – 1/1/79	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
10.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNZ 14-08-36	1/1/79 – 1/1/80	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.
11.	Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha	CNZ 00-67-33	1/1/84 - 1/1/85	Earle M. Jorgensen Co.
12.	Ins. Co. of North America	XCP 15-67-79	1/1/85 – 1/1/86	Earle M. Jorgensen Co.
13.	California Union Ins. Co.	ZCU 00-23-52	1/1/84 – 1/1/86	Earle M. Jorgensen Co.
14.	Industrial Underwriters Ins. Co.	JE 884-3676	1/1/85 – 1/1/86	Earle M. Jorgensen Co., et al.

EXHIBIT E

SITE ACCESS, INFORMATION TRANSFER, AND COOPERATION AGREEMENT

This Site Access, Information Transfer, and Cooperation Agreement (this "Agreement") is effective as of ______, 2016, and is between or among Earle M. Jorgensen Company ("EMJ") on the one hand and Star Forge, LLC ("Star Forge") on the other hand (EMJ and Star Forge, collectively, the "Parties" and individually a "Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Star Forge currently owns and operates approximately 21.6 acres of land and facilities located on the east bank of the Lower Duwamish Waterway ("LDW") having a street address of 8531 East Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA 98108 and a King County tax parcel number of 000160 (the "Facility").

WHEREAS, the Facility is part of the LDW Superfund site (the "LDW Site") that the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has listed on the National Priorities List under Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9605, and that the Washington Department of Ecology ("Ecology") has listed on its Hazardous Sites List under Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.030(2)(b), making the LDW Site, including the Facility, a priority for investigation and remedial actions or cleanup.

WHEREAS, Ecology, acting pursuant to its authority under the Washington Model Toxics Control Act ("MTCA"), Wash. Rev. Code §§ 70.105D.010 *et seq.*, issued Enforcement Order No. DE 11167 (the "Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order") to the Jorgensen Forge Corporation ("JFC") on March 16, 2015 requiring JFC to conduct a remedial investigation ("RI") and feasibility study ("FS") (collectively, "RI/FS") at the Facility. Through its contractor, PES Environmental, Inc. ("PES"), JFC submitted to Ecology a draft work plan for the RI dated July 8, 2015 (the "Draft RI Work Plan). As of the date of this Agreement, Ecology has not provided comments on or approved the Draft RI Work Plan.

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2016 and May 17, 2016, JFC and related entities filed voluntary petitions for bankruptcy under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code and thereafter, as sellers, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement pursuant to which JFC agreed to sell the Facility to Star Forge or another entity controlled by Star Forge. Star Forge may transfer the purchased assets, including the Facility to a successor entity or third party, provided that such successor or third party assumes, for the express benefit of EMJ and Ecology, Star Forge's obligations under this Agreement.

WHEREAS, JFC, Star Forge, EMJ, the United States, the State of Washington, and other parties have entered into a Settlement Agreement, which, among other effects, obligates EMJ to perform a RI/FS pursuant to a new agreed order to be issued by Ecology under MTCA or

pursuant to a new order against EMJ pursuant to Ecology's enforcement powers (both orders, collectively, the "Ecology-EMJ Order").

WHEREAS, following or during the RI/FS, EMJ, with Ecology's concurrence, may prepare and submit to Ecology a draft Cleanup Action Plan (the "Cleanup Action Plan") in accordance with Wash Adm. Code §§ 173-340-350 through 173-340-390. Upon issuance by Ecology, EMJ will perform the Cleanup Action Plan and any work required to implement the Cleanup Action Plan agreed to by Ecology and EMJ.

WHEREAS, EMJ, its consultants and contractors, and Ecology need access to the Facility in order to perform or oversee the activities required or to be required by (i) the Ecology-EMJ Order, (ii) the Cleanup Action Plan, or (iii) EPA under an existing consent order with EMJ for non-time critical removal actions (CERCLA Docket No. 10-2013-0032) (the "EPA-EMJ Consent Order") (the activities under the Ecology-EMJ Order, the Cleanup Action Plan, and the EPA-EMJ Consent Order, collectively, the "Work").

WHEREAS, in order to perform the Work, EMJ, its consultants and contractors also need documents and other information from Star Forge, its current or former employees, and consultants or contractors that JFC or Star Forge has engaged or will engage to provide environmental, historical, geotechnical, risk assessment and modeling services regarding the Facility or operations thereon, including without limitation PES, SoundEarth Strategies, Inc., Farallon Consulting, L.L.C. and Anchor QEA, LLC (collectively, "JFC's Consultants").

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to set forth their respective rights and responsibilities in connection with the Work;

NOW, WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the mutual promises set forth below, the Parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Site Access.</u> Star Forge shall allow EMJ, any consultant or contractor EMJ engages, and Ecology non-exclusive access to the Facility without charge for the purpose of conducting or overseeing the Work. This right of access shall be construed only as a temporary right to enter the Facility and to conduct the Work and not as a grant of an easement or any other interest in real property. The access granted under this Agreement shall extend as long as reasonable for EMJ to perform the Work to the satisfaction of Ecology or EPA.

2. <u>Transfer of Documents and Information.</u> Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreement, Star Forge shall provide copies, and use reasonable commercial efforts to arrange for JFC's Consultants and Star Forge's consultants to provide copies, to EMJ or EMJ's consultant(s) without charge all requested material documents and information, whether in hard copy or electronic form, in their possession, custody or control related to the environmental condition of the Facility, the presence of utilities at the Facility, and any documents or information related to or generated during or as part of any past, current or future environmental permitting, compliance, investigation, remedial, removal, or closure actions they have taken or will take at or with respect to the Facility, including without limitation all environmental permits, environmental monitoring data (including without limitation all data collected as required under any NPDES permit), geophysical data, data bases and software programs used to manage such

data, drawings, maps, figures, soil or subsurface boring logs, tables, studies, investigations, reports (including the reports identified in Section V.C. of the Ecology-JFC Enforcement Order), draft reports, status reports, plans, work plans, draft work plans (including the Draft RI Work Plan and documents or information relied upon or cited therein), correspondence, e-mail, memoranda, calculations, risk assessments, stormwater and groundwater modeling, pump tests, water level measurements, documents reflecting the location of any subsurface structures (e.g., water line, sewer line, gas pipeline, underground tanks and septic systems), and communications with EPA and Ecology. Hard or electronic copies of such data and documents may be transferred in lieu of originals, provided that electronic documents or data are provided in their native format along with any software program to manage the documents or data, paper documents are reproduced in color if the originals are in color, and all copies are legible, organized and bound in the same manner as the originals.

3. <u>Responsibility for Work.</u> EMJ agrees to conduct the Work at the Facility at EMJ's expense. Further, EMJ agrees to release, defend, hold harmless, and indemnify Star Forge with respect to any liabilities or claims against Star Forge which arises out of any act or omission by EMJ in connection with the Work, except to the extent that Star Forge has contributed to the act or omission giving rise to the claim or to the harm or damages such act or omission causes. Upon completion of the Work, EMJ or its consultants or contractors will remove or properly abandon any wells, structures, facilities, equipment, tools and materials that are not incorporated as part of the interim or final remedial or cleanup action at the Facility. EMJ also will take commercially reasonable efforts to restore any portion of the Facility affected by the Work substantially to its former condition immediately before the Work was begun, except to the extent such restoration would interfere with or jeopardize the effectiveness or protectiveness of the Work, including any interim or final remedial or cleanup action at the Facility. EMJ or its consultants or contractors shall be responsible for obtaining utility clearances.

4. <u>Cooperation</u>. EMJ and Star Forge shall cooperate with each other in connection with this Agreement and the performance of the Work. Star Forge shall use its best efforts to ensure, at its and not EMJ's cost, that its current employees and JFC's former employees and consultants make themselves available to EMJ and its consultants and contractors and cooperate with EMJ in connection with the transfer of documents and information described in Section 2 of this Agreement. Star Forge shall have the right to retain its own consultants and legal counsel, at its sole expense, to monitor EMJ's performance of the Work. Star Forge acknowledges that the Work may interfere with its ability to operate the Facility in the ordinary course. EMJ shall use commercially reasonable efforts to minimize the interference the Work causes to Star Forge's operations at the Facility. Star Forge shall use commercially reasonable efforts to conduct their operations at the Facility in a manner that minimizes interference with the Work. If EMJ proposes or Ecology approves or requires "institutional controls" as that term is defined in Wash. Rev. Code § 70.105D.020(18), including an "environmental covenant" as that term is defined in Wash. Rev. Stat. § 64.70.020(4), to be included as part of any DCAP, cleanup or remedial action, Star Forge shall not oppose the inclusion of such institutional controls to the extent they do not materially interfere with the operations of the Facility, shall cooperate with EMJ and Ecology in establishing and implementing them in a manner that complies with Washington's Uniform Environmental Covenants Act, Wash. Rev. Stat. §§ 64.70.005 et seq., and shall abide by their

terms, including signing and recording a legal instrument to ensure that such controls run with the land and will bind subsequent owners or operators of the Facility.

5. <u>Insurance</u>. EMJ shall require its consultants and contractors to carry liability insurance in an amount that is commercially reasonable to protect against the risk of personal injury or property damage arising from their services, actions or omissions.

6. <u>Notice.</u> EMJ or its consultants or contractors shall provide Star Forge at least 24 hours' notice before entering the Facility to perform any part or phase of the Work, except in emergencies in which case they shall provide as much notice as practical under the circumstances. Star Forge designates the following person to receive such notice:

[name]	_
[title]	_
[address]	
[phone]	
[fax]	_
[e-mail]	

7. <u>No Admission</u>. Neither this Agreement, nor any part of it, nor entry into, nor any performance under this Agreement shall constitute or be construed as a finding or admission of any liability, fault, or wrongdoing, or evidence of such, or any admission of any violation of law, rule, regulation, or policy, by any Party, or by their related entities, directors, officials, officers, stockholders, employees, agents, representatives, assigns, trustees, contractors, and successors or predecessors.

8. <u>Enforcement</u>. In the event that litigation is filed by any Party against any other Party for the breach or enforcement of this Agreement, the substantially prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney fees, expert witness fees and other litigation costs in addition to any other relief to which the substantially prevailing Party is entitled. The Parties acknowledge that a breach of this Agreement may cause irreparable or other harm for which damages may not suffice and, accordingly, consent to the entry of temporary, preliminary or permanent injunctive relief and the remedy of specific performance as appropriate.

9. <u>Benefit and Assignment.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Star Forge and any successor or assign shall obtain in writing the agreement of any subsequent owner or operator of the Facility to assume the rights and obligations set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement does not provide any rights or remedies to any third party beneficiary other than (a) Ecology and EPA for access to the Facility to oversee and inspect the Work and for other purposes for which MCTA, CERCLA, or other Washington or federal law authorize Ecology or EPA access and (b) EMJ's consultants and contractors for the release contained in Section 4 above.

10. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement, the rights and obligations of the Parties, and any claims or disputes relating thereto, shall be governed by and construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington excluding its choice of law rules. The Parties consent to the jurisdiction of federal or Washington State courts in any suit to enforce or for breach of the terms of this Agreement.

11. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and do not affect the Agreement's meaning, construction or scope.

12. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral or written agreements, commitments or understandings with respect to such matters. No amendment, modification or discharge of this Agreement shall be valid or binding unless set forth in writing and duly executed by the Party against whom enforcement of the amendment, modification or discharge is sought.

13. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid or unenforceable under applicable law, such provision be ineffective only to the extent of its invalidity or unenforceability, without in any way affecting the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

14. <u>No Waiver.</u> No delay or failure on the part of any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or privilege or be construed as a waiver of any default or any acquiescence therein. No single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege shall preclude the further exercise of such right, power or privilege, or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. No waiver shall be valid against any Party unless made in writing and signed by the Party against whom enforcement of such waiver is sought and then only to the extent expressly specified therein.

15. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

16. <u>Recordation</u>. The Parties agree that that the right of access granted by this Agreement is a covenant running with the land and that this Agreement shall be recorded in the real property records of King County, Washington, so that such right of access is binding on subsequent owners or transferees of real property interests in the Facility.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and effective on the date first written above.

,